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Hi Geoff,
 
Thanks for your time on the phone.
 
I can confirm that the ERA from the Reg61 submission can be used for the variation application also.
Attached is an overview of our BMS system.
Also attached is the site condition report from the original permit application. This is 25MB so it may not
send. Usually, the EA provides us with a link to send these as our company security does not allow dropbox,
wetransfer etc. Hopefully it will send but if not, can you provide me with a link?
 
Regards,
John
 
John Anderson
Manager, Permit Compliance

­­­­­
 

From: Soden, Geoffrey <Geoffrey.Soden@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: Friday, June 21, 2024 3:04 PM
To: Anderson, John <JAnderson@STERICYCLE.com>
Subject: Ilkeston Variation

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon John,
 
I trust you are well and enjoying the weather (if not the football?).
 
John,  could we arrange a quick call early next week regarding the Ilkeston Variation please. 
 
Kind Regards,
 
 
Geoff Soden BSc (Hons), MSc, MCIWM
Permitting Officer (Waste), Birmingham Centre, National Permitting Service
Part of Operations – Regulation, Monitoring and Customer

mailto:JAnderson@STERICYCLE.com
mailto:Geoffrey.Soden@environment-agency.gov.uk
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Simple, fair, effective charges.

Our regulatory charges have changed. On 1 April 2018 we introduced
our new charging schemes. Find out how you may be affected.
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Gas Pipeline SearchCommercial



TM Property Searches Ltd, Swindon



DX: 743360
Swindon 31



13272383Client Ref:



Fax / E-mail: 0870 741 0426 /



Name and Address of Data Source:



National Grid
Utility Search, PO Box 2122, Horwich, Bolton, BL6 7WS



STL Reference: 1562288



Property:



Unit 18, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate,
ILKESTON, DE7 8EF



09/12/2014Received Date:



0844 249 9200Telephone:



This search complies with the requirements of the Search Code, further details of which can be found at
www.pccb.org.uk.



DX: 148060 Woking 12Edbrooke House



Fax: 01483 221854



Complete searches on property online ontime www.stlgroup.co.uk



Tel: 01483 715355



Woking



St Johns Road



Email: info@stlgroup.co.uk



STL Group plc



Surrey GU21 7SE











National Grid is a trading name for: National Grid Electricity Transmission plc  
Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH 
Registered in England and Wales, No. 2366977 



 



National Grid is a trading name for: National Grid Gas plc 
Registered Office: 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH 
Registered in England and Wales, No. 2006000 



 



 
 
Your Ref: 1562288 
Our Ref: PSUS-1045400.1 
 
Contact: Megann Branlard 
Telephone: 0800 688 588  
Fax:   
 
STL GROUP  
STL GROUP PLC 
EDBROOKE HOUSE 
ST JOHNS ROAD 
WOKING  
SURREY    



GU21 7SE   [PSUS-1045400.1]    *1045400.1X* 
 



 



 
 
Chargeable Property Searches 
 
National Grid - Utilitysearch 
PO Box 2122 
Bolton 
BL6 7WS 
 
 
24-hour Gas Escape No 
  0800 111 999 * 
 
*Calls may be recorded and monitored 
 



09 Dec 2014 



 
  
F.A.O. STL Group 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
Re: UNIT 18, MANNERS AVENUE, MANNERS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ILKESTON, DE7 8EF. 
 
In reply to your property search request dated 08 Dec 2014, please find enclosed one copy of our gas mains records 
plan for the above area upon which the approximate positions of all known gas mains are shown. 
 
Service pipes, valves, syphons, stub connections etc. are not necessarily shown but their presence should be 
anticipated. The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any mechanical 
plant is used. 
 
National Grid Gas has no record of any wayleaves or easements in respect of this land, however there may still 
be rights reserved for apparatus or easements granted to gas companies to which it is the legal successor. 
 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This response is for the national grid gas distribution networks ONLY. You SHOULD also obtain 
information of gas and electricity transmission networks. 
 
If the nature, location or extent of your request changes please submit a new enquiry. 
 
A copy of "Avoiding injury when working near gas pipes" has been enclosed, this outlines precautions to be taken 
whilst excavating in the vicinity of live gas distribution apparatus. 
  
Yours faithfully, 



 
On behalf of National Grid. 
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Avoiding injury when working near gas pipes 
 



Measures to stay safe and avoid damage when working near gas pipes operating at pressure up to 7 bar 
 
The following protective measures must be taken when excavating in the vicinity of National Grid apparatus 
at up to 7 bar pressure: 
Reference should be made to the HSE Guidance Note HSG47 ‘Avoiding Danger from Underground Services’ and to 
‘Utilities Guidelines on Positioning and Colour Coding of Apparatus’. This document can be downloaded free of 
charge at www.njug.org.uk 
 
To avoid injury to workers you must verify the details given on plans or traced by electronic tracers by hand dug trial 
holes and mark the position on site with suitable markers. 
 
You must ensure full copies of National Grid plans are issued to workers carrying out the excavations. 
 
Every possible precaution must be taken to avoid personal injury or damage to National Grid apparatus during the 
progress of the works. Any costs incurred by National Grid for the repair of direct or consequential damage will be 
recharged in full. 
 
National Grid reserves the right to divert any affected apparatus if proved necessary during the course of your works: 
the cost of which will be recharged. 
 
Surface boxes/manholes 
Do not bury or move National Grid surface boxes. Access must be maintained both during and after your works. 
National Grid reserve the right to locate and/or realign any boxes not left in such condition upon completion of your 
works and at your expense. No manhole cover or other structure is to be built over, around, or under a gas pipe and 
no work is to be carried out which results in a reduction or increase in cover or protection, without agreement. 
 
Minimum Safe Working Distances 
If you are carrying out any of the following activities please contact National Grid for further guidance: 
 
Explosions, piling, boring and deep excavations. 
 
Trial holes must be dug by hand to determine the exact location of mains and services in advance of excavating or 
thrust boring. 
 
Mechanical excavations 
Mechanical excavators (including breaker attachments) MUST NOT be used within the following distances from gas 
mains and services. 
 
Type of mains and services  Hand excavations required inside 
Low pressure:    0.5 metres 
Medium pressure:    0.5 metres 
Intermediate pressure:   3.0 metres 
 
Tree Planting 
If trees or shrubs are to be planted adjacent to our plant, the selection of the type of tree or shrub and its planting 
must be considered so that root damage to buried mains or services will be avoided and that damage to trees or 
shrubs will not be caused by any subsequent excavations for repair and maintenance. Planting schemes should be 
submitted to National Grid for approval. We reserve the right to remove any tree/bush at any time in the future. 
 
Clearances 
No apparatus is to be laid over and along the line of a gas pipe irrespective of clearance. To allow the future repair 
and maintenance of gas apparatus, a minimum clearance of 250mm or 1.5 times the external diameter of the gas 
pipe, which ever is the greater, should be maintained between the gas apparatus and any new plant. Where this 
minimum clearance cannot be achieved, site discussions should be held with National Grid to agree a suitable 
clearance. 
 
Deep Excavations 
If a sewer trench or any other water authority apparatus is to be constructed at greater than 1.5 metres deep near to 
a buried cast iron main, the model consultative procedure for pipeline construction involving deep excavations 
applies. National Grid is to be provided with detailed drawings showing the line and width of the proposed sewer or 
other apparatus trench, together with the soil group classifications of the area concerned. 











 
 
 
Backfilling 
 
Concrete backfill should not be placed closer than 300mm to apparatus. No concrete or hard material should be 
placed under or adjacent to any apparatus. 
Material used for the surround backfill of National Grid plant must conform to the following requirements: 



• If sand, it must be well graded in accordance with BS EN 12620: 2002 
• It must not contain any sharp particles 
• Foamed concrete should not be used 
• It must be laid to a minimum depth of 150mm above the crown of the apparatus. Power ramming should not 



take place until a 250mm hand rammed layer has been completed over the crown of the pipe. 
 
Access 
Access to sites and to National Grid apparatus must be provided at all times. This includes temporary structures and 
spoil heaps over National Grid pipes. 
 
Crossing NG plant 
The placing of heavy construction plant, equipment, materials or the passage of heavy vehicles over National Grid 
apparatus is prohibited unless specially agreed protective measures (ie, the construction of reinforced crossing 
points) have been carried out. This is particularly important where reductions in side support or ground cover are 
planned. 
 
Working in wayleaves or easements 
Work should not be undertaken within a National Grid wayleave/easement without the formal written consent of 
National Grid. 
 
Exposed plant 
Where excavations adjacent to gas apparatus affects its support, the apparatus must be adequately supported and 
protected in consultation with and to the satisfaction of National Grid. All exposed plant must be protected from 
impact. Thrust blocks and supports must not be disturbed. 
 
Where welding or other hot works involving naked flames is contemplated this should only be carried out if it can be 
done without damaging plastics or protective coatings of pipes. If you smell gas do not start work and call 0800 111 
999*. 
 
Shuttering must be constructed so as to prevent fresh concrete encasing National Grid apparatus and to maintain 
the stated clearances. 
 
If you damage National Grid gas pipes or apparatus, including damage to wrapping or sleeving, you must call 0800 
111 999* immediately. 
 
If you are working in the vicinity of gas pipes above 7 bar in pressure please contact us if you have not 
already got a copy of ‘SSW22 Safe working in the vicinity of National Grid high pressure pipelines and 
associated installations’. 
 
If you cause a gas leak, or suspect a pipe or equipment is leaking, you must take the following actions 
immediately: 
 



• Inform National Grid on 0800 111 999* 
• Get everyone away from the immediate vicinity of the escape 
• Do not attempt to stop the escape by filling the hole as gas may enter buildings 
• Ask occupants of buildings adjacent to the escape to leave until it has been established that it is safe 



for them to return 
• Damage to a service supplying a building may result in gas entering the building. Do not attempt to 



operate any valves 
• Prevent any approach to the immediate vicinity of the escape 
• Prohibit smoking and extinguish all naked flames or other sources of ignition for at least 15m from 



the leakage 
• Assist National Grid, Police or Fire Services as requested 



 
 
In the event of a query your local contact is: 
0800 688588 
 
 
* All calls are recorded and may be monitored 
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Safety Documents: http://www.westernpower.co.uk/Health-and-Safety/Public-Safety 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



                              



I now enclose a copy of our plan showing existing Western Power Distribution (WPD) Electricity / 



WPD Surf Telecom apparatus in the vicinity of your proposed works.  This information is given as 



a general guide only and its accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Please note that all WPD equipment 



on site should be assumed to be LIVE until WPD prove otherwise and provide you with 



confirmation to this effect in writing.  Recent additions to our network, or service connections 



between the main cable and a building or street lamp may not be shown. 



 



Damage to underground cables and contact with overhead lines can cause severe injury or may 



prove fatal.  If you are excavating on site in the vicinity of either WPD Electrical apparatus or WPD 



Surf Telecom apparatus you must comply with the requirements of the following:- 



 



Health & Safety Executive guidance HS(G)47, Avoiding Danger from underground services. 



 



Work taking place in the vicinity of our plant is also regulated under the:-  



  



Electricity at Work Regulations 1989, Health and Safety Act 1974, CDM Regulations 2007. 



Safe working procedures should be defined and practiced 



 



Please ensure that the use of mechanical excavators in the vicinity of our plant is kept to a 



minimum.  WPD Surf Telecom ducts contain fibre cables, which are expensive to repair.  



Therefore, extreme care must be taken whilst working in the vicinity of these ducts, hand digging 



methods being used to determine their precise position. 



 



If there are overhead lines crossing your site and your proposal involves building works which 



may infringe the clearance to our overhead system then you should call the relevant general 



enquiries number (see page 2 of this letter) for advice. Where overhead lines cross your site you 



must comply with the requirements of Health & Safety Executive guidance as laid down in GS6, 



Avoidance of Danger from Overhead Electric Lines. 



 



Where diversions to WPD apparatus are needed to allow change to occur on site, the cost of 



these alterations may be charged to the persons responsible for the works. 



 



If you require advice in connection with your proposals please contact the relevant general 



enquiries number (see page 2 of this letter) 



 



Following consultation the local Western Power Distribution team will where necessary prepare 



detailed proposals and provide a quotation for any necessary alterations and/or development of 



our equipment on the site. 



 



Yours sincerely 



WPD Map Response Team 



 



Western Power Distribution,  



Mapping Centre 



Toll End Road 



Tipton 



West Midlands 



United Kingdom 



DY4 0HH 



www.westernpower.co.uk 



 



Map Response 



T 0121 623 9780 



F 0121 623 9223 



WPDMapResponse 



@westernpower.co.uk 



 



 



Western Power Distribution PLC  



South West - 02366894 



South Wales - 02366985 



East Midlands -  02366923 



West Midlands - 03600574  



 



Registered in 



England and Wales 



 



Registered Office: 



Avonbank  



Feeder Road  



Bristol 



BS2 0TB 



 



 Our Ref: 1277021 Your Ref: 749603



Monday, 08 December 2014



Ben Brown
Third Floor White Rose House
28a York Place
Leeds
Yorkshire
LS1 2EZ



Dear Ben Brown



Thank you for your enquiry dated Monday, 08 December 2014
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Safety Documents: http://www.westernpower.co.uk/Health-and-Safety/Public-Safety 



Contact Us 



 



You can contact us 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year with any power supply issues 



on 0800 6783 105 



   Mobile user* 



East Midlands  0330 123 5009 



West Midlands 0330 123 5008 



South Wales 0330 123 5002 



South West   0330 123 5001 



 



*calls to 0330 numbers will cost no more than a local rate number from a landline or mobile.  If 



you get inclusive minutes in your mobile phone package, calls to 0330 numbers are included 



 



Mapping Enquiries 



If you have an enquiry relating to this letter or the attached map plan, please contact us using the 



following information: 



Telephone  0121 623 9780 



Fax  0121 623 9223 



Email  WPDMapResponse@westernpower.co.uk 



 



General Enquiries 



If you have a general enquiry, please call us on the following telephone numbers: 



Midlands   0845 724 0240 



South Wales 0845 601 3341 



South West  0845 601 2989











  
 



3 | 3 



 
Safety Documents: http://www.westernpower.co.uk/Health-and-Safety/Public-Safety 



Steps to help keep you safe 
 



• If you are working within 10 metres of our 33kV, 66kV, 132kV underground electricity cables or within  



10 metres of an overhead electricity line you should call the relevant General Enquiries for free safety 



advice.  



 



Safety Documents – please download our informative safety documents to help ensure that you, your staff 



and the public are kept safe whilst working in the vicinity of electricity. 



http://www.westernpower.co.uk/Health-and-Safety/Public-Safety 



 



• Make sure you have up to date plans - remember that recent additions to our network or service 



connections between the main cable and a building or street lamp may not be shown.  



 



• Look for signs of service cables - an electricity meter box or nearby streetlamp may give you an indication 



that service cables are present in your area of work.  



 



• Non WPD Network - electricity cables, lines and equipment owned by others may also be present in 



addition to WPD network. They are unlikely to be shown on our plans.  



 



• Use a cable locator - trace electricity cables and mark the position of them using paint or other waterproof 



marking on the ground. 



 



• Hand dig trial holes - to confirm the position of cables in close proximity to your area of your work and use 



spades and shovels rather than picks, pins or forks. 



 



• Have an emergency plan - so that everyone working on site understands what to do in the event of an 



underground electricity cable being damaged or contact being made with an overhead electricity line. 



 



• If you are working within 10 metres of an overhead electricity line then it may be necessary for you to 



erect warning signs and markers, or height restriction goal posts. Ensure that you comply with the 



requirements of Health & Safety Executive guidance laid down in GS6, Avoidance of Danger from Overhead 



Electric Lines. 



 



• If you are erecting a structure that could allow anyone standing on it, or its access device (ladder, scaffold, 



MEWP), to come within 3m of any overhead electric line then you must inform us.  This is your duty and a 



legal requirement under the Electricity Safety, Quality & Continuity Regulations 2002. 



 



• If you cannot work safely around the underground electricity cable or overhead electricity line, then you 



may need to get it moved to allow your works to go ahead. Call the general enquiry numbers above for 



guidance. 



 



• It is possible that cables or pipes may be embedded in concrete - electricity cables embedded in concrete 



MUST be made 'dead' by Western Power Distribution or the cable owner before the concrete is broken out. 



Alternatively, another safe way of working should be agreed. 



 



Cables are sometimes covered by tiles or a marker tape - these can be concrete, 



polythene or earthenware and are a useful early warning of the presence of cables; you 



should avoid disturbing any tiles or tape to expose the cable. Not all cables have these 



warning indicators. 
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* Advice should be sought from the Western Power Distribution General Enquiries team for any work that is to take place 
in proximity to 132kV underground cables and 132kV overhead lines  
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* Advice should be sought from the Western Power Distribution General Enquiries team for any work that is to take place 
in proximity to 132kV underground cables and 132kV overhead lines  
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IMPORTANT NOTICES  



• These plans are provided as a general guide only. Services or recent additions to the network may not be shown. 



• Cables, overhead lines & substations owned by other electricity network owners or private companies may be present but will not 
be shown. 



• You should always verify exact locations of cables using a cable locator and by careful use of hand tools in accordance with HSE 
guidance note HSG47. 



• When working within 10m of any overhead electric line you should follow the requirements of HSE Guidance Note GS6. 



• For further advice on working near our electricity cables or lines, call our General Enquiries number. 



Report damage immediately – KEEP EVERYONE AWAY FROM THE AREA 
0800 6783 105 
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 Mapping Enquiries: 



All areas 0121 623 9780 



General Enquiries: 



Midlands 0845 724 0240 



South Wales 0845 601 3341 



South West  0845 601 2989 
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* Advice should be sought from the Western Power Distribution General Enquiries team for any work that is to take place 
in proximity to 132kV underground cables and 132kV overhead lines  
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SITESOLUTIONS
Combined



Contaminated Land



FURTHER ACTION



Flooding



PASSED
Argyll's Overview



Contaminated Land : 
Plausible contaminant
linkages have been identified
and soil and groundwater
liabilities could occur.
Accordingly, potential
Liabilities have been
identified under the relevant
contaminated land
legislation.



Flood Risk : Low - The Site
is not considered to be at a
significant risk of flooding. A
prudent purchaser should
ask the vendor whether
there has been any historical
flooding and confirm the
availability of building and
contents insurance.



Environmental Hazards :
The following have been 
identified in the immediate 
vicinity of the Site:  Radon 
between 1 and 3%, Mining 
Instability, Coal Mining, and 
Infilled Land.



Operational Permits :
No authorisations, licences, 
consents or enforcements 
have been identified at or 
within 25m of the Site.
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Executive Summary



Risk
Evaluation



Contaminated 
Land



Further action



Liability Assessment



Potential Liabilities have been identified under Part 2A of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990 (or where appropriate, equivalent requirements under the
planning regime) and/or the Water Resources Act 1991. To quantify these you may
decide to undertake a more detailed assessment through the recommendation(s) set
out below.



What is the overall on-site risk? High



What is the overall off-site risk? High



What is the environmental sensitivity rating? Moderate



Recommendations



We recommend undertaking an environmental audit at the Site, including a site inspection, 
staff interviews and regulatory consultation with appropriate third parties to clarify the risk 
presented by current and historical operations. The assessment will consider the standard 
of environmental management and identify potential risks associated with ground 
contamination in the context of the transaction at hand. An upgrade to a Site Solutions 
Inspect is available priced from £1255 plus VAT and including all disbursements. A report 
can normally be prepared in draft format within 10 working days or to your specific 
requirements. A finalised report can be provided following receipt of regulatory responses, 
which may take up to 20 working days. We would be happy to provide a detailed proposal 
on request. Please contact us on 0845 458 5250 if you would like further assistance.



As a minimum we would recommend regulatory consultation with the Local Authority 
Environmental Health and Planning Departments as outlined above to include a review of 
planning records for the Site, details of any past Site investigations/remediation work and 
relevant information concerning the Authorities strategy under Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. An upgrade to a Site Solutions Consult is available for this Site for 
£405 plus VAT (includes all disbursements). This report can usually be prepared within 10-
15 working days but may take up to 20 working days depending on response times. 
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Risk
Evaluation



Flooding



Passed



Consultant's Comment



The Site is not considered to be at a significant risk of flooding. Insurance is likely to
be available at standard terms.



1 Is the Site likely to be insurable at standard terms? Yes



2 If development is proposed would a detailed Flood 
Risk Assessment be required? No



3 What is the overall risk of flooding, assuming defences 
fail or are absent or over-topped? Negligible



4 Are there existing flood defences that might benefit the 
Site? No



Recommendations



1. It would be prudent to ask the vendor to confirm whether or not they are aware of any 
previous flooding at the Site.



2. You may wish to obtain insurance terms prior to completion of this transaction.
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Contaminated Land Risk Analysis



Investigation
Commentary



On-site sources A review of historical maps indicates the Site was occupied by a saw mill and a brick yard 
associated with Manners Colliery from at least 1879. By 1901 the brick yard had been 
cleared and the entire Site was in use as a saw mill. Railway sidings and a refuse tip were 
also noted on-site from c.1915. The railway sidings had been dismantled by 1957, with 
the refuse  tip levelled by 1973. The Site was subsequently developed for light industrial 
use in c.1991. No further significant changes were identified from subsequent map 
editions. 



We have not been informed of the current Site use and have therefore assumed that it is 
occupied by a light industrial unit and will continue in this use without redevelopment



Argyll's 
Comment



As a result of the historical and current use of the Site, there is a high risk of 
contaminants being present. 



Off-site sources A number of historical or current potentially contaminative uses were identified within a
100m radius from c.1879 to c.2014. These include the remainder of the saw mill and 
brick yard identified above, a number of collieries and associated railway sidings and tips 
from c.1879 to c.1960, refuse tips from c.1915 to c.1973 and light industrial units from 
c.1989 to c.2014.



According to trade directories, current or recent operations in proximity to the Site include 
generators sales and service (7m south), packaging materials manufacturers and 
suppliers (7m south), car and commercial repairs (10m south west), garage services (13m 
west), polythene and plastic sheeting supplies (14m south east), lighting manufacturers 
(14m west), metal products fabricated (22m south west), spraying - paint and coatings 
(27m west), and carpet, curtain and upholstery cleaners (34m south west).



In addition the following licences, consents and authorisations of note were identified: 



a Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 100m south west for waste oil burners, 
and a licensed waste management facility from 42m south east. Furthermore, the 
following waste sites were identified which may be able to impact upon the Site: a 
historical landfill located 70m west recorded as accepting household waste.



Argyll's 
Comment



The historical and current use of the surrounding area is therefore considered to present a 
high risk of affecting the Site.



  



Pathways and 
receptors



With reference to Environment Agency data, the bedrock hydrogeology underlying the 
Site is classified as a Secondary (A) Aquifer (deposits with moderate permeability). In 
terms of the overlying soils, these are given a L (class L) vulnerability classification. 
According to information provided by the Environment Agency the Site does not lie within 
a groundwater Source Protection Zone (SPZ). There is a surface water abstraction (828m 
south west) for impounding use. Although the Site is in a non-sensitive use (no open 
areas), Site users, buildings and services may be regarded as receptors due to the risk 
presented by aggressive ground conditions and volatile gases (petrol vapours). The 
nearest water feature (a drain) is located 28m north. Residential properties are located 
67m north west. The following designated eco-receptors were identified within 1000m: 
Pewit Carr (Local Nature Reserve) located 633m south west. 



Argyll's
Comment



Overall, the Site is therefore considered to have a moderate environmental sensitivity.



Additional 
Sources of 
Information



No additional materials have been used in this assessment.
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Argyll's Conclusion



Considering the information reviewed during this assessment, a number of plausible 
contaminant linkages have been identified. Soil and groundwater liabilities could arise 
whether or not redevelopment is considered.



Please refer to risk analysis methodology section for further guidance and definition of 
terms.
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Current Operations



Environmental Damage Regulations 2009 (EDR)



Potential for owner/operation to incur a Liability under the EDR



Argyll's
Comment



The Site is in close proximity to a potentially sensitive receptor as set out in the EDR. It would
therefore be prudent to ensure that operations on the site are audited on a regular basis to minimise
the risk of causing environmental damage that could result in liability under  the EDR. In addition,
the presence of such receptors should be considered as part of any future development or activity.



Please refer to the risk analysis methodology section for further guidance and definition of terms.



Additional Considerations
Item



Summary Suggested Action
Operational 
Compliance



Such liabilities may arise if the Site is in commercial/industrial use and both the 
Site and the business are being purchased, or the Site is to be purchased as 
an investment with an operational business as a tenant.



Compliance audit



Asbestos If the buildings at the Site were constructed or renovated during the period 
between 1950 and 1999, then the fabric of these buildings may contain 
asbestos in a variety of forms. 



Check the Asbestos 
Register and 
Management Plan



Energy 
Performance 
Certificate



Under the Energy Performance of Buildings (England and Wales) Regulations 
2012 and the Energy Performance of Buildings (Scotland) Regulations 2008, 
there is a requirement for all buildings to have an Energy Performance 
Certificate (EPC) upon their construction, sale or lease (and in some cases 
when the building is modified). 



Check for EPC or 
conduct energy 
assessment



Argyll's 
Comment



Whilst this assessment is primarily a desktop assessment of potential soil and groundwater liabilities, the 
above potential liability considerations that fall outside the scope of the Contaminated Land Risk Analysis 
Methodology have been identified.



Additional sources of information may be available for the Site. These sources could include previous 
environmental reports (including audits, contaminated land investigation and remediation reports), 
valuation reports (including property observation checklists), a Land Quality Record, and property deeds. 
Argyll Environmental would be pleased to review any reports that are available and revise this report 
accordingly. This may entail additional fees depending upon the volume and complexity of information 
available. Please contact us for further information.
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Flood Risk Screening



Risk Issue Evaluation
1. Insurability Is the Site likely to be insurable at standard terms? Yes
2. Development If development is proposed would a detailed Flood Risk 



Assessment be required?
No



3. Flooding What is the overall risk of flooding, assuming defences fail or 
are absent or over-topped?



Negligible



4. Flood Defences Are there existing flood defences that might benefit



the Site?
No



Flood Analysis



River Coastal
Ground 
Water



Surface 
Pluvial



Other1



High



Moderate to High



Moderate



Low to Moderate



Low



Negligible



Argyll's
Comment



No commentary required.



Recommendations



1. It would be prudent to ask the vendor to confirm whether or not they are aware of any 
previous flooding at the Site.



2. You may wish to obtain insurance terms prior to completion of this transaction.



1Other factors influencing flood risk include historic flood events, geological indicators of flooding, proximate surface water 
features and elevation above sea level.
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Current Flood Risk
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Additional Flooding Considerations



Riparian 
Ownership



Is there a Main River located within or adjacent to the Site? No



Is there a drainage channel located within or adjacent to the Site? No



Is there a canal located within or adjacent to the Site? No



Argyll's
Comment



A riparian owner describes anyone who owns a property where there is a watercourse 
within or adjacent to the boundaries of their property.



Under common law, a riparian owner has rights and responsibilities relating to the stretch 
of watercourse that falls within or beside the boundaries of their land. Their primary 
responsibility is to keep the watercourse free of any obstructions that could hinder normal 
water flow. If the riparian owner fails to carry out their responsibilities, this could result in 
civil action.



A riparian owner should also check before carrying out any works near to the edge of a 
river, as such works may be subject to byelaws. If infringed, this could lead to 
enforcement action by the Environment Agency.



There is a presumption that the boundary between properties abutting a watercourse is 
the centre line of that watercourse. To confirm whether this is the case, a solicitor should 
check the deeds or the Index Map. 



The Environment Agency has published useful guidance “Living on the edge” for owners 
of land or property alongside a watercourse. Sometimes, the Environment Agency or 
other organisations managing flood risk, may have statutory rights of access to properties 
which adjoin a watercourse. This may be for maintenance, repair or rebuilding of any part 
of the watercourse or for access to or repair of monitoring equipment.



Development 
Control



Is there a Main River or canal located within 250m of the Site? No



Argyll's
Comment



Sites which lie close to (but do not adjoin) a watercourse, may be subject to planning 
controls should redevelopment be considered. The Environment Agency are normally 
consulted regarding any development within 20m of a Main River and Internal Drainage 
Boards should be similarly contacted regarding developments close to drainage 
channels. Navigation authorities are normally consulted regarding any development within 
250m of a canal, although this varies on a site by site basis.



The Environment Agency should also be contacted with regards to development (other 
than minor development) in Flood Zones 2 and 3.



Sewer Flooding In times of extreme rainfall events sewers can overflow and cause local flooding.  Ofwat’s 
‘DG5 - At Risk Registers’ record properties that have flooded from sewers and are at risk 
of flooding again, with separate registers for internal and external flooding. The At Risk 
Registers are maintained by each of the ten water and sewerage companies in England 
and Wales and details of properties subject to sewer flooding are normally kept for 
between two and five years. These registers are not necessarily complete as not all 
episodes of past flooding may be recorded.



Dam and 
Reservoir Failure



Could the Site be affected by dam or reservoir failure? No



Argyll's
Comment



The answer is based on detailed models provided by JBA Consulting. These predict the 
areas liable to flood around approximately 1700 key dams and reservoirs across England 
and Wales (if that dam or reservoir were to fail).
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Flood Risk Management Options
Flooding can usually be managed by the installation of flood protection measures either on/within the building(s) or 
across the Site. Flood protection measures can be divided into two categories; flood resistance and flood resilience.



Both flood resistance and flood resilience solutions can be integrated with design proposals for new build properties 
or retro-fitted to existing properties. Specific flood protection packages can often include both resistance and 
resilience measures. What is suitable will depend on a number of factors including flood source, likely flood depths, 
property design and age.



Research conducted by CLG Sustainable Buildings Division and the Environment Agency revealed that installing 
flood resistance measures may be inappropriate where likely flooding will be deep. Certain types of building 
construction are unable to resist the pressure load placed on the exterior skin of the building by retained flood 
waters. Generally a flood depth between 0.6m and 1.0m above ground level is used as a benchmark to decide 
whether to consider flood resilience measures rather than rely on flood resistance measures. This is dependent on 
the age and construction of the property.



Guideline Costs for Resistance Measures
Building Feature Cost Estimate for Baffles (+ VAT)



Standard (900mm) single door 



Standard (1800mm) double entrance door



Large roller shutter door (up to 2,745mm span)



Standard garage door



Standard window (up to 1,240mm span)



Large window (1,240mm to 2,150mm span)



Single air brick



Double air brick



£750



£950



£1,420 (inc channel)



£1,400 - £1,575



£750



£550 - £700



£60 / £90



£80 - £230



Building Feature Cost Estimate for Tanking (+ VAT)



Tanking (of basement, walls or floors) £25 - £50 per metre²



System Component Cost Estimate for Plumbing (+ VAT)



Simple non-return valve



Sophisticated non-return valve



£35 / £170



£670 / £900



The costs above are for indicative budget purposes only. They are based on installing components of a standard 
design and colour. If the Site requires bespoke products, these are likely to cost more (for example, if the Site is in a 
conservation area, different colours may be required).



If you require a property specific assessment of which measures are suitable, and a more accurate cost  
appraisal, Argyll will need to complete a FLOODSOLUTIONS Consult Report. This report normally costs from 
£500 to £1,000 (plus VAT) and provides more detailed information on the likelihood and, in particular, the  
depth of all potential types of flooding. Argyll can also arrange for one of a panel of specialist contractors to  
provide a tailored estimate for flood protection measures.
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Environmental Hazards



Risk
Recommendation



Radon between 1 
and 3%



Employers are required by the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 
1999 to assess risks from radon in workplaces. You may therefore wish to contact the 
Health Protection Agency for further information regarding radon monitoring.



Mining Instability As the Site lies in an area subject to mining instability, you may wish to consult a local 
RICS accredited surveyor and/or review any available geotechnical surveys. Further 
information may be available from the minerals and waste officer at the County Council 
and the local Building Controls Officer. British Geological Survey GeoHazard reports 
(www.bgs.ac.uk/georeports) may also provide more detailed information.



Coal Mining As the Site lies within a Coal Mining area, it is recommended that a Commercial Coal 
Mining Report is obtained from the Coal Authority.



Infilled Land As the Site lies on or within 25m of potentially infilled land, you may wish to consult a 
local RICS accredited surveyor and/or review any available geotechnical surveys. Further 
information may be available from the minerals and waste officer at the County Council 
and the local Building Regulations Officer. British Geological Survey GeoHazard reports 
(www.bgs.ac.uk/georeports) may also provide more detailed information.



Telecommunication 
Base Stations



No telecommunication base stations are located within 100m of the Site.



COMAH No Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH) sites are located within 500m.



Argyll's
Comment



This report is primarily a desktop assessment of potential soil and groundwater liabilities. 
We also comment whether the above Environmental Hazards are relevant. Contact 
details are provided at the end of this report.
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Contents of the Data Section



Section
Description



Tabular Summary This section presents a tabular summary of information found for the Site and surrounding area. 
The data is presented in three buffer zones for ease of reference: data found at the Site, from 1-
250m and from 251-500m.



If a database has been searched the number of records found will be displayed under the relevant 
search band. If a database is not available or has not been searched, this will be represented by the 
abbreviation N/A under the relevant search band.



Current Land Use 
Mapping



This section provides information on current land uses and is divided into three sections, statutory 
information, waste and current industrial uses. It is preceded by two maps.



Statutory 
Information



This section presents detailed statutory information for the Site and surrounding area (up to 500m 
depending upon dataset). The Map ID of each feature is indicated (where applicable) followed by 
specific information on each feature and its distance and direction from the Site.



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.



Waste This section presents detailed information on waste and landfill sites for the Site and surrounding 
area (up to 500m depending upon dataset). The Map ID of each feature is indicated (where 
applicable) followed by specific information on each feature and its distance and direction from the 
Site.



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.



Current Industrial 
Land Use



This section presents detailed information on current land use for the Site and surrounding area (0-
250m). The Map ID of each feature is indicated (where applicable) followed by specific information 
on each feature and its distance and direction from the Site.



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.



Historical Land Use 
Mapping



The Historical Land Use Map presents 1:10,000 scale and selected 1:2,500 scale (tanks and 
energy facilities) historical land use information within 250m of the Site boundary.



Historical Land Use This section presents selected information on historical land use for the Site and surrounding area 
(0-250m). The Map ID of each feature is indicated (where applicable) followed by specific 
information on each feature and its distance and direction from the Site.



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.
Aquifer 
Designations and 
Geology



This section is preceded by two maps that present information relating to the aquifer designations 
beneath the Site. The first of these maps indicates the designation of the Superficial geology. The 
second map presents the aquifer designation of the solid geology. 



These maps are followed by detailed information in relation to aquifer designations/groundwater 
vulnerability and geology at the Site and surrounding area (0-500m).



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.



Environmental 
Sensitivity



This section presents detailed information on the environmental sensitivity of the Site and 
surrounding area (up to 500m depending upon dataset) and is preceded by two maps. The first 
shows areas with statutory designations, the second shows source protection zones. The Map ID 
of each feature is indicated (where applicable) followed by specific information on each feature and 
its distance and direction from the Site.



If no data is identified then the section will be omitted.



Natural and Mining 
Related Hazards



This section contains information on natural and mining related hazards which may affect the Site. 
These include subsidence, radon and mining.



Flooding This section contains information on the risks associated with flooding. It includes maps and data 
associated with Flooding from Rivers or Sea, The Environment Agency Risk of Flooding from Rivers 
and Sea, Groundwater Flooding, Surface Water Flooding, Historical Flooding and other information 
such as the Detailed River Network. 



© Landmark Information Group Limited 2015. All Rights Reserved. The copyright on the information and data as contained in the Data section of this Report 
("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, 
British Geological Survey, The Environment Agency and English Nature, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method.
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Tabular Summary



Statutory Information



Authorisations On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 0 5 3
Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention and Controls 0 0 0
Integrated Pollution Controls 0 0 0
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control 0 0 0
Registered Radioactive Substances 0 0 0



Discharges On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Discharge Consents 0 0 0
Water Industry Act Referrals 0 0 0



Hazardous Sites On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites 0 0 0
Explosive Sites 0 0 0
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances 0 0 0
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents 0 0 0



Contraventions On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices 0 0 0
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements 0 0 0
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices 0 0 0
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements 0 0 0
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register 0 0 0
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes 0 0 0
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters 0 0 0



Waste



Waste/Landfill Sites On-site 1-250m 251-500m
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites 0 0 0
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites 0 0 0
Licenced Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries) 0 0 0
Licenced Waste Management Facilities (Locations) 0 1 1
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites 0 0 1 (0) * 
Registered Landfill Sites 0 0 2 (0) *  
Registered Waste Transfer Sites 0 1 0
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites 0 0 0
Historical Landfill Sites 0 1 3



Current Land Use



Current Potentially Contaminative Uses On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries 0 66 20
Fuel Station Entries 0 0 0



Other Features On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Telecommunication Base Stations 0 02 N/A
Overhead Transmission Lines 0 0 0
Gas Pipelines 0 0 0
Gas Feeders 0 0 0



Historical Land Use



Historical Potentially Contaminative Uses On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Historical Tanks And Energy Facilities 0 2 9



Potentially Infilled Land On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Former Marshes 0 0 0
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) 1 1 1
Potentially Infilled Land (Water) 0 2 1



2Telecommunication base stations are searched to a radius of 100m from the Site boundary
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Groundwater Vulnerability



Hydrogeology On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Superficial Aquifer Designations 0 0 1
Bedrock Aquifer Designations 1 0 0
Groundwater Vulnerability 1 1 0



Geology On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Low Permeability Drift Deposits 0 N/A N/A
BGS 1:50,000 Bedrock Geology 1 1 1
BGS 1:50,000 Superficial Deposits 0 0 1
BGS 1:50,000 Geological Mapping Coverage 1 0 0
Detailed River Network Lines 0 0 3
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage 0 7 2
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology 1 N/A N/A
BGS Borehole Logs 1 1 N/A



Environmental Sensitivity



Environmental Sensitivity On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 0 0 0
Environmentally Sensitive Areas 0 0 0
Forest Parks 0 0 0
Local Nature Reserves 0 0 0 (1) *
Marine Nature Reserves 0 0 0 (0) *
National Nature Reserves 0 0 0 (0) *
National Parks 0 0 0
National Scenic Areas 0 0 0
Nitrate Sensitive Areas 0 N/A N/A
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones 1 N/A N/A
Ramsar Sites 0 0 0 (0) *  
River Quality Biology Sampling Points 0 0 0
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points 0 0 0
Nearest Surface Water Feature 0 1 0
Sites of Special Scientific Interest 0 0 0 (0) * 
Special Areas of Conservation 0 0 0 (0) *
Special Protection Areas 0 0 0 (0) *
Water Abstractions 0 0 0 (1)*
Source Protection Zones 0 0 0



Natural and Mining Related Hazards



Subsidence On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards 1 03 N/A
Compressible Ground Stability Hazards 1 0 N/A
Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards 1 0 N/A
Landslide Ground Stability Hazards 1 1 N/A
Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards 1 0 N/A
Shrinking or Swelling Clay Subsidence Hazards 1 1 N/A
Non-Coal Mining Hazards 1 0 N/A



Radon On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Radon Potential 1 N/A N/A
Radon Protection Measures 1 N/A N/A



Mining On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Brine Compensation Areas 0 N/A N/A
Coal Mining Affected Areas 1 N/A N/A
Natural and Mining Cavities 0 0 0
Mining Instability 1 0 N/A
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites 0 3 1



3Ground stability hazards are only searched to a radius of 50m from the Site boundary.
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Flooding



Current Flood Risk On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Flooding From Rivers or Sea 0 0 0
Flooding From Rivers or Sea (in an Extreme Flood) 0 0 1
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences 0 0 0
Flood Storage Areas 0 0 0
Flood Defences 0 0 0
Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea 0 0 1
Groundwater Flood Risk 1 0 3
Surface Water Flooding (1:75 year rainfall event) 0 2 0
Surface Water Flooding (1:200 year  rainfall event) 0 2 1
Surface Water Flooding (1:1,000 year rainfall event) 0 2 1



Historical Flooding On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Historical Flood Events 0 0 0
Geological Indicators of Flooding 0 0 1



Other Flood Information On-site 1-250m 251-500m
Detailed River Network 0 0 3
Surface Water Features 0 3 0
Dam or Reservoir Failure 0 0 1



Site Information Response
Height of Site Above Sea Level 74.23m
Distance of Site Boundary to Nearest Water Feature 188.2m



Tabular Summary Explanation



Argyll has carefully selected a range of datasets which are considered appropriate for the intended use of this report. Each dataset is searched to a set radius from the 



Site boundary and the tabular summary is divided into different search bands accordingly. If a database is searched and information is found, then the number of 



records available are detailed in the table above. If the database was searched and no data was found, then a zero will be present. If a database was not searched 



then the abbreviation N/A will be found, indicating this information was not available at the radius searched.



Landfill Site Information



Registered landfill site boundaries (where available), are shown on the map as a red diagonal hatched polygon and referred to in the map legend as Registered Landfill  



Sites. At present no complete national dataset exists for landfill site boundaries, therefore a point grid reference provided by the data supplier is used for some landfill  



sites. The point grid references supplied provide only an approximate position, and can vary from the site entrance to the centre of the site. A point cannot properly 



define landfill boundaries therefore Landmark constructs a 250 metre or 100 metre "buffer" zone around the point to warn of the possible presence of landfill. The 



"buffer" zone is shown on the map as an orange crosshatched area and is referred to in the map legend as Potential Landfill Buffer.



Local Authority landfill data is sourced from individual local authorities that were able to provide information on sites operating prior to the introduction of the Control of 



Pollution Act (COPA) in 1974.  Appropriate authorities are listed under Local Authority Landfill Coverage with an indication of whether or not they were able to make 



landfill data available. Details of any records identified are disclosed. You should be aware that if the local authority had landfill data but passed it to the relevant 



Environment Agency office, it does not necessarily mean that local authority landfill data is now included in our other Landfill datasets. In addition if no data has been 



made available for all or part of the search area, you should be aware that a negative response under 'Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites' does not necessarily 



confirm that no local authority landfills exist.



Subsidence Hazards



Information on subsidence hazards is provided by the British Geological Survey (BGS). Information present within 250m of the Site is reported under Natural and 



Mining Related Hazards. Due to the level of detail of this data and the complexities of the real world, the BGS recommends a precautionary approach when using 



this information and advises taking the worst reading noted for each dataset within the vicinity of a property. Therefore, Argyll reports the presence of a ground 



stability or non-coal related mining hazard in the Risk Analysis section based on the highest reading found within 50m of the Site boundary.
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Statutory Information



Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls



Map ID Details Distance Direction



1 Name: Wilmot Bros (Plant Services) Ltd, Location: Manners Industrial Estate, 
ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, Environmental Health 
Department, Permit Ref: 36, Dated: 24th July 1997, Process Type: Local Authority 
Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW 
net rated thermal input, Status: Authorisation revoked, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the address or location.



100m SW



2 Name: Osprey Industrial Finishing Ltd, Location: Unit 5, Green Court, Manners Industrial 
Estate, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 6HD, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, 
Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: 29, Dated: Not Supplied, Process Type: 
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: PG6/34 Respraying of 
road vehicles, Status: Authorisation revoked, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 
to the address or location.



104m E



3 Name: Motorcycle Repair Services Ltd, Location: Unit 5 Greens Court, Manners Avenue 
Industrial Estate, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, 
Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: 53, Dated: 25th October 1996, Process 
Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: PG6/34 Respraying 
of road vehicles, Status: Authorisation revoked, Positional Accuracy: Located by 
supplier to within 10m.



110m E



4 Name: Ilkeston Co-Op Accident Repair Centre, Location: Unit 1a Manners Avenue, 
Manners Industrial Estate, ILKESTON, DE7 8EF, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, 
Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: NOT GIVEN, Dated: Not Supplied, 
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: PG6/34 
Respraying of road vehicles, Status: Permitted, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 
to the road within the address or location.



225m SE



5 Name: Larklands Accident Repair Centre Ltd, Location: Chevron Business Park, 
Manners Avenue, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 5DB, Authority: Erewash Borough 
Council, Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: 51, Dated: 15th September 
1995, Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: 
PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles, Status: Permitted, Positional Accuracy: Located by 
supplier to within 10m.



227m SE



6 Name: Just Car Clinics Ltd, Location: Unit 1a Manners Avenue, Manners Avenue 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 8HE, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, 
Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: 24, Dated: 14th February 1994, Process 
Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, Description: PG6/34 Respraying 
of road vehicles, Status: Permitted, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the 
address or location.



258m SE



7 Name: Skymark Packaging Solutions Limited, Location: Wentworth House, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Avenue Industriual Estate, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Authority: 
Erewash Borough Council, Environmental Health Department, Permit Ref: 46, Dated: 
5th February 1996, Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control, 
Description: PG6/17 Printing of flexible packaging, Status: Authorisation revoked, 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



321m S



8 Name: Ilkeston Car Sales Ltd, Location: Manners Road, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 
8AT, Authority: Erewash Borough Council, Environmental Health Department, Permit 
Ref: 106, Dated: 3rd July 1997, Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and 
Control, Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input, 
Status: Permitted, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



500m SE



Waste



Waste/Landfill Sites
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Erewash Borough Council - Has supplied landfill data
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Derbyshire County Council - Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency



BGS Recorded Landfill Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
9 Name: Pewit Tip, Location: Manners Avenue, ILKETON, Derbyshire, Authority: British 



Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Ground Water: Information 
not available, Surface Water: Information not available, Geology: N/A, Positional 
Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier, Boundary Accuracy: Moderate.



530m S



Licenced Waste Management Facilities (Locations)



Map ID Details Distance Direction
14 Licence Number: 43404, Location: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, Manners Avenue, 



Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Operator: H W Martin Waste Ltd, Operator Location: Not 
Supplied, Authority: Environment Agency - Midlands Region, East Area, Site Category: 
Household Waste Amenity Sites, Licence Status: Transferred, Issued Date: 1st March 
1995, Last Modified: Not Supplied, Expiry Date: Not Supplied, Suspended Date: Not 
Supplied, Revoked Date: Not Supplied, Surrendered Date: Not Supplied, IPPC 
Reference: Not Supplied, Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m.



42m SE



15 Licence Number: 400516, Location: Winster Buildings, Manners Avenue, Manners Ind 
Est, Ilkeston, Derbys, DE7 8EF, Operator: Eurocell Profiles Limited, Operator Location: 
Not Supplied, Authority: Environment Agency - Midlands Region, East Area, Site 
Category: Physical Treatment Facilities, Licence Status: Issued, Issued Date: 13th 
December 2013, Last Modified: Not Supplied, Expiry Date: Not Supplied, Suspended 
Date: Not Supplied, Revoked Date: Not Supplied, Surrendered Date: Not Supplied, 
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied, Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m.



255m E



Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
16 Location: Pewit Tip, Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Reference: Not Supplied, Authority: 



Erewash Borough Council, Environmental Health Department, Last Reported Status: 
Closed, Types of Waste: Municipal, Date of Closure: 1977/78, Boundary Quality: 
Moderate, Positional Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier.



368m SW



Registered Landfill Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
17 Licence Holder: East Midlands Electricity Board, Licence Reference: LJ06, Site 



Location: Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Easting: 445390, Northing: 342390, 
Operator Location: 398 Coppice Road, Arnold, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, Authority: 
Environment Agency - Midlands Region, Lower Trent Area, Site Category: Landfill, 
Maximum Input Rate: Undefined, Waste Source Restrictions: No known restriction on 
source of waste, Dated: 1st August 1978, Preceded By Licence: Not Given, 
Superseded By Licence: Not Given, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the 
address or location, Boundary Accuracy: Not Applicable, Authorised Waste: 1. 
construction and demolition wastes, Prohibited Waste: 1.Poisonous, Noxious, Polluting 
Wastes.



336m SW



18 Licence Holder: Derbyshire C.C., Licence Reference: LJ05, Site Location: Disused 
Railway Cut. At Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Easting: 446200, Northing: 
342500, Operator Location: County Offices, MATLOCK, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG, 
Authority: Environment Agency - Midlands Region, Lower Trent Area, Site Category: 
Landfill - Railway cutting, Maximum Input Rate: Undefined, Waste Source Restrictions: 
No known restriction on source of waste, Dated: 1st May 1978, Preceded By Licence: 
Not Given,   Superseded By Licence: Not Given, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the address or location, Boundary Accuracy: Not Applicable, Authorised 
Waste: 1. construction ind. wastes, 2. solid asbestos (pipes,sheets etc), Prohibited 
Waste: 1.Poisonous, Noxious, Polluting Wastes.



436m E
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Registered Waste Transfer Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
19 Licence Holder: Wastenotts Ltd, Licence Reference: TJ03, Site Location: Ilkeston 



C.A.Site, Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Operator Location: Adam House, 
Player Court, NOTTINGHAM, Nottinghamshire, NG7 5LZ, Authority: Environment 
Agency - Midlands Region, Lower Trent Area, Site Category: Civic Amenity, Maximum 
Input Rate: Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per 
year), Waste Source Restrictions: No known restriction on source of waste, Dated: 1st 
July 1987, Preceded By Licence: Not Given,   Superseded By Licence: Not Given, 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location, Boundary 
Accuracy: Not Supplied, Authorised Waste: 1. civic amenity/refuse amenity waste, 
Prohibited Waste: N/A.



96m SE



Historical Landfill Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
10 Licence Holder: Not Supplied, Location: Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Name: Manor Tip, 



Operator Location: Not Supplied, Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied, Provider Reference: 
EAHLD34543, First Input Date: Not Supplied, Last Input Date: Not Supplied, Specified 
Waste Type: Deposited Waste included Household Waste, EA Waste Ref: 0, Regis Ref: 
Not Supplied, WRC Ref: Not Supplied, BGS Ref: Not Supplied, Other Ref: Not Supplied



70m W



11 Licence Holder: East Midlands Electricity Board, Location: Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Name: 
Manners Avenue, Operator Location: Not Supplied, Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied, 
Provider Reference: EAHLD22915, First Input Date: 31st December 1902, Last Input 
Date: 28th September 1988, Specified Waste Type: Deposited Waste included Inert and 
Industrial Waste, EA Waste Ref: 0, Regis Ref: Not Supplied, WRC Ref: 1000/0205, BGS 
Ref: Not Supplied, Other Ref: LJ06



289m SW



12 Licence Holder: Derbyshire County Council, Location: Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Name: 
Disused Railway Cutting off Manners Avenue, Operator Location: Not Supplied, 
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied, Provider Reference: EAHLD22914, First Input Date: 
31st December 1978, Last Input Date: 31st December 1981, Specified Waste Type: 
Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste, EA Waste Ref: 0, Regis Ref: Not 
Supplied, WRC Ref: 1000/0204, BGS Ref: Not Supplied, Other Ref: LJ05



336m SE



13 Licence Holder: Not Supplied, Location: Manners Avenue, Ilketon, Derbyshire, Name: 
Pewit Tip, Operator Location: Not Supplied, Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied, Provider 
Reference: EAHLD31525, First Input Date: 31st December 1940, Last Input Date: Not 
Supplied, Specified Waste Type: Deposited Waste included Commercial and Household 
Waste, EA Waste Ref: 0, Regis Ref: Not Supplied, WRC Ref: Not Supplied, BGS Ref: 
613, Other Ref: Not Supplied



355m SW



Current Land Use



Current Potentially Contaminative Uses



Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
26 Generators - Sales & Service, Name: W B Power Services Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 



Manners Av, Manners Indust Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



7m S



27 Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Wentworth International Group 
Plc, Status: Inactive, Location: Wentworth Ho, Manners Av, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



7m S



28 Car & Commercial Repairs, Name: S M G Accident Repair Centre, Status: Inactive, 
Location: 9, Buxton Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



10m SW



29 Garage Services, Name: Ilkeston Service Performance, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 
7, Buxton Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



13m W
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
30 Polythene & Plastic Sheeting Supplies, Name: Skymark Packaging Solutions, Status: 



Active, Location: Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



14m SE



31 Lighting Manufacturers, Name: Lighting Concept (Europe), Status: Inactive, Location: 
Unit 7, Boxton Court, Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



14m W



32 Metal Products - Fabricated, Name: Diaploy Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address.



22m SW



33 Spraying - Paint & Coatings, Name: Brundlefly, Status: Active, Location: Buxton Court, 
Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



27m W



34 Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners, Name: Rainbow International, Status: Inactive, 
Location: Unit 2, Buxton Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



34m SW



35 Knitting Yarn Manufacturers & Wholesalers, Name: Reedley Fabrics Warping Ltd, 
Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 2, Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or 
location.



39m SW



36 Precision Engineers, Name: Sycamore Engineering, Status: Inactive, Location: Design 
House, Buxton Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



46m W



37 Woodworking Machinery, Name: Denwood Woodworking Machinery Ltd, Status: 
Active, Location: Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



48m S



38 Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers, Name: R M H Refinishing, Status: 
Inactive, Location: 2, Rutland Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address.



66m SW



39 Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers, Name: Trans-Logic Paintwork Solutions, 
Status: Active, Location: Unit 3, Rutland Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial 
Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to 
the address.



71m SW



40 Shop Fittings Manufacturers, Name: Edge 2 Detail Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Unit 5-
6, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



73m E



41 Caravans - Servicing & Repairs, Name: Ilkeston Caravan Centre, Status: Inactive, 
Location: Unit 5-6, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



73m E



42 Waste Disposal Services, Name: Millennium Waste Brokers, Status: Inactive, Location: 
112, Mason Road, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 9LP, Positional Accuracy: Automatically 
positioned to the address.



74m NW



43 Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers, Name: M B L Transport Equipment Ltd, 
Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 4, Rutland Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial 
Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to 
the address.



77m W



44 Garage Services, Name: J Coates (Garage Services) Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Unit 
4, Rutland Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



77m W



45 Engineers - General, Name: Diaploy Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Manners Avenue, 
Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



89m SW



46 Automation Systems & Equipment, Name: Erectelec Automation Systems Ltd, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit 5, Erewash Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the 
proximity of the address.



89m S



47 Plastic Products - Manufacturers, Name: Kl Plastics, Status: Active, Location: Unit 3, 
Shipley Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address.



89m S
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
48 Non-Ferrous Metals, Name: Columbia Metals Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 1/2, 



Greens Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



104m E



49 Garage Services, Name: The Vauxhall Repair Centre, Status: Active, Location: 1-2, 
Greens Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



104m E



50 Scrap Metal Merchants, Name: Dames Non Ferrous Metal Recyclers Ltd, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit A, Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



105m SE



51 Scrap Metal Merchants, Name: Dames, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 1, Manners Av, 
Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the road within the address or location.



106m SE



52 Plastic Products - Manufacturers, Name: Bardini Plastics, Status: Inactive, Location: 4, 
Ellesmere Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



107m S



53 Car Dealers - Used, Name: The Courthouse Motor Co, Status: Inactive, Location: 4, 
Ellesmere Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



107m S



54 Printers, Name: C R L Digital Print, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 2, Ashbourne Ct, 
Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned to the address or location.



107m S



55 Engineers - General, Name: Promach 3d, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 2, Clarendon 
Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



109m S



56 Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office, Name: Daro Soft Furnishings Ltd, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit 2-3, Clarendon Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial 
Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to 
the address.



109m S



57 Printers, Name: Image Solution, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 5, Ashbourne Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



112m S



58 Carbon Products, Name: East Midland Composites Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 
5, Ashbourne Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



112m S



59 Petrol Pump Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Rhino Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 
Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned within the geographical locality.



113m S



60 Garage Services, Name: Miller Auto Centre, Status: Active, Location: 3a Manners Av, 
Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned within the geographical locality.



113m S



61 Sheet Metal Work, Name: K M S, Status: Active, Location: Unit C1, Shipley Court, 
Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned within the geographical locality.



113m S



62 Printers, Name: Excel Colour Prints, Status: Active, Location: Manners Av, Manners Ind 
Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the 
geographical locality.



113m S



63 Plastic Products - Manufacturers, Name: Dremm Packaging Ltd, Status: Active, 
Location: Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



119m SE



64 Printers, Name: Sherwood Business Solutions, Status: Inactive, Location: 17, Birkdale 
Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



123m SW



65 Stationery Manufacturers, Name: Lyra (Uk) Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 3, 
Erewash Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



136m S



66 Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: R J C Packaging Ltd, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit 4, Erewash Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address.



136m S
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
67 Stationery Manufacturers, Name: Lyra, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 3, Erewash 



Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



136m S



68 Car Customisation & Conversion Specialists, Name: Speedstyle, Status: Inactive, 
Location: Birkdale Cl, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional 
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



144m SW



69 Ironing & Home Laundry Services, Name: Express, Status: Inactive, Location: Berkdale 
Close, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the road within the address or location.



148m SW



70 Pattern Makers - Industrial, Name: Erewash Patterns Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 
Birkdale Cl, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



149m SW



71 Window Frames - Sales & Service, Name: Premier Frames Uk Ltd, Status: Inactive, 
Location: 4, Greens Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



149m SE



72 Joinery Manufacturers, Name: Ilkeston Joinery Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Unit 3, 
Greens Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



149m SE



73 Printers, Name: Carson Offset Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 17, Birkdale Close, 
Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



157m SW



74 Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners, Name: Rainbow International, Status: Inactive, 
Location: 1, 2, Falcon Court, Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



165m SW



75 Printers, Name: Ashbourne Colour Print, Status: Active, Location: Unit 5, Ashbourne 
Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



170m S



76 Engineers - General, Name: Eagle Manufacturing Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Unit 2, 
Lyndal Court, Birkdale Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address.



173m SW



77 Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories, Name: Paul Watson, 
Status: Active, Location: Birkdale Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8YA, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address.



173m SW



78 Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Peak Packaging Ltd, Status: 
Active, Location: Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



174m E



79 Scrap Metal Merchants, Name: Dames Non Ferrous Metals Ltd, Status: Active, 
Location: Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



176m SE



80 Upholstery Manufacturers, Name: Belfield Furnishings, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 
11, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



184m S



81 Caravan Dealers & Manufacturers, Name: Quality Frames, Status: Active, Location: 11, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



184m S



82 Lingerie Manufacturers & Wholesalers, Name: Cariche Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 4 
Lyndal Ct, Birkdale Clo, Manners Indust Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional 
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



194m SW



83 Car Body Repairs, Name: Larklands Accident Repair Centre, Status: Inactive, Location: 
Manners Av, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location.



198m S



84 Manufacturers, Name: Flexopack (Ilkeston) Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 26a, Birkdale 
Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



201m SW



85 Kitchen Furniture Manufacturers, Name: Panelkraft, Status: Active, Location: Unit 16D, 
Birkdale Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



210m SW



86 Car Body Repairs, Name: Just Car Clinic, Status: Active, Location: Unit 1A, Manners Av, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8HE, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road 
within the address or location.



210m SE
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
87 Plastics - Extrusion, Name: Merritt Plastics Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Winster 



Building, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



232m E



88 Tyre Dealers, Name: Manners Estate Tyres Of Ilkeston Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 
Unit 5, Elizabeth Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



234m S



89 Cycle Accessories, Manufacturers & Wholesalers, Name: H & J Supplies (Wholesale) 
Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 3c, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



234m SE



90 Printers, Name: Robinson Media, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 5, Elizabeth Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



234m S



91 Precision Engineers, Name: Martool, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 3, Elizabeth Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



248m S



92 Metal Products - Fabricated, Name: The Iron Gate Co, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 2, 
Elizabeth Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



256m S



93 Filter Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Ab Components Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 
Unit 2, Elizabeth Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or 
location.



256m S



94 Pumps - Sales, Servicing & Repairs, Name: Tuthill Uk Ltd, Status: Active, Location: 
Birkdale Close, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8YA, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



256m W



95 Printers, Name: Factory Direct Printing, Status: Inactive, Location: Elizabeth Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



263m S



96 Printers, Name: Robinson Media, Status: Inactive, Location: Elizabeth Court, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



263m S



97 Printers, Name: Print It, Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 1, Elizabeth Court, Manners Av, 
Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the address or location.



264m S



98 Dry Cleaners, Name: Giltbrook Dyers & Cleaners Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Mercian 
Close, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8HG, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to 
the address.



271m SE



99 Dry Cleaners, Name: Giltbrook Cleaners, Status: Inactive, Location: Mercian Close, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8HG, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address.



271m SE



100 Blinds, Awnings & Canopies, Name: Premier Selection Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: 
Unit 2, Shipley Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 
DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



278m SW



101 PVC-U Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Specialist Building Plastics, 
Status: Inactive, Location: Unit 7, Orchard Business Park, Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the address or location.



286m S



102 Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers, Name: Emt Packaging Ltd, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit 4-7 Orchard Business Park, Manners Av, Manners Indust Est, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address 
or location.



286m S



103 Blinds, Awnings & Canopies, Name: Pola Screen Blinds And Awnings, Status: Inactive, 
Location: Mercian Cl, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8HG, Positional Accuracy: Manually 
positioned to the road within the address or location.



288m SE



104 Brewers, Name: Muir House Brewery Ltd, Status: Active, Location: Unit 1, Enterprise 
Court, Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EW, 
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



298m S



105 Brewers, Name: Muirhouse Brewery, Status: Active, Location: Unit 1, Enterprise Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EW, Positional 
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address.



298m S
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries



Map ID Details Distance Direction
106 Gate Manufacturers, Name: Middleton Green, Status: Inactive, Location: 18, 



Summerfields Way South, ILKESTON, Derbyshire, DE7 9JJ, Positional Accuracy: 
Automatically positioned to the address.



313m N



107 Cable & Wire Equipment Manufacturers, Name: Metool Products Ltd, Status: Active, 
Location: Unit 1 Mercian Park, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8HG, Positional Accuracy: 
Manually positioned within the geographical locality.



317m SE



108 Blinds, Awnings & Canopies, Name: Blinds Direct Solar Control Systems, Status: 
Inactive, Location: Unit 1 Mercian Pk, Manners Av Indust Est, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8HG, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location.



341m SE



109 Cleaning Services - Domestic, Name: Unique Eco Clean, Status: Inactive, Location: 24, 
Ilford Close, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 9HB, Positional Accuracy: Automatically 
positioned to the address.



394m N



110 Fascias and Soffits, Name: Shipley Fascias, Status: Inactive, Location: 23, Morley Drive, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8UX, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the 
address.



395m N



111 Mot Testing Centres, Name: Ilkeston Car Sales Ltd, Status: Inactive, Location: Manners 
Road, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8AT, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to 
the address.



500m SE



Other Features



Telecommunication Base Stations



Map ID Details Distance Direction
112 Telecommunication Base Station, Location: Not Supplied, Mast Height (m): Not 



Supplied.
389m NE
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Historical Land Use



Historical Potentially Contaminative Uses



Historical Tanks and Energy Facilities



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Electricity Industry Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1973. 185m E
Electricity Industry Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1975. 220m E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1992. 259m SE
Electricity Industry Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1973. 291m E
Electricity Industry Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1973. 311m SW
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1958. 347m SE
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1959. 348m SE
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1958. 359m E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1959. 359m E
Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1992. 369m S
Electrical Sub Station Facilities, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1975. 476m N



Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Factory or works - use not specified, Date of Mapping: 1991. On Site -
Clay bricks & tiles [manufacture], Date of Mapping: 1887. On Site SW
Mining of coal & lignite, Date of Mapping: 1887-1955. On Site -
Sawmilling, planing & impregnation [i.e. treatment of timber], Date of Mapping: 1887-
1938.



59m SE



Heap, unknown constituents, Date of Mapping: 1991. 95m SE
Mineral railway, Date of Mapping: 1887-1955. 116m S
Mineral railway, Date of Mapping: 1901-1955. 207m SW
Mining of coal & lignite, Date of Mapping: 1887. 214m E
Mineral railway, Date of Mapping: 1887. 235m SE
Mineral railway, Date of Mapping: 1901-1955. 253m SE
Electricity production & distribution [inc large transformers], Date of Mapping: 1921-
1955.



286m SW



Railways, Date of Mapping: 1901-1955. 317m SE
Railways, Date of Mapping: 1887-1955. 339m SE
Railways, Date of Mapping: 1901-1955. 377m SW
Railways, Date of Mapping: 1887-1955. 391m E
Air Shafts, Date of Mapping: 1887-1901. 465m SE
Railways, Date of Mapping: 1901-1955. 496m S



Potentially Infilled Land



Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc), Date of Mapping: 1991. On Site -
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc), Date of Mapping: 1991. 214m E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc), Date of Mapping: 1991. 465m SE



Potentially Infilled Land (Water)



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc), Date of Mapping: 1955. 135m E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc), Date of Mapping: 1955. 154m E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc), Date of Mapping: 1921. 267m NE
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Historical Maps
The following maps have been manually reviewed by a consultant and presented in the Risk Analysis section at the 
front of this report:



Scale Map Sheet Published Date
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_13 1879
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_09 1881
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_09 1900
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_13 1901
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_09 1915
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_13 1915
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_09 1937
1:2,500 Derbyshire 046_13 1937
1:2,500 National Grid SK4642 1959
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1960
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1973
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1983
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1988
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1989
1:2,500 National Grid SK4542 1991
1:10,560 Derbyshire 046_SW 1887
1:10,560 Derbyshire 046_SW 1901
1:10,560 Nottinghamshire 037_SW 1901
1:10,560 Derbyshire 046_SW 1921
1:10,560 Nottinghamshire 037_SW 1921
1:10,560 Derbyshire 046_SW 1938
1:10,560 National Grid SK44SE 1955
1:10,560 National Grid SK44SW 1955
1:10,560 National Grid SK44SE 1966
1:10,560 National Grid SK44SW 1966
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SW 1981
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SE 1982
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SE 1991
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SW 1992
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SE 2014
1:10,000 National Grid SK44SW 2014
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NE 1957
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642NW 1958
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1958
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642NW 1973
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1973
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NE 1975
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542SE 1992
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NE 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NW 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542SE 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542SW 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642NW 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1993
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1995
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NE 1957
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1986
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642NW 1989
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542SE 1992
1:1,250 National Grid SK4542NE 1989
1:1,250 National Grid SK4642SW 1989
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Aquifer Designation (Superficial)
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Aquifer Designation (Bedrock)
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Groundwater Vulnerability



Hydrogeology



Superficial Aquifer Designations



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Secondary Aquifer - A



These aquifers are formed of moderately permeable layers capable of supporting water 
supplies at a local scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to 
rivers. 



408m SW



Bedrock Aquifer Designations



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Secondary Aquifer - A



These aquifers are formed of moderately permeable layers capable of supporting water 
supplies at a local scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to 
rivers. 



On Site -



Groundwater Vulnerability



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Soil Classification: Soils of Low Leaching Potential - Soils in which pollutants are unlikely 
to penetrate the soil layer because water movement is largely horizontal or they have 
large ability to attenuate diffuse pollutants. Lateral flow from these soils contribute to 
groundwater recharge elsewhere in the catchment, Map Scale: 1:100,000, Map Name: 
Sheet 18 Nottinghamshire.



On Site -



Soil Classification: Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored 
mineral workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A 
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise, Map Scale: 
1:100,000, Map Name: Sheet 18 Nottinghamshire.



104m N



Geology
BGS 1:50,000 Bedrock Geology



Map ID Details Distance Direction
LEX Code: PMCM, Rock Name: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation,  Rock Type: 
Mudstone, Siltstone and Sandstone, Min Age: Bolsovian, Max Age: Duckmantian.



On Site -



LEX Code: PMCM, Rock Name: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation,  Rock Type: 
Sandstone, Min Age: Bolsovian, Max Age: Duckmantian.



25m SE



LEX Code: PMCM, Rock Name: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation,  Rock Type: 
Sandstone, Min Age: Bolsovian, Max Age: Duckmantian.



325m N



BGS 1:50,000 Superficial Deposits



Map ID Details Distance Direction
LEX Code: ALV, Rock Name: Alluvium,  Rock Type: Clay, Silt, Sand and Gravel, Min 
Age: Flandrian, Max Age: Flandrian.



409m SW



BGS 1:50,000 Geological Mapping Coverage



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Map Sheet No: 125, Map Name: Derby,  Map Date: 1972, Bedrock Geology: Available, 
Superficial Geology: Available, Artificial Geology: Available, Faults: Not Supplied, 
Landslip: Available, Rock Segments: Not Supplied.



On Site -



Detailed River Network Offline Drainage



Map ID Details Distance Direction
River Type: Tertiary River 28m N
River Type: Tertiary River 32m N
River Type: Tertiary River 38m NW
River Type: Tertiary River 38m NW
River Type: Tertiary River 40m NW
River Type: Secondary River 189m SW
River Type: Secondary River 207m SW
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Detailed River Network Offline Drainage



Map ID Details Distance Direction
River Type: Tertiary River 317m SE
River Type: Tertiary River 342m S



BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Lower Westphalian (mainly Productive Coal Measures). On Site -



BGS Boreholes



Map ID Details Distance Direction
BGS Reference: Sk44se121, Drilled Length (m): Not Supplied, Borehole Name: Manners 
Industrial Est Bh31.



On Site NE



BGS Reference: Sk44se122, Drilled Length (m): Not Supplied, Borehole Name: Manners 
Industrial Est Bh32.



24m SE
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Environmentally Sensitive Features
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Source Protection Zones
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Environmentally Sensitive Features



Local Nature Reserves



Map ID Details Distance Direction
1 Name: Pewit Carr, Multiple Area: Y, Area (m2): 65641.3, Source: Natural England, 



Designation Date: 28th March 2012.
633m SW



Nitrate Vulnerable Zones



Map ID Details Distance Direction
2 Name: , Description: Surface Water, Source: Department for Environment, Food and 



Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA).
On Site -



Nearest Surface Water Feature



Map ID Details Distance Direction
3 Surface water feature identified in proximity. 28m N



Water Abstractions



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Operator: Derbyshire County Council, Licence Number: 03/28/61/0061,1, Permit 
Version: Not Supplied, Location: Ilkeston , Authority: Environment Agency, Midlands 
Region, Abstraction: Impounding, Abstraction Type: Not Supplied, Source: Surface, 
Daily Rate(m3): 0, Yearly Rate (m3): 0, Nut Brook, Authorised Start: Not Supplied, 
Authorised End: Not Supplied, Permit Start Date: Not Supplied, Permit End Date: Not 
Supplied, Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m.



828m SW



Natural and Mining Related Hazards



Subsidence



Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: Very Low, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -



Compressible Ground Stability Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: No Hazard, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -



Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: No Hazard, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -



Landslide Ground Stability Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: Very Low, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -



Risk: Low, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service. 214m SW



Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: No Hazard, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -
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Shrinking or Swelling Clay Subsidence Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: Very Low, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



On Site -



Risk: No Hazard, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 
Service.



25m SE



Non-Coal Mining Hazards



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Risk: Highly Unlikely, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience 
Information Service. 



On Site -



Radon



Radon Potential



Map ID Details Distance Direction
The property is in an intermediate probability radon area, as between 1 and 3% of 
homes are above the action level, Source: British Geological Survey, National 
Geoscience Information Service.



On Site -



Radon Protective Measures



Map ID Details Distance Direction
None, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service. On Site -



Mining



Coal Mining Affected Areas



Map ID Details Distance Direction
In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity. It is recommended that a coal 
mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority. Contact details are included in the 
Useful Contacts section of this report..



On Site -



Mining Instability



Map ID Details Distance Direction
Mining Evidence: Inconclusive Coal Mining, Source: Ove Arup & Partners, Boundary 
Quality: As Supplied.



On Site -



BGS Recorded Mineral Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
22 Site Name: Rutland Colliery No 2, Site Location: Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Source: British 



Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Reference: 26903, Type: 
Underground, Status: Ceased, Operator: Unknown Operator, Operator Location: 
Unknown Operator, Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Geology: Pennine Lower Coal 
Measures Formation, Commodity: Coal - Deep, Positional Accuracy: Located by 
supplier to within 10m.



66m S



23 Site Name: Rutland Colliery No 1, Site Location: Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Source: British 
Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Reference: 26902, Type: 
Underground, Status: Ceased, Operator: Unknown Operator, Operator Location: 
Unknown Operator, Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Geology: Pennine Lower Coal 
Measures Formation, Commodity: Coal - Deep, Positional Accuracy: Located by 
supplier to within 10m.



70m SW



24 Site Name: Manners Colliery, Site Location: Ilkeston, Derbyshire, Source: British 
Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Reference: 26901, Type: 
Underground, Status: Ceased, Operator: Ncb North Derbyshire Area, Operator 
Location: Ncb North Derbyshire Area, Bolsover, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S44 6aa, 
Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Geology: Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation, 
Commodity: Coal - Deep, Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m.



110m SE
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites



Map ID Details Distance Direction
25 Site Name: Nutbrook Occs, Site Location: Shipley Common, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, 



Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Reference: 
26906, Type: Opencast, Status: Ceased, Operator: Ncb Opencast Executive, Operator 
Location: Ncb Opencast Executive, Periodic Type: Carboniferous, Geology: Pennine 
Middle Coal Measures Formation, Commodity: Coal - Surface Mined, Positional 
Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m.



408m NW
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Flooding from Rivers or Sea
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Current Flood Risk



Flooding from River or Sea (Flood Zone 3)



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any flood plains within 500m? <501m NO



Flooding from River or Sea in an Extreme Flood (Flood Zone 2)



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any flood plains (extreme floods) within 500m? <501m YES
Type: Fluvial Models, Source: The Environment Agency, Boundary Accuracy: As 
Supplied.



499.3m SW



The Site is at a low risk of flooding from rivers or the sea, as defined by the regulatory body's Flood Map. If the Site 
area is greater than one hectare, any planning application for development would need to be accompanied by a 
Flood Risk Assessment in accordance with NPPF. There should be no difficulty in obtaining flood insurance for 
properties on the Site. Most insurers will cover risk of less than 1.33% annual probability.



Flood Defences



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any flood defences within 500m? <501m NO



There are no flood defences within 500m of the Site. There may be a small residual risk of flooding from overtopping 
or failure of defences more distant from the Site. Reference should be made to the assessment of 'Areas Benefiting 
from Flood Defences' to ascertain whether the Site could potentially be at risk.



Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Does the Site or any areas within 500m benefit from flood defences? <501m NO



The Site is over 500m from an Area Benefiting from a Flood Defence, as defined by the regulatory body. The 
residual risk that the Site may flood if the protection standard of any flood defences is exceeded, or if the defences 
fail, is insignificant.



Flood Storage Areas



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any flood storage areas within 500m? <501m NO



The Site is over 500m from a Flood Storage Area (FSA) as defined by the regulatory body. These areas store flood 
water during flood events. It is unlikely that any FSA presents any associated flood risk to the Site.
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The Environment Agency Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea
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Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



What is the flood likelihood category for the Site? On Site -



Some areas may be classified as having no result. This occurs where there is no output data from the regulatory 
body's risk assessment, but the area falls within the extreme flood outline (with a 0.1% or 1 in 1000 chance of 
flooding in any year).



The Environment Agency Data



The data in the Property Flood Likelihood Database is sourced from the The Environment Agency’s National 
Receptor Dataset (NRD). The information provided includes the flood likelihood category low, moderate, or 
significant according to the flood likelihood analysis. Some areas may be classified as having no result. This occurs 
where there is no output data from the analysis, but the area falls within the extreme flood outline (with a 0.1% or 1 
in 1000 chance of flooding in any year).
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Groundwater Flooding Risk
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Groundwater Flooding Risk



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



What is the risk of groundwater flooding at the Site? On Site negligible



Information from ESI indicates that there is a negligible risk of groundwater flooding in this area and any 
groundwater flooding incidence will be less frequent than 1 in 200 years return period. No further investigation of 
risk is deemed necessary unless the proposed site use is unusually sensitive. However, data may be lacking in 
some areas, so assessment as ‘negligible risk’ on the basis of the map does not rule out local flooding due to 
features not currently represented in the national datasets used to generate this version of the map.



ESI Data



ESI provides data to Argyll in relation to groundwater flooding. Through research and development, building on 
their expertise in addressing groundwater flooding issues for The Environment Agency and other clients in the UK, 
ESI has developed algorithms and calibrated predictions of the risk of groundwater flooding occurring in England 
and Wales. This differs from other suppliers of data regarding groundwater flooding which only report on the 
susceptibility of groundwater flooding. Susceptibility merely has to be identified, whereas risk must be quantified. 
The resulting map is a 50x50m classification of groundwater flooding risk into four categories (Negligible, Low, 
Moderate and High). ESI’s classifications are based on the level of risk, combining severity and uncertainty that a 
site will suffer groundwater flooding within a return period of about 200 years.



The map is a general purpose indicative screening tool, and is intended to provide a useful initial view for a wide 
variety of applications. However, it does not provide an alternative to a site specific assessment, and a detailed risk 
assessment should be used for any site where the impact of groundwater flooding would have significant adverse 
consequences.
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Surface Water Flooding (1:200 year rainfall event)
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Surface Water Flooding



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



What is the risk of surface water flooding at the Site following a 1 in 75 year rainfall 
event?



On Site negligible



What is the risk of surface water flooding at the Site following a 1 in 200 year rainfall 
event?



On Site negligible



What is the risk of surface water flooding at the Site following a 1 in 1,000 year rainfall 
event?



On Site negligible



JBA Consulting Data



Surface Water Flooding - Information regarding the risk of natural surface water or pluvial flooding. The risk is 
classified by JBA into four categories, negligible, low (more than 0.1m), medium (more than 0.3m) and high (more 
than 1m) which reflect varying depths of potential surface water flooding during a range of rainfall events including 
1:75 year, 1:200 year and 1:1,000 year events.
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Historical Flooding



www.argyllenvironmental.com Intelligent Due Diligence
AEL-0100-TSC-447063 46 15th January 2015











Historical Flood Events



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Have any historic flood events occurred at the Site or within 500m? <501m NO



The regulatory body's records have no indication of past flooding within 500m of the Site. As these records are not 
comprehensive, it may still be prudent to ask the relevant authorities and the Site owner whether they are aware of 
any previous flooding at the Site or in the surrounding area.



The Environment Agency Data



The Environment Agency has collated extensive records (including outlines) of flooding from rivers, the sea, or 
groundwater which have occurred in England and Wales since c.1950. This information comes from various 
sources including maps, aerial photographs, and private records. It is not necessarily comprehensive.



Geological Indicators of Flooding



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any geological deposits which indicate the Site may have been flooded in the 
past?



<26m NO



Data from the British Geological Survey (BGS) indicates that the type of deposits in the locality of the Site are not of 
the type normally associated with floodplains. However, this data should only be considered as complementary to 
the regulatory body's Flood Map. This BGS data does not indicate the likelihood of flooding, since such deposits 
may be due to flood events which occurred thousands of years ago. Refer to the other assessments in this report 
for an overall assessment of flood risk.



British Geological Survey Data



Geological Indicators of Flooding – The BGS Geological Indicators of Flooding (GIF) data set is a digital map based 
on the BGS Digital Geological Map of Great Britain at the 1:50,000 scale (DiGMapGB-50). It was produced by 
characterising Superficial (Drift) Deposits on DiGMapGB-50 in terms of their likely vulnerability to flooding, either 
from coastal or inland water flow and reflects areas which may have flooded in the recent geological past. This 
normally relates to flooding which happened many thousands of years ago. 
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Detailed River Network
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Other Information



Detailed River Network



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Is there any information from the EA's Detailed River Network within 500m? <501m YES
River Name: Drain, Watercourse Name: , Is The Feature a Main River?: NO, Is The 
Feature a Drain?: YES.



380.3m N



River Name: , Watercourse Name: , Is The Feature a Main River?: NO, Is The Feature a 
Drain?: NO.



466.5m NW



River Name: , Watercourse Name: , Is The Feature a Main River?: NO, Is The Feature a 
Drain?: NO.



478.2m NW



There is a river, canal, or drainage channel identified by the regulatory body's detailed river network within 500m of 
the Site however this is not currently classified as a Main River by the regulatory body. This does not represent a 
flood risk in itself, but its presence has been taken into account in the overall risk assessment in this Report.



The Environment Agency Data



This data was derived from Ordnance Survey Mastermap (the UK’s most detailed digital mapping) and shows the 
centre-lines of the river network (rivers, drains and streams) in England and Wales. Where relevant, it assigns 
attributes such as river type and designation (i.e. Main River status).  It can be important to know this because 
certain statutory bodies must be consulted about development proposals near to a Main River, canal or drainage 
channel.



Height Above Sea Level



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction 



Maximum height of the Site above sea level On Site 75.20m
Minimum height of the Site above sea level On Site 74.10m
Average height of the Site above sea level On Site 74.23m



The Site is at a relatively high elevation above sea level. However, this is not in itself indicative of the absence of 
flood risk and reference should be made to other assessments within this report.



Distance to Water Features



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Are there any water features within 500m? <501m YES
Surface water feature 188.2m SW
Surface water feature 204.9m SW
Surface water feature 238.6m SW



The Site is more than 5m above a water feature (as shown on the Ordnance Survey maps). Although this suggests a 
low risk of flooding, other assessments of risk within this report should be consulted.



www.argyllenvironmental.com Intelligent Due Diligence
AEL-0100-TSC-447063 49 15th January 2015











Dam or Reservoir Failure



Details Distance Reply or 
Direction



Is there a risk of the Site being affected by the failure of a nearby dam or reservoir? On Site NO



Neither the Site nor areas near to it will be likely to flood if a dam or reservoir in the surrounding area failed.



JBA Consulting Data



Dam or Reservoir Failure – JBA has modelled approximately 1700 dams and reservoirs across the UK which are 
considered to pose the greatest risks to people and property. These models are able to predict the areas likely to 
flood on all sides of a feature, should an element of it fail e.g. a wall, dam or earth bund.
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Useful Contacts



Name and Address Telephone/Fax/Email
Argyll Environmental Limited
Lees House
21-33 Dyke Road
Brighton
BN1 3FE
www.argyllenvironmental.co.uk



General enquiries 0845 458 5250



Fax 0845 458 5260



info@argyllenviro.com



Ensura Limited (for Environmental Insurance)
Lees House
21-33 Dyke Road
Brighton
BN1 3FE
www.ensura.co.uk



Telephone 0845 652 8585



Fax 0845 652 8686



info@ensura.co.uk



Erewash Borough Council Environmental Health Department
Merlin House
www.erewash.gov.uk



Telephone 0115 907 2244



Fax: 0115 946 8236



Environment Agency National Customer Contact Centre (NCCC)
PO Box 544



Telephone 08708 506 506



Derbyshire County Council
County Offices
www.derbyshire.gov.uk



Telephone 01629 580000



Fax: 01629 580119



British Geological Survey Enquiry Service
British Geological Survey
www.bgs.ac.uk



Telephone 0115 936 3143



Fax: 0115 936 3276



enquiries@bgs.ac.uk 
Natural England
Suite D
www.naturalengland.org.uk



Telephone 0845 600 3078



enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Government Buildings



Telephone 0113 2613333



Fax: 0113 230 0879



The Coal Authority Mining Report Service
200 Lichfield Lane



Telephone 0845 7626848



Environment Agency National Customer Contact Centre (NCCC)
PO Box 544
Templeborough
Rotherham
S60 1BY
www.environment-agency.gov.uk



General enquiries 08708 506 506



Floodline 0845 988 1188



enquiries@environment-
agency.gov.uk



British Geological Survey Enquiry Service
British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth
Nottingham
NG12 5GG
www.bgs.ac.uk



General enquiries 0115 936 3143



Fax 0115 936 3276



(For advice on flood insurance)



British Insurance Brokers' Association 
8th Floor
John Stow House
8 Bevis Marks
London
EC3A 7JB



Consumer helpline 0870 950 1790



JBA Risk Management - Head Office
South Barn
Broughton Hall
Skipton
North Yorkshire
BD23 3AE



General enquiries 01756 799 919



Fax 01756 799 449



info@jbarisk.com
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http://www.bgs.ac.uk/


http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/


http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/


http://www.bgs.ac.uk/


http://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/


http://www.erewash.gov.uk/


http://www.ensura.co.uk/


http://www.argyllenvironmental.co.uk/








Name and Address Telephone/Fax/Email
Please note that the Environment Agency / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries. When contacting these 
agencies please mention that this data has been received from the Landmark database, alternatively Argyll Environmental 
Limited would be pleased to assist with consultation to the above bodies. Please contact us for a quotation.
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Contamination Land Risk Analysis Methodology
The SITESOLUTIONS reports have been designed to assist in making informed decisions during property 
transactions. This section of the Report is a desktop assessment of direct liabilities (Liabilities) which could affect the 
owner /occupier of the Site and arise under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and/or equivalent 
requirements under the planning regime and/or the Water Resources Act 19914. (Relevant Legislation). If a risk is 
identified, then a number of options for finding out more about the risk, managing it or transferring it are proposed.



The assessment of environmental liability under the Relevant Legislation is based upon the principle of determining 
the presence of a plausible contaminant-pathway-receptor relationship (a contaminant linkage). A ‘contaminant’ is a 
source of contamination, a ‘pathway’ is a medium through which the contamination can mobilise and ‘a receptor’ is 
a person or entity that could be detrimentally affected by the contamination.  If all three are identified, then a 
'plausible contaminant-pathway-receptor relationship' may be present. By definition, this is one which Argyll 
believes could result in significant harm, a significant possibility of significant harm or significant pollution or the 
possibility of significant pollution to Controlled Waters. 



In our assessment we use the following test to decide if there is a potential liability affecting the Site. For the 
purpose of this assessment a site where a potential Liability has been identified is defined as follows:



A Site which, from the information assessed by Argyll, is considered to have the potential of being affected by  
contaminative substances present in or under the Site (but excluding potential sources of contamination on or  
above the land) such that, on the basis of its current or proposed use, there is a reasonable likelihood of a UK  
regulatory authority, acting in accordance with Relevant Legislation, requiring that remedial measures are taken in  
order to remedy or mitigate the contaminative substances that are present in or under the land that forms all or part  
of the Site.



The term Liabilities is defined within the scope of this assessment to mean, remedial works under Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (or where appropriate, equivalent requirements under the planning regime) 
and/or the Water Resources Act 1991 which may result in direct liability for the site owner/occupier.



The assessment within this section of the Report has been produced and quality checked by a team of qualified 
environmental professionals. The assessment is based upon a manual review of the data contained within the Data 
Section of this Report and of 1:2500 and 1:1250 (where available) scale historical mapping.



Ecological Risk Assessment
The evaluation of ecological risk is becoming an increasingly important input when making risk management 
decisions. In the Site Solutions Commercial report, Argyll assesses two different drivers for risks and liabilities driven 
by ecological receptors;



1. The Contaminated Land Regime; and



2. The Environmental Damage Regulations 2009, as amended (EDR).



The Environment Agency has designed a generic framework for conducting ecological risk assessment (see 
Assessing Risk to Ecosystems from Land Contamination, R&D Technical Report P299, EA 2002). This recommends 
a tiered approach in line with best practice for human health and controlled water risk assessment and defines 
Relevant Ecological Receptors as any of the Relevant Types of Receptor as set out in Table 1 of Defra Statutory 
Guidance on Contaminated Land dated April 2012. 



Argyll assesses Relevant Ecological Receptors as part of its assessment process. To do so it uses the Argyll 
EcoRisk model which was developed and tested in consultation with leading experts and is based on the 
Environment Agency framework. 



The Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2009, as amended, were introduced on 1 
March 2009 to implement the provisions of the European Union's Environmental Liability Directive into law in 
England5. The aim of EDR is to prevent and remedy damage to protected species or natural habitats or a site of 
special scientific interest, surface water, groundwater, coastal water or to land. 'Environmental damage' has a 
specific meaning in the Regulations, and must meet key criteria. Existing legislation with provisions for environmental 



4 Water Environment (Controlled Activities)(Scotland) Regulations 2005 where appropriate.
5Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Wales) Regulations 2009 or Environmental Liability (Scotland) Regulations 2009 where 
appropriate.
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liability remains in place. The Regulations apply on land in England and on the seabed around the UK up to the 
limits set out in the Continental Shelf Act 1964, and to waters out to the Renewable Energy Zone, which extends 
approximately 200 miles out to sea.



Argyll will apply due consideration to the nature of any activities likely to be occurring on Site and review EDR 
Receptors surrounding the Site. However, Argyll are unable to consider the standard of current operations or 
instances where environmental damage arises either intentionally or as a result of negligence on behalf of the Site 
operator.



The assessment excludes the identification of potential liabilities arising as a result of genetically modified organisms 
and the transportation or delivery of polluting goods which may occur at locations off Site. In addition, not all EDR 
Receptors can be identified in this assessment including protected species/natural habitats such as nesting bats, 
nesting birds or migratory bird routes which are not officially designated.



When conducting either assessment, Argyll will primarily assess information provided in the Data section of the 
Report. However, in some cases Argyll may choose to supplement this with freely available public information such 
as that provided by Natural England and/or information provided by the Argyll Europa System.



Liability Assessment
In this section Argyll will report on any potential soil and groundwater liabilities which it considers are associated 
with the Site. Our assessment of Liability is based upon the proposed and current use of the Site (as supplied by 
the client) in line with current Government guidance.



There will be one of the following three responses:



Assessment Liability Statement & explanation Defra Category*



PASSED Within the scope of this assessment no Liabilities have been 
identified. No further action is required.



This statement indicates that within the scope of this assessment, no 
issues have been identified that are likely to result in significant cost 
liabilities under Relevant Legislation.



3 or 4



PASSED Within the scope of this assessment no Liabilities have been 
identified. However, your attention is drawn to the prudent enquiries 
suggested below.



This statement indicates that within the scope of this assessment, no 
issues have been identified that are likely to result in significant cost 
liabilities under Relevant Legislation. However, a client may wish to obtain 
further information about other issues disclosed in the Report, which 
could be material.



3 or 4



FURTHER 
ACTION



Potential Liabilities have been identified under Part 2A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (or where appropriate, equivalent  
requirements under the planning regime) and/or the Water Resources 
Act 19916. To quantify these you may decide to undertake a more 
detailed assessment through the recommendation(s) set out below.



This statement indicates that within the scope of this assessment, an 
issue or a number of issues have been identified that are likely to result in 
significant cost liabilities under Relevant Legislation. In this event, 
recommendations are made, in order that additional information is 
collected so that the liabilities may be more accurately assessed.



Potentially 1 or 2



* According to Defra's updated Statutory Guidance on Contaminated Land, Regulators have a four-stage test to 
decide when land is and is not contaminated. Category 1 and Category 2 sites would encompass land which is 
capable of being determined as contaminated land, whereas Category 3 and Category 4 sites would encompass 
land which is not capable of being determined as contaminated land.



6Water Environment (Controlled Activities)(Scotland) Regulations 2005 where appropriate.
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Limitations of the Report
The SITESOLUTIONS reports have been designed to satisfy standard environmental due-diligence enquiries, as 
recommended by the Law Society's contaminated land warning card. It is a ‘remote’ investigation and reviews only 
information provided by the client and from the databases of publicly available information that have been chosen to 
enable a desk based environmental assessment of the Site. The Report does not include a site investigation, nor 
does Argyll make specific information requests of the regulatory authorities for any relevant information they may 
hold. Therefore, Argyll cannot guarantee that all land uses or factors of concern will have been identified by the 
Report.



The information in the Data Section of the Report is derived from a number of statutory and non-statutory sources. 
While every effort is made to ensure accuracy, Argyll cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such 
information or data. Argyll will not accept responsibility for inaccurate data provided by external data providers.



Further information regarding our risk assessment methodology is provided in the Products and Services User 
Manual which is available free of charge from the client area of our website  www.argyllenvironmental.com. For 
further information regarding the datasets reviewed within our assessment, please contact one of our technical 
team on 0845 458 5250. This report is provided under The Argyll Environmental Limited Conditions of Contract for  
SITESOLUTIONS and FLOODSOLUTIONS Reports (May 2011), a copy of which is available on our website.



Flood Risk Screening Methodology
This section of the report is a desktop flood risk screening report, designed to enable property professionals to 
assess the risk of flooding at commercial sites. It examines three areas; how flood risk affects the availability of 
insurance for a site; how flood risk affects the potential to redevelop a site; and the overall risk of flooding at a site 
(taking into account any flood defences present). The report considers current Government guidance including the 
National Planning Policy Framework  (NPPF) and the agreement between insurance companies and central 
Government. The  report has been produced and quality-checked by qualified flood risk specialists using the data 
contained in this report.



Executive Summary and Consultants Comment
In this section Argyll will summarise in a statement whether any significant flood risks have been identified and 
whether insurance is likely to be available at Standard Terms. 



There will be one of the following three responses:



Assessment Risk Statement



PASSED The Site is not considered to be at a significant risk of flooding. Insurance is likely to be  
available at standard terms. 



PASSED The Site is located within an area which is at risk of flooding. In most cases insurance should  
be available at standard terms. However, this will be dependent on site specific factors and 
we recommend contacting your insurance broker before proceeding with any transaction. 



FURTHER 
ACTION



The Site is located within an area which is at risk of flooding and as a result insurance may  
not be available at standard terms. However, this will be dependent on site specific factors  
and we recommend contacting your insurance broker before proceeding with any 
transaction. 



Insurance Availability
Argyll provides an indication of whether the Site is likely to be insurable for flood risk at standard terms. The answer 
to Question1 (on page 3) is based on consideration of Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea data supplied by the 
The Environment Agency and surface water flooding data supplied by JBA Consulting. This data is used by a 
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significant proportion of the insurance industry to help determine the suitability of a Site for insurance, although they 
may access additional information which could affect their assessment.  



Under the Association of British Insurers' Revised Statement of Principles on the Provision of Flooding Insurance 
(July 2008), the general policy of member companies is that flood insurance for domestic properties and small 
businesses should continue to be available for as many customers as possible until 1st July 2013, by which time a 
longer term solution should be implemented. The premiums charged and other terms will reflect the risk of flooding 
but insurance will be available:



1. for properties where the flood risk is not significant (generally defined as no worse than 1.33% or 1–in-75 
years annual probability of flooding); and



2. to existing domestic property and small business customers at significant risk, providing the Environment 
Agency has announced plans to reduce that risk within five years, such as improving flood defences. (The 
commitment to offer cover will extend to the new owner of any applicable property subject to satisfactory 
information about the new owner).



However, for significant risk areas where no improvements in flood defences are planned, and in all cases other 
than domestic properties and small businesses, insurers cannot guarantee to provide cover, but will examine the 
risks on a case-by-case basis. The implementation of the revised Statement of Principles depends on action from 
the Government and is continually reviewed by insurers. In addition, the revised Statement of Principles does not 
apply to properties built after 1st January 2009. Different guidance applies to these (see Climate Change – Guidance 
on Insurance Issues for New Developments from www.abi.org.uk).



The responses to the question 'Is the Site likely to be insurable at standard terms?' assume the Site is an existing 
domestic property or small business and makes no allowance for previous claims arising from any type of flooding, 
nor for non-flood related risks such as subsidence.



Response Meaning



Yes The Site is likely to be considered acceptable by insurance companies at standard terms and flood 
insurance should not be difficult to obtain. No further action required. 



No The Site is not likely to be considered acceptable by insurance companies at standard terms, on the 
basis of current information. Further work may be required in order to obtain acceptable insurance 
terms for the flood risk. This could include a more detailed risk assessment or the use of accredited 
products, flood resilient materials and temporary defences to defend the property.



Development Risk 
Argyll comments on whether a full or partial Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) would be required in accordance with 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The answer to Question 2 is indicative only and is based on the size of 
the Site (as supplied by the client) and the information in the data section of this report.



NPPF sets out Government policy on development and flood risk. Its aims are to ensure that flood risk is taken into 
account at all stages in the planning process to avoid inappropriate development in areas at risk of flooding, and to 
direct development away from areas of highest risk. Where new development is exceptionally necessary, NPPF 
aims to make it safe, without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, where possible, reducing flood risk overall. 



A separate Drainage Impact Assessment may be required in addition to an FRA to demonstrate that development 
of the Site will not adversely affect flood risk elsewhere.



Response Meaning



Yes  (Full) If the Site was redeveloped, a full Flood Risk Assessment is likely to be required which should include a 
Drainage Impact Assessment. 



Yes  (Drainage) If the Site was redeveloped, a full Flood Risk Assessment may not be required however, given the size of 
the Site, a Drainage Impact Assessment may be necessary. 



No If the Site was to be redeveloped, no further flood assessment is likely to be required.



Flood Risk Rating
Argyll provides an overall flood risk rating based on an assessment of the data provided within this report. It does so 
by asking two questions:



3. What is the overall risk of flooding, assuming flood defence fail or are absent or overtopped?
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The answer to Question 3 (page 3) provides a worst case scenario assuming there are either no defences in the 
area, that any defences in the area could fail, primarily as a result of river or coastal flooding, or are overtopped by 
excessive flood volumes.  



4. Are there existing flood defences which might benefit the Site?



The answer to Question 4 (page 3) is based on the presence of any flood defences in the dataset provided by the 
Environment Agency within 500m of the Site. It should be noted that a residual risk of flooding may be present if 
such defences failed. Flood defences do not generally protect the Site against groundwater and surface water 
flooding.



If defences are present within 250m, a further question is asked:



5. What is the risk of flooding when these defences are operational?



This assesses the risk from flooding, assuming these defences work as intended and neither fail nor are 
overtopped.



Questions 3 and 5 are answered by one of six standard responses: 



Response Meaning



Negligible The overall flood risk rating for the Site is assessed to be 'Negligible'. Existing datasets do not indicate any 
risk at the Site itself, or any feature within the locality of the Site, which would be expected to pose a  
threat of flooding. It is not considered that any further investigations are necessary in regard to flood risk.



Low The overall flood risk rating for the Site is assessed to be 'Low'. Although large sites (over 1 ha) would  
require  a  Drainage  Impact  Assessment  to  accompany  any  planning  application,  it  is  not  considered 
necessary to undertake any other further investigations into the flood risk to the Site. 



Low to Moderate The overall  flood risk  rating for the Site is assessed to be 'Low to Moderate'. The presence of such 
features as flood defences, flood storage areas and watercourses within the locality of the Site suggests  
that there may be a risk of flooding to the Site itself. Further investigations could be undertaken to further  
assess this risk. 



Moderate The overall flood risk rating for the Site is assessed to be 'Moderate'. Information from existing datasets 
suggests that there are certain features which may present a risk to the Site and its occupants. Further  
assessment would normally be suggested as a prudent measure to clarify the risk of flooding at the Site. 



Moderate to High The overall  flood  risk  rating  for  Site  is  assessed to  be 'Moderate  to  High'.  Information  from existing 
datasets suggests that there are certain features which may present a significant risk to the Site and its  
occupants. Further assessment is usually recommended in order to clarify the risk of flooding at the Site. 



High The overall flood risk rating for Site is assessed to be 'High', with a consequent risk to life and property.  
This means that existing datasets reveal significant flood risk issues which need to be addressed. Further  
assessment is usually recommended in order to clarify the risk of flooding at the Site.



Flood Analysis
The flood risk gauges provide a more detailed analysis of the risk from each of the four main types of flooding – 
river, coastal, groundwater and surface water. In addition, a fifth gauge provides an analysis of other factors (i.e. 
historic flood events, geological deposits which are indicative of past flooding, proximity to surface water features 
and elevation above sea level) that may affect the overall flood risk. For surface water flooding, only the risk rating 
generated from the 1:200 year rainfall event data is included in the overall risk assessment. The data on 1:75 year 
and 1:1,000 year rainfall events is provided for information only. For further information on each of these types of 
flooding, please refer to the Argyll FloodSolutions User Guide.



This analysis takes into account any existing flood defences that are intended to protect the Site and assumes that 
these work as designed. The analysis also takes into account the other information contained in those data sections 
of the report which are relevant to that particular type of flooding. The assessment of the risk as shown in the flood 
gauge should therefore take priority over the information in the individual data sections of the report.



Limitations of the Report
The report has been designed to satisfy basic flood-related environmental due-diligence enquiries for commercial 
properties. It is a desktop review of information provided by the client and from selected private and public 
databases.  It does not include a site investigation, nor are specific information requests made of the regulatory 
authorities for any relevant information (other than local water and sewerage providers). Therefore, Argyll cannot 
guarantee that all issues of concern will be identified by this report, or that the data and information supplied to it by 
third parties is accurate and complete.
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This report includes an assessment of surface water flooding which examines the risk of the general drainage 
network overflowing during periods of extreme rainfall. This report does not make a detailed site-specific 
assessment of the suitability of the existing drainage on the Site. If this is required, then a site survey should be 
considered. The assessment of pluvial flooding does not take into account particular local or temporary factors that 
may cause surface water flooding such as the blockage or failure of structures on or within watercourses, drains, 
foul sewers, water mains, canals and other water infrastructure; and any history of drains flooding at the Site or in 
the locality. Surface water flooding can occur before surface water reaches the general drainage network, for 
example on hills and inclines.  



The Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea dataset provided by The Environment Agency does take account of failure 
of flood defences but does not take into account particular local or temporary factors such as blockage. 
Environment Agency data does not include flood risk from very small catchments as models of such small scale 
catchments are not considered to be reliable for UK-wide flood risk assessments. The potential impact of climate 
change on flood risk to the Site would require further study. 



When answering any questions within this report, current applicable legislation is taken into account.



The data used in this report may have inherent limitations and qualifications. Further details are set out in the 
FloodSolutions User Guide which is available free of charge from our website www.argyllenvironmental.com , or by 
calling one of our technical team on 0845 458 5250. 



This report is provided under The Argyll Environmental Limited Conditions of Contract for SITESOLUTIONS and 
FLOODSOLUTIONS Reports (May 2011), a copy of which is available on our website, 
www.argyllenvironmental.com or by calling one of our technical team on 0845 458 5250



Flood Glossary
Business Continuity Plan
A business continuity plan is a strategic plan of action for a business to implement in an emergency (i.e. flood 
event). This plan ensures a business can continue to operate during emergency situations and reduces the risk of 
suffering avoidable losses. For example, it may cover such items as emergency accommodation and computer 
back up off site.



Flood Evacuation Plan
A flood evacuation plan sets out clear steps to ensure the safe evacuation of staff during a flood. It will form part of 
the Business Continuity Plan.



Coastal Flooding
Coastal flooding is the inundation of land areas along the coast caused by sea water rising above normal tidal 
conditions. Coastal flooding can arise from a combination of high tides, wind induced tidal surge, storm surge 
created by low pressure and wave action.



Flood Resistance Measures
These measures are designed to prevent flood water from entering the buildings on Site.



Flood Resilience Measures
These measures are intended to make buildings more resilient to flood damage so that they recover more quickly 
from flooding. They are not designed to prevent flood water entering the property.



Flood Risk Assessment
A full Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) Report is a bespoke report required under NPPF for any development site within 
Environment Agency Flood Zones 2 or 3 and/or any development site larger than 1 hectare.  These reports are 
generally prepared following liaison with the Local Planning Authority and the application of the sequential test.



Flood Zone 1
An area of low probability of flooding as defined by the Environment Agency – a flood return period of 1 in 1,000 or 
more.



Flood Zone 2
An area of medium probability of flooding as defined by the Environment Agency – a flood return period between 1 
in 100 to 1 in 1,000 for river flooding and 1 in 200 to  1 in 1,000 for coastal flooding.
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Flood Zone 3a
An area of high probability of flooding as defined by the Environment Agency – a flood return period between 1 in 20 
to 1 in 100 for river flooding and 1 in 200 for coastal flooding.



Flood Zone 3b
This area is a functional floodplain as defined by the Environment Agency. It is an area which is designed to flood – 
a flood return period of 1 in 20 or less.



Groundwater Flooding
Groundwater flooding occurs when ground water levels increase sufficiently for the water table to intersect the 
ground surface. Groundwater flooding can occur in a variety of geological settings including valleys and in areas 
underlain by chalk, and in river valleys with thick deposits of alluvium and river gravels.



NPPF
This relates to the National Planning Policy Framework and the associated Technical Guidance. 



Pluvial (Surface Water) Flooding
Pluvial flooding results from rainfall running over ground before entering a watercourse or sewer. It is usually 
associated with high intensity rainfall events (typically greater than 30mm per hour) but can also occur with lower 
intensity rainfall or melting snow where the ground is already saturated, frozen, developed (for example in an urban 
setting) or otherwise has low permeability. 



Return Period
Return periods are a measure of how likely flooding is to occur. They are commonly expressed as a ratio (for 
example 1 in 75 or 1:75). This means that this level of flooding is expected once in every 75 years. 



River Flooding
River flooding mainly happens when the river catchment (that is the area of land that feeds water into the river and 
the streams that flow into the main river) receives greater than usual amounts of water (for example through rainfall 
or melting of snow). The amount of runoff depends on the soil type, catchment steepness, drainage characteristics, 
agriculture and urbanisation as well as the saturation of the catchment. The extra water causes the level of the  
water in the river to rise above its banks or retaining structures.
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Important Consumer Protection Information
This search has been produced by Argyll Environmental Ltd, Lees House 21-33 Dyke Road, Brighton, BN1 3FE. 
Telephone: 0845 458 5250, Fax: 08456 458 5260, e-mail: orders@argyllenviro.com which is registered with the 
Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors 
how registered firms maintain compliance with the Code.



The Search Code:



• provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely 
on the information included in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and 
commercial property within the United Kingdom



• sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet



• promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and 
property professionals



• enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, 
their products and services.



By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This 
provides important protection for you.



The Code's core principles



Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:



• display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports



• act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence



• at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers



• conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner



• handle complaints speedily and fairly



• ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws



• monitor their compliance with the Code



Complaints



If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if 
appropriate ask for any complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain 
dissatisfied with the firm’s final response, after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has 
exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint for consideration under The Property 
Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if he finds that 
you have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.



Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the 
first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.



TPOs Contact Details:
The Property Ombudsman scheme
Milford House
43-55 Milford Street
Salisbury
Wiltshire SP1 2BP
Tel: 01722 333306
Fax: 01722 332296
Email: admin@tpos.co.uk



You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk.



PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE
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Complaints procedure



If you want to make a complaint, we will:



• Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt.



• Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt.



• Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time. 



• Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt. 



• Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf. 



Complaints should be sent to:



Legal Director
Argyll Environmental Ltd
Lees House
21-33 Dyke Road
Brighton
BN1 3FE



Telephone: 0845  458 5250
Email: orders@argyllenvironmental.com



If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the complaint 
to The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-mail: admin@tpos.co.uk



We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with his final decision. 
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OAKLEY SOILS AND CONCRETE ENGINEERING LTD 
 



METHOD STATEMENT/SITE INVESTIGATION SPECIFICATION AND  



RISK CONTROL MEASURES 
 



 



JOB NO:  AAA/14           DURATION:  1 day 



 



SITE LOCATION:  Unit 18 Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Nr Derby, DE7 8EF 



ON ARRIVAL REPORT TO MARK OR CARL OF MACA CONTRACTS 



   



CONTRACT:  Baseline Geo-Environmental Ground Investigation       



   



CLIENT:  Wiser Environment Ltd  



 



COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS:  Thursday 12
th



 March 2015 @ 8.00am 



 



SCOPE OF WORK 



 



The following scope of works has been proposed: 



 



 5 no windowless sampler boreholes (WS1 – WS5) to depths of 3.0m (ground conditions 



permitting) to profile ground conditions. 



NB:  Duplex casing is likely to be required. 



 Coring 150mm dia required. 



 Asphalt/tarmac where present MUST be removed prior to windowless sampling. 



 



SAMPLING & INSITU TESTING 



 



Windowless Sampler  



 



Following service clearance procedures and coring*/breakout of hardstanding finishes, windowless 



samplers will then be driven at 1.0m intervals i.e. GL-1.0m, 1.0-2.0m etc.  Samples are recovered in 



plastic liners and will be labelled and stored ready for transportation to Oakley Soils laboratory. 



 



*thickness and type of hardstanding to be recorded. 



 



SPT/CPT Testing 



 



Not required. 



 



INSTALLATION/BOREHOLE COMPLETION 



 



 No installations are proposed, however groundwater entries are to be recorded along with depth 



of groundwater on completion and on withdrawal of casing. 
 Windowless samplers will be backfilled with gravel/bentonite and surface finish reinstated like for 



like. 



 



GROUND CONDITIONS 



 



A review of Ordnance Survey and BGS mapping indicates that the site and surrounding area have been 



heavily worked (Manners Colliery) and near surface deposits are likely to be Made Ground comprising 



of construction fill, mine and quarry waste. 











METHODOLOGY/RISK CONTROL MEASURES 
 



1.  Services 



 



The site owner has checked service routes and provided a plan showing windowless sampler location 



WS3 is close to a surface water run – see section 9. 
 



To minimise the risk of impacting underground services the following precautions will be undertaken: 



 Review plans provided/obtained. 



 If practicable lift manhole covers and check line of drain runs. 



 



NB:  All costs associated with impacted services will be borne by the company commissioning the 



site investigation. 



 



2.  Welfare Facilities 



 



Vehicles carry hand cleaning wipes. 



 



3.  First Aid Facilities 



 



A first aid box is carried in the vehicle. 



 



The closest A & E Hospital is:  



  



Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust – Queen’s Medical Centre Campus 



Derby Road 



Nottingham 



NG7 2UH 



0115 924 9924 



Approx 8 miles from site 



 



4.  Fire Fighting and Accidental Spillage 



 



A 2kg dry powder extinguisher and emergency spill kit is carried in the vehicle. 



 



5.  Traffic Management 



 



Care to be taken during access and egress. 



 



6.  Surface Protection 



 



Not required by the client. 



 



7.  Water Supply 



 



Available on site. 



 



8.  General Risk Control Measures 



 



 All tools/equipment will be placed tidily to prevent possible trip hazard. 



 No excavation will be left open whilst unattended unless surrounded by barriers. 



 Rig will be set up on a flat working area. 



 











9.  PPE 



 



PPE to be worn AT ALL TIMES by windowless sampler crew: 



 



 High-vis jacket/vest. 



 Eye protection. 



 Hard hat. 



 Gloves. 



 Safety boots. 



 



10.  Sign In/Out Policy 



 



To be advised. 



 



CONTACTS 



 



Client – Wiser Environment Ltd  



Georgina Leach 01480 462232 



 



Site Contacts (Contractors in charge of site) 



Mark 07762 260352 



Carl 07887 481480 



 



Oakley Soils – Office 



James Impey 01284 850555 / 07885 080196 



 



Windowless Sampling Crew 



Shaun Smith 07966 235674 or Grant Duncan 07896 230502 



Shaun Escandell  



 



 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 



 



Job No:  AAA/14 



 



All site personnel must sign below to acknowledge that they have read and understood the method 



statement and risk control measures document, prior to commencing work on site. 



 



Name Signature Date 



Shaun Smith   



Grant Duncan   



Shaun Escandell   



   



Authorised by: 



James Impey 



 



 



10/03/15 



 



 



 



 











 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



2.  Window Sampling Risk Assessment and  



Archway Competitor Dart Rig Fact Sheet & Operating Instructions 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











OAKLEY SOILS AND CONCRETE ENGINEERING LTD 
RISK ASSESSMENT 



 



ACTIVITY:  WINDOW SAMPLING 



Hazard Identified: Persons at Risk Risk Rating Risk Control Measures in Place Additional Risk Control 



Measures Required 



Transport/Erection/Dismantling of rig 



-Rig toppling Drillers/ 



Third Parties 



Medium  Staff trained in safe working practices and procedures. 



 Lead driller to hold NVQ Level 2 in Land Drilling or have a minimum of 



at least 2 years experience. 



 Erect on flat secure surface. 



 No third party to be within 3m of rig. 



 



-Striking overhead 



services 



Drillers Medium  Visual checks prior to set up of rig.  



-Striking 



underground 



services 



Drillers High  Review plans provided/obtained. 



 If practicable lift manhole covers and check line of drain runs. 



Undertake windowless 



samplers at locations set out by 



site owner. 



Operation of Rig     



-Moving parts Drillers Low  Staff trained in safe working practices and procedures. 



 Manufacturer’s guard fitted. 



 No loose clothing. 



 PPE to be worn. 



 



-Lowering/raising 



and tools 



Drillers/ 



Third Parties 



Medium/ 



High 
 Daily checks for defects, particular attention to condition of hoses and 



condition of drill tools. 



 In high density work areas working area to be delineated by physical 



barrier to prevent unauthorised access. 



 PPE to be worn. 



 No untrained personnel to be within 3m of rig whilst in operation. 



 



-Storage of drill 



tools and 



equipment 



Drillers Low/ 



Medium 
 Good housekeeping, neat storage of window sampler tools to ensure not 



a trip hazard. 



 



-Sampling and 



splitting 



of liners 



Drillers/ 



Clients eng 



Medium/ 



High  
 Safety Cutters:  to be used to split liners.  



-Arisings Drillers Low/ 



Medium 
 Good housekeeping, neat stockpiling of arisings to ensure not a trip 



hazard. 



 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



3. Concrete Coring Method Statement 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











OAKLEY SOILS AND CONCRETE ENGINEERING LTD 
 



METHOD STATEMENT 
 



DIAMOND CONCRETE CORING 



 



The Concrete Coring Rig comprises of the following separate parts: 



 



1.  A base unit comprising of a base plate with vertical rack. 



 



2.  DD250E Hilti motor unit.  Variable speed. 



 



3.  Hammer drill or similar with various diameter and length bits for fixing applications. 



 



4.  Diamond tipped coring barrel of 250mm diameter. 



 



5.  4/5 Kva petrol generator with all associated leads and splitter boxes. 



 



6.  5 Kva transformer. 



 



7.  Ancillary tools including fixing anchors and extension rods. 



 



METHOD OF OPERATION 



 



1.  Service clearance:  Locations set out by site owner and cleared for services. 



 



2.  The hammer drill is used to form a 15mm diameter hole in the concrete slab into which a fixing 



anchor (drop in) is installed.  A quick release bolt is then attached into the fixing anchor.  This bolt 



passes through a hole in the base unit and the base unit is secured to the floor by a large nut on the bolt. 



 



3.  The motor unit is then attached with a quick release device to the rack of the base unit.  The coring 



barrel is screwed to the motor unit. 



 



4.  A water supply is then connected to the base of the motor unit to provide cooling water for drilling.  



This is generally supplied from a barrel but can be direct from a tap. 



 



5.  The motor unit is then pushed down the rack with a turning handle to commence coring.  The flow 



of water and speed of drill is adjusted to suit the condition of the concrete and optimise the cutting of 



the core. 



 



6.  Once the full length of the barrel has been cored the motor and barrel are withdrawn up the rack and 



the core broken off by using a bolster to snap the base of the concrete.  The core is then removed from 



the hole using a wire noose or similar. 



 



7.  An extension is then screwed to the back of the coring barrel and the process is repeated until the 



concrete is penetrated. 



 



 



 



 



 



 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



4.  Manual Handling 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











 
 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



5.  Training Certificate 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











 
 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



6.  Environmental Policy 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











OAKLEY SOILS AND CONCRETE ENGINEERING LTD 
 



ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
 



Oakley Soils & Concrete Engineering Ltd recognises that its activities should be carried out with 



understanding and awareness of its effects on the environment.  This policy outlines our procedures and 



aims to minimise the impact on the environment. 



 



Oakley Soils and Concrete Engineering Ltd will make all employees aware of its Environmental Policy 



and where necessary provide suitable training.  All subcontractors must comply with the Environmental 



Policy. 



 



All plant will be regularly serviced and maintained to ensure that: 



 



 Fuels are burnt cleanly and efficiently. 



 Fuels and lubricants are not permitted to pollute the environment. 



 All leaks will, if possible, be repaired insitu otherwise drip trays will be used until plant is 



returned to the yard for repair. 



 Noise levels will be kept within the manufacturers design tolerances. 



 



Lubricants used on boring tools and for the threads of sectional steel temporary casings will be kept to 



a minimum. 



 



Work sites will be kept clean and tidy and waste disposed of in the appropriate way.   



 



Oakley Soils & Concrete Engineering Ltd will support and assist clients to conduct their proposed 



investigations in an environmentally responsible manner. 



 



It is our policy to work with the Environment Agency, wildlife and other environmental groups 



interested in our site operations. 



 



On encountering pollution we recommend to our clients that the Environment Agency is informed to 



assist in locating the source of pollution and to provide advice on a remediation programme if required. 



 



 



 



 



 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



7.  Insurances 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











 
 











 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



8.  Windowless Sampler Location Plan provided by Site Owner 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 











WINDOWLESS SAMPLER LOCATION PLAN PROVIDED BY SITE OWNER 



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: SRCL Ilkeston Transfer Station 



AREA 5 HA                                                 
SCALE  1:1250 on A4 



CENTRE COORDINATES: 445738, 342524 
                                                                                        



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



SITE OWNERS COMMENTS 



WS1 – Tarmac 



WS2 – Concrete (200mm+) (inside building – good access and ventilation, 4m+ headroom) 



WS3 – Loose tarmac/gravel 



WS4 – Tarmac 



WS5 – Loose gravel 



Each location is well away from any services indicated on the plans 
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9.  Site Service Plans provided by Wiser Environment Ltd: 



BT (Openreach), Gas (National Grid Gas plc), Electricity (Western Power Distribution) 



and Site Services Sketch Plan 
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Overview of Findings
The  GroundSure  GeoInsight  provides  high  quality  geo-environmental  information  that  allows  geo-
environmental  professionals  and  their  clients  to  make  informed  decisions  and  be  forewarned  of  potential  
ground  instability  problems  that  may  affect  the  ground  investigation,  foundation  design  and  possibly  
remediation options that could lead to possible additional costs.



The report is based on the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain, BGS Geosure data; BRITPITS 
database;  Shallow Mining data and Borehole Records,  Coal Authority data including brine extraction areas,  
PBA non-coal mining and natural cavities database, Johnson Poole and Bloomer mining data  and GroundSure's  
unique database including historical surface ground and underground workings.



For further details on each dataset, please refer to each individual section in the report as listed. Where the database has 
been searched a numerical result will be recorded. Where the database has not been searched  '-' will be recorded.



Section 1:Geology 



1.1 Artificial Ground 1.1.1 Is there any Artificial Ground/ Made Ground present beneath 
the study site?



No



1.1.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of artificial 
ground within the study site* boundary?



No



1.2 Superficial 
Geology and Landslips



1.2.1 Is there any Superficial Ground/Drift Geology present 
beneath the study site?



No



1.2.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of superficial 
geology within the study site boundary?



No



1.2.3 Are there any records of landslip within 500m of the study 
site boundary?



No



1.2.4 Are there any records relating to permeability of landslips 
within the study site boundary?



No



1.3 Bedrock, Solid 
Geology & Faults



1.3.1 For records of Bedrock and Solid Geology beneath the study 
site* see the detailed findings section.



1.3.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of bedrock 
within the study site boundary?



Yes



1.3.3 Are there any records of faults within 500m of the study site 
boundary?



Yes



1.4 Radon data 1.4.1 Is the property in a Radon Affected Area as defined by the 
Health Protection Agency (HPA) and if so what percentage of 
homes are above the Action Level?



The property is in a Radon Affected Area, 
as between 1 and 3% of properties are 
above the Action Level



1.4.2 Is the property in an area where Radon Protection Measures 
are required for new properties or extensions to existing ones as 
described in publication BR211 by the Building Research 
Establishment?



No radon protective measures are 
necessary



Section 2:Ground Workings On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000



2.1 Historical Surface Ground Working Features from Small Scale 
Mapping



13 2 15 Not Searched Not Searched



2.2 Historical Underground Workings from Small Scale Mapping 7 1 3 6 29



2.3 Current Ground Workings 0 0 3 1 12



Section 3:Mining, Extraction & Natural Cavities On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000



3.1 Historical Mining 7 1 3 7 29
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Section 3:Mining, Extraction & Natural Cavities On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000



3.2 Coal Mining 1 0 0 0 0



3.3 Johnson Poole and Bloomer Mining Area 1 0 1 3 4



3.4 Non-Coal Mining 1 0 0 0 1



3.5 Non-Coal Mining Cavities 0 0 0 0 0



3.6 Natural Cavities 0 0 0 0 0



3.7 Brine Extraction 0 0 0 0 0



3.8 Gypsum Extraction 0 0 0 0 0



3.9 Tin Mining 0 0 0 0 0



3.10 Clay Mining 0 0 0 0 0



Section 4:Natural Ground Subsidence On-site



4.1 Shrink Swell Clay Very Low



4.2 Landslides Very Low



4.3 Ground Dissolution of Soluble Rocks Negligible



4.4 Compressible Deposits Negligible



4.5 Collapsible Deposits Very Low



4.6 Running Sand Negligible



Section 5:Borehole Records On-site 0-50m 51-250



5 BGS Recorded Boreholes
1 1 33



Section 6:Estimated Background Soil Chemistry On-site 0-50m 51-250



6 Records of Background Soil Chemistry
1 1 2



Section 7:Railways and Tunnels On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500



7.1 Tunnels
0 0 0 Not Searched



7.2 Historical Railway and Tunnel Features
6 5 5 Not Searched



7.3 Historical Railways
0 0 0 Not Searched



7.4 Active Railways
0 0 0 Not Searched
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Section 7:Railways and Tunnels On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500



7.5 Railway Projects
0 0 0 0
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1 Geology



1.1 Artificial Ground Map
NW N NE
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Artificial Ground Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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1 Geology



1.1 Artificial Ground
1.1.1Artificial/ Made Ground



The  following  geological  information  represented  on  the  mapping  is  derived  from  1:50,000  scale  BGS 
Geological mapping, Sheet No:125



Are there any records of Artificial/Made Ground within 500m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.2 Permeability of Artificial Ground



Are there any records relating to permeability of artificial ground within the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.
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1.2 Superficial Deposits and Landslips 
Map
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Superficial Deposits and Landslips 
Legend



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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1.2 Superficial Deposits and Landslips
1.2.1 Superficial Deposits/ Drift Geology



Are there any records of Superficial Deposits/ Drift Geology within 500m of the study site boundary?  Yes 



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction LEX Code Description Rock Description



1 409.0 SW ALV-CSSG ALLUVIUM
CLAY, SILT, SAND AND 



GRAVEL



1.2.2 Permeability of Superficial Ground



Are there any records relating to permeability of superficial ground within the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



1.2.3 Landslip



Are there any records of Landslip within 500m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



This Geology shows the main components as discrete layers, these are: Artificial / Made Ground, Superficial /  
Drift Geology and Landslips. These are all displayed with the BGS Lexicon code for the rock unit and BGS sheet  
number. Not all of the main geological components have nationwide coverage.



1.2.4 Landslip Permeability



Are there any records relating to permeability of landslips within the study site** boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site
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1.3 Bedrock and Faults Map
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Bedrock and Faults Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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1.3 Bedrock, Solid Geology & Faults
The  following  geological  information  represented  on  the  mapping  is  derived  from  1:50,000  scale  BGS 
Geological mapping, Sheet No:125



1.3.1 Bedrock/ Solid Geology



Records of Bedrock/ Solid Geology within 500m of the study site boundary:



ID Distance (m) Direction LEX Code Description Rock Age



1 0.0 On Site
PMCM-
MDSS



Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation - 
Mudstone, Siltstone And Sandstone



Bolsovian (westphalian C) / Duckmantian 
(westphalian B)



2 25.0 E
PMCM-



SDST
Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation - 



Sandstone
Bolsovian (westphalian C) / Duckmantian 



(westphalian B)



3 325.0 N
PMCM-



SDST
Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation - 



Sandstone
Bolsovian (westphalian C) / Duckmantian 



(westphalian B)



1.3.2 Permeability of Bedrock Ground



Are there any records relating to permeability of bedrock ground within the study site* boundary? Yes



Distance (m) Direction Flow Type Maximum Permeability Minimum Permeability



0.0 On Site Fracture Moderate Low



25.0 E Fracture High Moderate



1.3.3 Faults



Are there any records of Faults within 500m of the study site boundary? Yes



ID Distance (m) Direction Category Description Feature Description



18 88.0 E ROCK Coal seam, inferred



19 143.0 N ROCK Coal seam, observed



20 179.0 SW ROCK Coal seam, inferred



21 242.0 N ROCK Coal seam, inferred



22 242.0 N ROCK Coal seam, observed



23 313.0 S ROCK Coal seam, inferred



24 327.0 NW ROCK Coal seam, observed



25 373.0 NW ROCK Coal seam, inferred



26 384.0 N ROCK Coal seam, inferred



27 484.0 NW ROCK Coal seam, observed



28 496.0 N ROCK Coal seam, observed



* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site
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The geology map for the site and surrounding area are extracted from the BGS Digital Geological Map of Great  
Britain at 1:50,000 scale.



This Geology shows the main components as discrete layers,  these are:  Bedrock/  Solid Geology and linear  
features such as Faults.  These are all displayed with the BGS Lexicon code for the rock unit and BGS sheet 
number. Not all of the main geological components have nationwide coverage.
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1.4 Radon Data
1.4.1 Radon Affected Areas



Is the property in a Radon Affected Area as defined by the Health Protection Agency (HPA) and if so what 
percentage of homes are above the Action Level? The property is in a Radon Affected Area, as between 1 and 
3% of properties are above the Action Level



1.4.2 Radon Protection



Is the property in an area where Radon Protection are required for new properties or extensions to existing 
ones as described in publication BR211 by the Building Research Establishment? No radon protective measures 
are necessary
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2 Ground Workings Map
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Ground Workings Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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2 Ground Workings



2.1 Historical Surface Ground Working Features derived from Historical Mapping



This  dataset  is  based  on  GroundSure's  unique  Historical  Land  Use  Database  derived  from  1:10,560  and 
1:10,000 scale historical mapping.



Are there any Historical Surface Ground Working Features within 250m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following Historical Surface Ground Working Features are provided by GroundSure:



ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Use Date



1A 0.0 On Site
445745
342583



Refuse Heap 1966



2J 0.0 On Site
445680
342492



Refuse Heap 1971



3D 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1921



4A 0.0 On Site
445752
342566



Refuse Heap 1938



5C 0.0 On Site
445748
342562



Refuse Heaps 1950



6 0.0 On Site
445707
342492



Brick Yard 1880



7I 0.0 On Site
445833
342454



Colliery 1880



8B 0.0 On Site
445674
342456



Colliery 1950



9H 0.0 On Site
445667
342404



Colliery 1880



10B 0.0 On Site
445741
342426



Colliery 1938



11C 0.0 On Site
445752
342558



Refuse Heap 1921



12D 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1899



13 0.0 On Site
445662
342489



Refuse Heap 1899



14K 28.0 W
445628
342515



Colliery 1880



15 45.0 NW
445406
342695



Unspecified Disused Workings 1971



16E 53.0 SW
445668
342408



Refuse Heap 1880



17E 57.0 S
445626
342418



Refuse Heap 1938



18 59.0 E
445854
342447



Refuse Heap 1990



19 64.0 S
445560
342484



Refuse Heaps 1950



20F 69.0 S
445480
342491



Refuse Heap 1966



21F 73.0 W
445518
342495



Unspecified Disused Tip 1981
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ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Use Date



22 79.0 E
445888
342599



Unspecified Heap 1971



23F 92.0 W
445501
342499



Refuse Heap 1938



24L 137.0 SE
446013
342446



Colliery 1880



25G 147.0 E
445929
342473



Reservoir 1950



26G 148.0 E
445927
342474



Reservoir 1938



27G 149.0 E
445926
342467



Reservoir 1921



28G 161.0 E
445934
342475



Reservoir 1880



29 179.0 NE
445944
342681



Unspecified Pit 1971



30 238.0 SE
446018
342388



Cuttings 1950



2.2 Historical Underground Working Features derived from Historical Mapping



This data is derived from the GroundSure unique Historical Land Use Database. It contains data derived from  
1:10,000 and 1:10,560 historical Ordnance Survey Mapping and includes some natural topographical features 
(Shake  Holes  for  example)  as  well  as  manmade  features  that  may  have  implications  for  ground  stability.  
Underground and mining features have been identified from surface features such as shafts. The distance that  
these extend underground is not shown.



Are there any Historical Underground Working Features within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following Historical Underground Working Features are provided by GroundSure:



ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Use Date



31H 0.0 On Site
445667
342404



Colliery 1880



32D 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1899



33D 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1921



34I 0.0 On Site
445833
342454



Colliery 1880



35B 0.0 On Site
445674
342456



Colliery 1950



36B 0.0 On Site
445741
342426



Colliery 1938



37J 0.0 On Site
445665
342492



Unspecified Disused Mine 1966



38K 28.0 W
445628
342515



Colliery 1880



39N 80.0 S
445757
342409



Unspecified Shaft 1880



40O 124.0 E
445883
342452



Unspecified Shaft 1880



41L 137.0 SE
446013
342446



Colliery 1880



42 359.0 SE
446167
342301



Colliery 1880
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ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Use Date



Not 
shown



378.0 SE
445966
342169



Air Shaft 1880



44M 381.0 NE
446110
342774



Unspecified Shaft 1880



45M 385.0 NE
446118
342766



Unspecified Shaft 1880



46 393.0 NE
446131
342761



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



453.0 SE
446080
342162



Air Shaft 1899



Not 
shown



517.0 SW
445433
341926



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



616.0 W
445071
342933



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



624.0 W
445092
342969



Disused Colliery 1899



Not 
shown



637.0 SW
445387
341936



Unspecified Old Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



637.0 SW
445400
341927



Unspecified Shaft 1966



Not 
shown



641.0 SW
445400
341926



Unspecified Old Shaft 1899



Not 
shown



643.0 SW
445399
341926



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



648.0 SW
445397
341919



Unspecified Old Shaft 1921



Not 
shown



650.0 SW
445045
342079



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



737.0 NW
445102
343014



Air Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



783.0 NW
445075
343056



Unspecified Shafts 1880



Not 
shown



787.0 NE
446454
343129



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



792.0 W
444951
342245



Old Coal Pits 1880



Not 
shown



795.0 NW
445067
343064



Unspecified Shafts 1880



Not 
shown



937.0 NW
445047
343253



Air Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



937.0 N
445902
343579



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



941.0 E
446751
342467



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445070
343281



Unspecified Old Shaft 1921



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445069
343284



Unspecified Shaft 1966



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445069
343284



Unspecified Shaft 1971



Not 
shown



943.0 NW
445066
343280



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



947.0 SW
444879
342033



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



948.0 NW
445063
343283



Unspecified Old Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



948.0 NW
445066
343285



Unspecified Old Shaft 1938



Not 
shown



949.0 NW
445072
343293



Unspecified Shaft 1880
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ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Use Date



Not 
shown



959.0 N
445966
343540



Old Coal Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



987.0 NW
445037
343312



Air Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



988.0 N
445888
343582



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



998.0 N
445896
343590



Air Shaft 1880



2.3 Current Ground Workings



This dataset is derived from the BGS BRITPITS database covering active;  inactive mines; quarries; oil wells; gas  
wells and mineral wharves; and rail deposits throughout the British Isles.



Are there any BGS Current Ground Workings within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following Current Ground Workings information is provided by British Geological Survey:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR



Commodity 
Produced



Pit Name Type of working Status



77N 66.0 S
445755
342425



Coal, Deep Rutland Colliery No 2



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



78 70.0 W
445640
342490



Coal, Deep Rutland Colliery No 1



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



79O 110.0 SE
445860
342440



Coal, Deep Manners Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



408.0 NW
445535
342950



Coal, Surface Mined Nutbrook OCCS
A surface mineral working. It may be 
termed Quarry, Sand Pit, Clay Pit or 



Opencast Coal Site
Ceased



Not 
shown



557.0 E
446295
342325



Coal, Deep Rutland Colliery No 4



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



641.0 SW
445390
341935



Coal, Deep Rutland Colliery No 3



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



755.0 NW
445090
343025



Coal, Deep Nutbrook Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



857.0 NE
446450
343120



Coal, Deep Granby Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR



Commodity 
Produced



Pit Name Type of working Status



Not 
shown



907.0 W
444840
342875



Coal, Surface Mined Headhouse Farm OCCS
A surface mineral working. It may be 
termed Quarry, Sand Pit, Clay Pit or 



Opencast Coal Site
Ceased



Not 
shown



915.0 N
445445
343460



Coal, Surface Mined Shipley Common OCCS
A surface mineral working. It may be 
termed Quarry, Sand Pit, Clay Pit or 



Opencast Coal Site
Ceased



Not 
shown



938.0 SW
444885
342045



Coal, Deep
West Hallam Colliery No 



2



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



943.0 E
446700
342385



Clay & Shale Carr Close Brick Yard
A surface mineral working. It may be 
termed Quarry, Sand Pit, Clay Pit or 



Opencast Coal Site
Ceased



Not 
shown



952.0 NE
446445
343270



Clay & Shale Cotmanhay Brick Yard
A surface mineral working. It may be 
termed Quarry, Sand Pit, Clay Pit or 



Opencast Coal Site
Ceased



Not 
shown



955.0 NW
445070
343295



Coal, Deep Nutbrook Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



981.0 N
445910
343570



Coal, Deep Peacock Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Not 
shown



987.0 E
446750
342470



Coal, Deep Carr Close Colliery



Working is wholly underground, access 
by shaft, adit or drift. Working may be 



termed Colliery, Mine, Drift Mine, Slant, 
Level, Adit or Ingoing Eye (Ingaun Ee - 



Scots)



Ceased



Report Reference: EMS-270628_364995
Client Reference: EMS_270628_364995



21











3 Mining, Extraction & Natural 
Cavities Map



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Mining, Extraction and 
Natural Cavities Legend



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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3 Mining, Extraction & Natural 
Cavities



3.1 Historical Mining



This dataset is derived from GroundSure unique Historical Land-use Database that are indicative of mining or 
extraction activities.



Are there any Historical Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following Historical Mining information is provided by GroundSure:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details Date



3 0.0 On Site
445667
342404



Colliery 1880



4A 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1921



5A 0.0 On Site
445718
342460



Colliery 1899



6 0.0 On Site
445833
342454



Colliery 1880



7B 0.0 On Site
445665
342492



Unspecified Disused Mine 1966



8B 0.0 On Site
445674
342456



Colliery 1950



9 0.0 On Site
445741
342426



Colliery 1938



10 28.0 W
445628
342515



Colliery 1880



11 80.0 S
445757
342409



Unspecified Shaft 1880



12 124.0 E
445883
342452



Unspecified Shaft 1880



13 137.0 SE
446013
342446



Colliery 1880



14 359.0 SE
446167
342301



Colliery 1880



15 378.0 SE
445966
342169



Air Shaft 1880



16C 381.0 NE
446110
342774



Unspecified Shaft 1880



17C 385.0 NE
446118
342766



Unspecified Shaft 1880



18 389.0 N
445353
343264



Opencast Workings 1966



19C 393.0 NE
446131
342761



Unspecified Shaft 1880



20 453.0 SE
446080
342162



Air Shaft 1899



21 517.0 SW
445433
341926



Colliery 1880



22 616.0 W
445071
342933



Colliery 1880



23 624.0 W
445092
342969



Disused Colliery 1899
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details Date



Not 
shown



637.0 SW
445387
341936



Unspecified Old Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



637.0 SW
445400
341927



Unspecified Shaft 1966



Not 
shown



641.0 SW
445400
341926



Unspecified Old Shaft 1899



Not 
shown



643.0 SW
445399
341926



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



648.0 SW
445397
341919



Unspecified Old Shaft 1921



29 650.0 SW
445045
342079



Colliery 1880



30 737.0 NW
445102
343014



Air Shaft 1880



31D 783.0 NW
445075
343056



Unspecified Shafts 1880



32 787.0 NE
446454
343129



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



792.0 W
444951
342245



Old Coal Pits 1880



34D 795.0 NW
445067
343064



Unspecified Shafts 1880



Not 
shown



937.0 NW
445047
343253



Air Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



937.0 N
445902
343579



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



941.0 E
446751
342467



Colliery 1880



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445070
343281



Unspecified Old Shaft 1921



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445069
343284



Unspecified Shaft 1971



Not 
shown



942.0 NW
445069
343284



Unspecified Shaft 1966



Not 
shown



943.0 NW
445066
343280



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



947.0 SW
444879
342033



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



948.0 NW
445063
343283



Unspecified Old Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



948.0 NW
445066
343285



Unspecified Old Shaft 1938



Not 
shown



949.0 NW
445072
343293



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



959.0 N
445966
343540



Old Coal Shaft 1950



Not 
shown



987.0 NW
445037
343312



Air Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



988.0 N
445888
343582



Unspecified Shaft 1880



Not 
shown



998.0 N
445896
343590



Air Shaft 1880
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3.2 Coal Mining



This dataset provides information as to whether the study site lies within a known coal mining affected area as 
defined by the coal authority. 



Are there any Coal Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following Coal Mining information provided by the Coal Authority is not represented on Mapping:



Distance (m) Direction Details



0.0 On Site
The study site is located within the specified search distance of an identified mining area. Further details 



concerning this can be obtained from the Coal Authority Helpline on 0845 762 6848.



3.3 Johnson Poole and Bloomer



This dataset provides information as to whether the study site lies within an area where JPB hold information 
relating to mining.



Are there any JPB Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following information provided by JPB is not represented on mapping: In addition to being located inside 
an area where The Coal Authority have information on coal mining activities, Johnson Poole & Bloomer (JPB) 
have information such as mining plans and maps held within their archive of mining activities that have 
occurred within 1km of this property which may supplement this information. Further details and a quote for 
services can be obtained by emailing this report to enquiries.gs@jpb.co.uk.



3.4 Non-Coal Mining



This dataset provides information as to whether the study site lies within an area which may have been subject  
to non-coal historic mining.



Are there any Non-Coal Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? Yes



The following non-coal mining information is provided by the BGS:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Name Commodity Assessment of likelihood



1 0.0 On Site Not available Iron Ore (Bedded) Rare and localised small scale mining may have occurred.



2 696.0 W Not available Iron Ore (Bedded) Rare and localised small scale mining may have occurred.



3.5 Non-Coal Mining Cavities



This dataset provides information from the Peter Brett Associates (PBA) mining cavities database (compiled for 
the national study entitled “Review of mining instability in Great Britain, 1990” PBA has also continued adding 
to this database) on mineral extraction by mining.



Are there any Non-Coal Mining cavities within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.
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3.6 Natural Cavities



This dataset provides information based on Peter Brett Associates natural cavities database.



Are there any Natural Cavities within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



3.7 Brine Extraction



This data provides information from the Coal Authority issued on behalf of the Cheshire Brine Subsidence  
Compensation Board.



Are there any Brine Extraction areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



3.8 Gypsum Extraction



This dataset provides information on Gypsum extraction from British Gypsum records.



Are there any Gypsum Extraction areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



3.9 Tin Mining



This dataset provides information on tin mining areas and is derived from tin mining records. This search is 
based upon postcode information to a sector level. 



Are there any Tin Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



3.10 Clay Mining



This dataset provides information on Kaolin and Ball Clay mining from relevant mining records.



Are there any Clay Mining areas within 1000m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.
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4 Natural Ground Subsidence



4.1 Shrink-Swell Clay Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Shrink Swell Clay Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4.2 Landslides Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Landslides Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4.3 Ground Dissolution Soluble Rocks 
Map



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Ground Dissolution
Soluble Rocks Legend



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4.4 Compressible Deposits Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Compressible Deposits Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4.5 Collapsible Deposits Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Collapsible Deposits Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4.6 Running Sand Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Running Sand Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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4 Natural Ground Subsidence



The National Ground Subsidence rating is obtained through the 6 natural ground stability hazard datasets,  
which are supplied by the British Geological Survey (BGS).



The following GeoSure data represented on the mapping is derived from the BGS Digital Geological map of 
Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale. 



What is the maximum hazard rating of natural subsidence within the study site** boundary? Very Low



4.1 Shrink-Swell Clays



The following Shrink Swell information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID Distance (m) Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Very Low



Ground conditions predominantly low plasticity. No special actions required to avoid 
problems due to shrink-swell clays. No special ground investigation required, and 



increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential 
problems with shrink-swell clays.



2 25.0 E Negligible



Ground conditions predominantly non-plastic. No special actions required to avoid 
problems due to shrink-swell clays. No special ground investigation required, and 
increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely likely due to 



potential problems with shrink-swell clays.



4.2 Landslides



The following Landslides information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID Distance (m) Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Very Low



Slope instability problems are unlikely to be present. No special actions required to 
avoid problems due to landslides. No special ground investigation required, and 



increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential 
problems with landslides.



4.3 Ground Dissolution of Soluble Rocks



The following Ground Dissolution information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Negligible



Soluble rocks are present, but unlikely to cause problems except under exceptional 
conditions. No special actions required to avoid problems due to soluble rocks. No 



special ground investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased 
financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with soluble rocks.



* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site
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4.4 Compressible Deposits



The following Compressible Deposits information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Negligible



No indicators for compressible deposits identified. No special actions required to avoid 
problems due to compressible deposits. No special ground investigation required, and 
increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential 



problems with compressible deposits.



4.5 Collapsible Deposits



The following Collapsible Rocks information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Very Low
Deposits with potential to collapse when loaded and saturated are unlikely to be 



present. No special ground investigation required or increased construction costs or 
increased financial risk due to potential problems with collapsible deposits.



4.6 Running Sands



The following Running Sands information provided by the British Geological Survey:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Hazard Rating Details



1 0.0 On Site Negligible



No indicators for running sand identified. No special actions required to avoid 
problems due to running sand. No special ground investigation required, and increased 



construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems 
with running sand.
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5 Borehole Records Map
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Borehole Records Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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5 Borehole Records



The systematic  analysis of data extracted from the BGS Borehole Records database provides the following  
information.



Records of boreholes within 250m of the study site boundary: 35
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR BGS Reference Drilled Length Borehole Name



1 0.0 On Site
445759
342586



SK44SE121 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH31



2 24.0 S
445767
342467



SK44SE122 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH32



3 58.0 W
445640
342590



SK44SE380 3.0
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 101



4 67.0 SE
445811
342444



SK44SE5/B 533.4 MANNERS COLLIERY



5 70.0 E
445838
342578



SK44SE123 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH33



6 70.0 S
445732
342423



SK44SE134 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE TP 5



7 79.0 SW
445667
342424



SK44SE120 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH30



8A 88.0 W
445623
342484



SK44SE119 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH29A



9A 88.0 W
445623
342484



SK44SE118 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH29



10 96.0 E
445860
342507



SK44SE124 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH34



11 112.0 SE
445849
342420



SK44SE125 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH35



12 115.0 S
445746
342377



SK44SE108 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH19



13 119.0 W
445580
342600



SK44SE385 1.2
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 106



14 120.0 W
445580
342540



SK44SE381 2.7
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 102



15 124.0 E
445879
342448



SK44SE5/A 348.39 MANNERS COLLIERY



16 130.0 NW
445590
342650



SK44SE387 2.8
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 108



17 132.0 SE
445855
342397



SK44SE109 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH20



18 138.0 E
445897
342457



SK44SE135 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE TP 7



19 150.0 SW
445646
342355



SK44SE107 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH18



20 168.0 SW
445582
342382



SK44SE117 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH28



21 180.0 W
445533
342465



SK44SE116 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH27



22 180.0 W
445519
342540



SK44SE115 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH26



23 183.0 NW
445530
342650



SK44SE388 1.2
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 109



24 189.0 W
445510
342610



SK44SE382 2.5
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 103



25B 191.0 E
445946
342437



SK44SE127 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH36A



26B 191.0 E
445946
342437



SK44SE126 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH36



27B 191.0 E
445946
342437



SK44SE128 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



EST BH36B



28 195.0 S
445657
342303



SK44SE94 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE 5



29 200.0 NW
445550
342710



SK44SE386 3.0
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 107



30 204.0 SE
445930
342373



SK44SE110 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH21
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR BGS Reference Drilled Length Borehole Name



31 216.0 SW
445564
342332



SK44SE91 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE 2



32 224.0 S
445733
342267



SK44SE99 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH10



33 227.0 SE
445867
342289



SK44SE102 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE BH13



34 240.0 S
445620
342268



SK44SE95 -1.0
MANNERS INDUSTRIAL 



ESTATE 6



35 245.0 W
445460
342640



SK44SE384 1.1
KEDLESTON DRIVE 



ILKESTON TP 105



Additional online information is available for the following boreholes listed above: 



#3: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831397
#4: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/222636
#13: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831409
#14: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831398
#15: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/222635
#16: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831440
#23: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831450
#24: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831399
#29: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831411
#35: scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831401
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http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831411


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831399


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831450


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831440


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/222635


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831398


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831409


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/222636


http://scans.bgs.ac.uk/sobi_scans/boreholes/12831397








6 Estimated Background Soil 
Chemistry



Records of background estimated soil chemistry within 250m of the study site boundary: 4



For further information on how this data is calculated and limitations upon its use, please see the GroundSure 
GeoInsight User Guide, available on request.



Distance (m) Direction Sample Type Arsenic (As) Cadmium (Cd) Chromium (Cr) Nickel (Ni) Lead (Pb)



0.0 On Site RuralSoil 15 - 25 mg/kg <1.8 mg/kg 60 - 90 mg/kg 30 - 45 mg/kg <150 mg/kg



25.0 E RuralSoil <15 mg/kg <1.8 mg/kg 60 - 90 mg/kg 15 - 30 mg/kg <150 mg/kg



231.0 E RuralSoil 15 - 25 mg/kg <1.8 mg/kg 60 - 90 mg/kg 30 - 45 mg/kg <150 mg/kg



231.0 E RuralSoil <15 mg/kg <1.8 mg/kg 60 - 90 mg/kg 15 - 30 mg/kg <150 mg/kg



*As this data is based upon underlying 1:50,000 scale geological information, a 50m buffer has been added to  
the search radius.
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7 Railways and Tunnels Map
NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Railways and Tunnels Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.



© OpenStreetMapContributors
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7 Railways and Tunnels



7.1 Tunnels 



This data is derived from OpenStreetMap and provides information on the possible locations of underground  
railway systems in the UK - the London Underground, the Tyne & Wear Metro and the Glasgow Subway.



Have any underground railway lines been identified within the study site boundary? No



Have any underground railway lines been identified within 250m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



Any records that have been identified are represented on the Railways and Tunnels Map.



This data is  derived from Ordnance Survey  mapping and provides information on the possible locations of 
railway tunnels forming part of the UK overground railway network.



Have any other railway tunnels been identified within the site boundary? No



Have any other railway tunnels been identified within 250m of the site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



Any records that have been identified are represented on the Railways and Tunnels Map.



7.2 Historical Railway and Tunnel Features 



This data is derived from GroundSure's unique Historical Land-use Database and contains features relating to 
tunnels, railway tracks or associated works that have been identified from historical Ordnance Survey mapping.



Have any historical railway or tunnel features been identified within the study site boundary? Yes



Have any historical railway or tunnel features been identified within 250m of the study site boundary? Yes



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details Date



1 0 On Site
445140
342646



Mineral Railway Sidings 1950



2 0 On Site
445844
342436



Mineral Railway Sidings 1938



3 0 On Site
445053
343117



Mineral Railway Sidings 1921



4 0 On Site
444915
342548



Mineral Railway Sidings 1921



11 0 On Site
445212
342441



Mineral Railway Sidings 1915



12 0 On Site
445212
342441



Mineral Railway Sidings 1937



5 2 S
445975
342387



Railway Sidings 1880



13 12 S
445064
342111



Railway Sidings 1881
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details Date



14 15 S
445780
342442



Railway Sidings 1881



6 31 SW
445757
342415



Mineral Railway Sidings 1899



15 41 SW
445055
342287



Mineral Railway Sidings 1901



7 108 S
445140
342646



Mineral Railway Sidings 1966



16 121 S
445083
342599



Mineral Railway Sidings 1959



8 182 SW
445517
342309



Mineral Railway Sidings 1921



9A 187 SE
446059
342407



Mineral Railway Sidings 1899



10A 187 SE
446059
342407



Mineral Railway Sidings 1938



Any records that have been identified are represented on the Railways and Tunnels Map.



7.3 Historical Railways



This data is derived from OpenStreetMap and provides information on the possible alignments of abandoned 
or dismantled railway lines in proximity to the study site.



Have any historical railway lines been identified within the study site boundary? No



Have any historical railway lines been identified within 250m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



Note: multiple sections of the same track may be listed in the detail above



Any records that have been identified are represented on the Railways and Tunnels Map.



7.4 Active Railways



These datasets are derived from Ordnance Survey mapping and OpenStreetMap and provide information on 
the possible locations of active railway lines in proximity to the study site.



Have any active railway lines been identified within the study site boundary? No



Have any active railway lines been identified within 250m of the study site boundary? No



Database searched and no data found.



Note: multiple sections of the same track may be listed in the detail above
Any records that have been identified are represented on the Railways and Tunnels Map.



7.5 Railway Projects



These datasets provide information on the location of large scale railway projects High Speed 2 and Crossrail.



Is the study site within 5km of the route of the High Speed 2 rail project? Yes



Is the study site within 500m of the route of the Crossrail rail project? No



Further information on proximity to these routes, the project construction status and associated works can be obtained  
through the purchase of a GroundSure HS2 and Crossrail Report.
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Contact Details
EmapSite



Telephone: 0118 9736883
sales@emapsite.com



British Geological Survey Enquiries



Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth, Nottingham NG12 5GG



Tel: 0115 936 3143.
Fax: 0115 936 3276. 



Email:enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Web:www.bgs.ac.uk



BGS Geological Hazards Reports and general geological enquiries



British Gypsum



British Gypsum Ltd
East Leake



Loughborough
Leicestershire



LE12 6HX



The Coal Authority



200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield



Notts NG18 4RG
Tel: 0345 7626 848



DX 716176 Mansfield 5  
www.coal.gov.uk 



Public Health England



Public information access office
Public Health England, Wellington House



133-155 Waterloo Road, London, SE1 8UG
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/public-health-england



Email: enquiries@phe.gov.uk
Main switchboard: 020 7654 8000



Johnson Poole & Bloomer Limited



Harris and Pearson Building, Brettel Lane
Brierley Hill, West Midlands



DY5 3LH
Tel: +44 (0) 1384 262 000



Email:enquiries.gs@jpb.co.uk
Website: www.jpb.co.uk



Ordnance Survey



Adanac Drive, Southampton
SO16 0AS



Tel: 08456 050505
Website: http://www.ordnancesurvey.co.uk/



Getmapping PLC



Virginia Villas, High Street, Hartley Witney,
Hampshire RG27 8NW



Tel: 01252 845444
Website:http://www1.getmapping.com/



Peter Brett Associates



Caversham Bridge House
Waterman Place



Reading
Berkshire  RG1 8DN



Tel: +44 (0)118 950 0761  E-mail:reading@pba.co.uk
Website:http://www.peterbrett.com/home



Acknowledgements:  Ordnance  Survey  © Crown  Copyright  and/or Database Right.  All  Rights Reserved.  Licence  Number [03421028].
This report has been prepared in accordance with the GroundSure Ltd standard Terms and Conditions of business for work of this nature.
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Standard Terms and Conditions



1 Definitions



In these terms and conditions unless the context otherwise requires:
“Beneficiary”  means  the  person  or  entity  for  whose  benefit  the  Client  has  
obtained the Services.
“Client” means the party or parties entering into a Contract with GroundSure.
“Commercial” means any building or property which is not Residential.
“Confidential Information” means the contents of this Contract and all information 
received from the Client as a result of, or in connection with, this Contract other  
than



(i) information which the Client can prove was rightfully in its 
possession prior to disclosure by GroundSure and 



(ii) any information which is in the public domain (other than by 
virtue of a breach of this Contract).
“Support  Services” means  Support  Services  provided  by  GroundSure  including, 
without  limitation,  interpreting  third  party  and  in-house  environmental  data, 
providing  environmental  support  advice,  undertaking  environmental  audits  and 
assessments, Site investigation, Site monitoring and related items.
“Contract” means  the  contract  between  GroundSure  and  the  Client  for  the 
provision of the Services, and which shall incorporate these terms and conditions, 
the Order, and the relevant User Guide.
“Third Party Data Provider” means any third party providing Third Party Content 
to GroundSure.
“Data  Reports” means  reports  comprising  factual  data  with  no  accompanying 
interpretation.
“Fees” has the meaning set out in clause 5.1.
“GroundSure” means GroundSure Limited, a company registered  in England and 
Wales under number 03421028.
“GroundSure Materials” means all materials prepared by GroundSure and provided 
as  part  of  the  Services,  including  but  not  limited  to  Third  Party  Content,  Data 
Reports, Mapping, and Risk Screening Reports.
“Intellectual Property” means any patent, copyright, design rights, trade or service 
mark, moral rights,  data protection rights,  know-how or trade mark in each case  
whether  registered  or not and including  applications  for  the same or  any other  
rights of a similar nature anywhere in the world.
“Mapping” means a map, map data or a combination of historical maps of various  
ages, time periods and scales. 
“Order” means an electronic, written or other order form submitted by the Client 
requesting Services from GroundSure in respect of a specified Site. 
“Ordnance  Survey” means  the  Secretary  of  State  for  Business,  Innovation  and 
Skills,  acting  through Ordnance Survey,  Adanac Drive,  Southampton,  SO16  0AS, 
UK. 
“Order Website” means the online platform through which Orders may be placed 
by the Client and accepted by GroundSure.
“Report” means  a  Risk  Screening  Report  or  Data  Report  for  Commercial  or 
Residential property.
“Residential” means any building or property used as or intended to be used as a 
single dwelling.
“Risk Screening Report” means a risk screening report comprising factual data with 
an accompanying interpretation by GroundSure. 
“Services” means any Report, Mapping and/or Support Services which GroundSure 
has agreed to provide by accepting an Order pursuant to clause 2.6.
"Site" means  the  area  of  land  in  respect  of  which  the  Client  has  requested 
GroundSure to provide the Services.
“Third  Party  Content” means  data,  database  information  or  other  information 
which is provided to GroundSure by a Third Party Data Provider.
"User Guide" means the user guide, as amended from time to time, available upon 
request from GroundSure and on the website (www.GroundSure.com) and forming 
part of this Contract. 



2 Scope of Services, terms and conditions, requests for insurance and 
quotations



2.1 GroundSure agrees to provide the Services in accordance with the Contract.
2.2  GroundSure  shall  exercise  reasonable  skill  and  care  in  the  provision  of  the 
Services.
2.3  Subject  to  clause  7.3  the  Client  acknowledges  that  it  has  not  relied  on  any 
statement or representation made by or on behalf of GroundSure which is not set  
out and expressly agreed in writing in the Contract and all  such statements and 
representations are hereby excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. 
2.4  The  Client  acknowledges  that  terms  and  conditions  appearing  on  a  Client’s 
order form, printed stationery or other communication, or any terms or conditions  
implied by custom, practice or course of dealing shall be of no effect, and that this  
Contract shall prevail over all others in relation to the Order.
2.5 If the Client or Beneficiary requests insurance in conjunction with or as a result 
of the Services, GroundSure shall use reasonable endeavours to recommend such 
insurance,  but  makes  no  warranty  that  such  insurance  shall  be  available  from 
insurers or that it will be offered on reasonable terms. Any insurance purchased by 
the Client or Beneficiary shall be subject solely to the terms of the policy issued by 
insurers  and  GroundSure  will  have  no  liability  therefor.  In  addition  you 
acknowledge and agree that GroundSure does not act as an agent or broker for any 
insurance providers.  The Client should take (and ensure that the Beneficiary takes) 
independent  advice  to  ensure  that  the  insurance  policy  requested  or  offered  is  
suitable for its requirements.
2.6 GroundSure's  quotations  or proposals are valid  for a  period of 30 days only 
unless  an  alternative  period  of  time  is  explicitly  stipulated  by  GroundSure.  
GroundSure reserves the right to withdraw any quotation or proposal at any time 
before an Order is accepted by GroundSure. GroundSure's acceptance of an Order 



shall be binding only when made in writing and signed by GroundSure's authorised 
representative or when accepted through the Order Website. 



3 The Client’s obligations



3.1The Client shall comply with the terms of this Contract and 
(i) procure that the Beneficiary or any third party relying on the 



Services complies with and acts as if it is bound by the Contract and
(ii) be  liable  to  GroundSure  for  the  acts  and  omissions  of  the 



Beneficiary or any third party relying on the Services as if such acts and omissions  
were those of the Client.
3.2  The  Client  shall  be  solely  responsible  for  ensuring  that  the  Services  are 
appropriate and suitable for its and/or the Beneficiary’s needs.
3.3 The Client shall supply to GroundSure as soon as practicable and without charge 
all requisite information (and the Client warrants that such information is accurate,  
complete  and  appropriate),  including  without  limitation  any  environmental 
information relating to the Site and shall give such assistance as GroundSure shall  
reasonably  require  in  the  provision of  the Services  including,  without limitation, 
access to the Site, facilities and equipment.
3.4 Where the Client’s approval  or decision is required to enable GroundSure to 
carry out work in order to provide the Services, such approval or decision shall be  
given  or  procured  in  reasonable  time  and  so  as  not  to  delay  or  disrupt  the 
performance of the Services.
3.5  Save  as  expressly  permitted  by  this  Contract  the  Client  shall  not,  and  shall  
procure  that  the  Beneficiary  shall  not,  re-sell,  alter,  add  to,  or  amend  the  
GroundSure Materials, or use the GroundSure Materials in a manner for which they 
were not intended. The Client may make the GroundSure Materials available to a 
third  party  who  is  considering  acquiring  some  or  all  of,  or  providing  funding  in 
relation to, the Site, but such third party cannot rely on the same unless expressly 
permitted under clause 4.
3.6 The Client is responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of its user name and 
password if using the Order Website and the Client acknowledges that GroundSure  
accepts no liability of any kind for any loss or damage suffered by the Client as a 
consequence of using the Order Website.



4 Reliance



4.1The Client acknowledges that the Services provided by GroundSure consist of 
the presentation and analysis of Third Party Content and other content and that  
information obtained from a Third Party Data Provider cannot be guaranteed or 
warranted by GroundSure to be reliable.
4.2 In respect of Data Reports, Mapping and Risk Screening Reports, the following  
classes of person and no other are entitled to rely on their contents; 



(i) the Beneficiary, 
(ii) the  Beneficiary's  professional  advisers,  (iii)  any  person 



providing funding to the Beneficiary in relation to the Site (whether directly or as  
part of a lending syndicate), 



(iv) the first purchaser or first tenant of the Site, and 
(v) the professional advisers and lenders of the first purchaser or 



tenant of the Site. 
4.3 In respect of Support Services, only the Client, Beneficiary and parties expressly 
named in a Report and no other parties are entitled to rely on its contents. 
4.4 Save as set out in clauses 4.2 and 4.3 and unless otherwise expressly agreed in  
writing, no other person or entity of any kind is entitled to rely on any Services or  
Report issued or provided by GroundSure. Any party considering such Reports and 
Services does so at their own risk. 



5 Fees and Disbursements



5.1GroundSure shall charge and the Client shall pay fees at the rate and frequency 
specified in the written proposal, Order Website or Order acknowledgement form, 
plus  (in  the  case  of  Support  Services)  all  proper  disbursements  incurred  by 
GroundSure. The Client shall in addition pay all value added tax or other tax payable 
on  such  fees  and  disbursements  in  relation  to  the  provision  of  the  Services  
(together “Fees”).
5.2  The  Client  shall  pay  all  outstanding  Fees  to  GroundSure  in  full  without 
deduction,  counterclaim  or  set  off  within  30  days  of  the  date  of  GroundSure’s  
invoice or such other period as may be agreed in writing between GroundSure and 
the Client ("Payment Date"). Interest on late payments will accrue on a daily basis  
from  the  Payment  Date  until  the  date  of  payment  (whether  before  or  after 
judgment) at the rate of 8% per annum.
5.3 The Client shall be deemed to have agreed the amount of any invoice unless an 
objection is made in writing within 28 days of the date of the invoice. As soon as  
reasonably  practicable  after  being notified of  an objection,  without prejudice  to  
clause 5.2 a member of GroundSure’s management team will contact the Client and  
the parties shall then use all reasonable endeavours to resolve the dispute within 15 
days. 



6 Intellectual Property and Confidentiality



6.1 Subject to 
(i) full payment of all relevant Fees and 
(ii) compliance with this  Contract,  the Client is  granted (and is 



permitted  to  sub-licence  to  the  Beneficiary)  a  royalty-free,  worldwide,  non-
assignable and (save to the extent set out in this Contract) non-transferable licence  
to make use of the GroundSure Materials.
6.2  All  Intellectual  Property  in  the  GroundSure  Materials  are  and  shall  remain 
owned by GroundSure or GroundSure's licensors (including without limitation the 
Third  Party  Data  Providers)  the  Client  acknowledges,  and  shall  procure 
acknowledgement by the Beneficiary of, such ownership. Nothing in this Contract  
purports to transfer or assign any rights to the Client or the Beneficiary in respect  
of such Intellectual Property.
6.3  Third  Party  Data  Providers  may  enforce  any  breach  of  clauses  6.1  and  6.2  
against the Client or Beneficiary.











6.4  The  Client  shall,  and  shall  procure  that  any  recipients  of  the  GroundSure  
Materials shall:



(i) not remove, suppress or modify any trade mark, copyright or 
other proprietary  marking  belonging to GroundSure or any third party from  the 
Services;



(ii) use  the  information  obtained  as  part  of  the  Services  in 
respect  of  the  subject  Site  only,  and  shall  not  store  or  reuse  any  information 
obtained as part of the Services provided in respect of adjacent or nearby sites;



(iii)  not create any product or report which is derived directly or 
indirectly from the Services (save that those acting in a professional capacity to the  
Beneficiary may provide advice based upon the Services);



(iv) not combine the Services  with or incorporate such Services 
into any other information data or service;



(v) not reformat or otherwise change (whether by modification, 
addition or enhancement), the Services (save that those acting for the Beneficiary in 
a  professional  capacity  shall  not  be  in  breach  of  this  clause  6.4(v)  where  such 
reformatting is in the normal course of providing advice based upon the Services);



(vi) where a Report and/or Mapping contains material belonging 
to  Ordnance  Survey,  acknowledge  and  agree  that  such  content  is  protected  by 
Crown  Copyright  and  shall  not  use  such  content  for  any  purpose  outside  of 
receiving the Services; and



(vii) not copy in whole or in part by any means any map prints or  
run-on copies containing content belonging to Ordnance Survey (other than that 
contained  within  Ordnance  Survey’s  OS  Street  Map)  without  first  being  in  
possession of a valid Paper Map Copying Licence from Ordnance Survey,
6.5  Notwithstanding  clause  6.4,  the  Client  may  make  reasonable  use  of  the 
GroundSure Materials in order to advise the Beneficiary in a professional capacity.  
However,  GroundSure shall  have no liability  in respect of any advice,  opinion or 
report given or provided to Beneficiaries by the Client.
6.6  The  Client  shall  procure  that  any  person  to  whom  the  Services  are  made  
available shall notify GroundSure of any request or requirement to disclose, publish  
or disseminate any information contained in the Services  in accordance with the 
Freedom  of  Information  Act  2000,  the  Environmental  Information  Regulations 
2004 or any associated legislation or regulations in force from time to time.



7.Liability: Particular Attention Should Be Paid To This Clause



7.1 This Clause 7 sets out the entire liability of GroundSure, including any liability  
for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents, consultants, subcontractors and 
Third Party Content, in respect of:



(i) any  breach of  contract,  including any deliberate  breach of  
the Contract by GroundSure or its employees, agents or 
subcontractors;
(ii) any  use  made  of  the  Reports,  Services,  Materials  or  any  
part of them; and 
(iii) any  representation,  statement  or  tortious  act  or  omission 



(including negligence) arising under or in connection with the Contract.
7.2 All warranties,  conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law 
are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.
7.3 Nothing in the Contract limits or excludes the liability of the Supplier for death  
or personal injury resulting from negligence, or for any damage or liability incurred  
by the Client or Beneficiary as a result of fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.
7.4 GroundSure shall not be liable for 



(i) loss of profits; 
(ii) loss of business; 
(iii) depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses; 
(iv) loss of anticipated savings; 
(v) loss of goods;
(vi) loss of contract; 
(vii) loss of use; 
(viii) loss or corruption of data or information; 
(ix) business interruption;
(x) any kind of special, indirect, consequential or pure economic 



loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses; 
(xi) loss or damage that arise as a result of the use of all or part of  



the GroundSure Materials in breach of the Contract;
(xii) loss or damage arising as a  result  of  any error,  omission or 



inaccuracy in any part of the GroundSure Materials where such error, omission or  
inaccuracy is caused by any Third Party Content or any reasonable interpretation of 
Third Party Content;



(xiii) loss or damage to a computer, software, modem, telephone or 
other property; and



(xiv) loss  or  damage  caused  by  a  delay  or  loss  of  use  of 
GroundSure’s internet ordering service.
7.5 GroundSure’s total liability in relation to or under the Contract shall be limited  
to £10 million for any claim or claims.  
7.6 GroundSure shall procure that the Beneficiary shall be bound by limitations and 
exclusions of liability in favour of GroundSure which accord with those detailed in  
clauses  7.4  and  7.5  (subject  to  clause  7.3)  in  respect  of  all  claims  which  the 
Beneficiary  may  bring  against  GroundSure  in  relation  to  the  Services  or  other 
matters arising pursuant to the Contract. 



8 GroundSure’s right to suspend or terminate 



8.1  If  GroundSure  reasonably  believes  that  the  Client  or  Beneficiary  has  not 
provided the information or assistance required to enable the proper provision of 
the Services, GroundSure shall be entitled to suspend all further performance of the 
Services until such time as any such deficiency has been made good.
8.2 GroundSure shall be entitled to terminate the Contract immediately on written  
notice in the event that:



(i) the Client fails to pay any sum due to GroundSure within 30 



days of the Payment Date; or
(ii) the Client (being an individual) has a bankruptcy order made 



against him or (being a company) shall enter into liquidation whether compulsory or 
voluntary or have an administration order made against it or if a receiver shall be 
appointed over the whole or any part of its property assets or undertaking or if the  
Client is struck off the Register of Companies or dissolved; or



(iii) the Client being a company is unable to pay its debts within  
the  meaning  of  Section  123  of  the  Insolvency  Act  1986  or  being  an  individual 
appears unable to pay his debts within the meaning of Section 268 of the Insolvency 
Act 1986 or if the Client shall enter into a composition or arrangement with the  
Client’s creditors or shall suffer distress or execution to be levied on his goods; or



(iv) the  Client  or  the  Beneficiary  breaches  any  term  of  the 
Contract (including, but not limited to, the obligations in clause 4) which is incapable 
of remedy or if remediable, is not remedied within five days of notice of the breach. 



9. Client’s Right to Terminate and Suspend



9.1 Subject to clause 10.1, the Client may at any time upon written notice terminate 
or suspend the provision of all or any of the Services. 
9.2 In any event, where the Client is a consumer (and not a business) he/she hereby  
expressly acknowledges and agrees that:



(i) the supply of Services under this Contract (and therefore the 
performance  of  this  Contract)  commences  immediately  upon  GroundSure's 
acceptance of the Order; and
 (ii) the Reports and/or Mapping provided under this Contract are 



(a) supplied to the Client's specification(s) and in any event 
(b) by their nature cannot be returned. 



10 Consequences of Withdrawal, Termination or Suspension



10.1 Upon termination of the Contract: 
(i) GroundSure shall take steps to bring to an end the Services in 



an orderly manner, vacate any Site with all reasonable speed and shall deliver to the  
Client  and/or  Beneficiary  any  property  of  the  Client  and/or  Beneficiary  in 
GroundSure’s possession or control; and 



(ii) the Client shall pay to GroundSure all and any Fees payable in 
respect  of  the  performance  of  the  Services  up  to  the  date  of  termination  or 
suspension. In respect of any Support Services provided, the Client shall also pay 
GroundSure  any  additional  costs  incurred  in  relation  to  the  termination  or 
suspension of the Contract. 



11 Anti-Bribery



11.1 The Client warrants that it shall:
(i) comply  with  all  applicable  laws,  statutes  and  regulations 



relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery 
Act 2010;



(ii) comply  with  such  of  GroundSure's  anti-bribery  and  anti-
corruption policies as are notified to the Client from time to time; and



(iii) promptly report  to GroundSure  any request  or demand for 
any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by or on behalf of the 
Client in connection with the performance of this Contract.
11.2 Breach of this Clause 11 shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract.



12 General



12.1 The Mapping contained in the Services is protected by Crown copyright and 
must not be used for any purpose other than as part of the Services or as specifically 
provided in the Contract.
12.2  The  Client  shall  be  permitted  to  make  one  copy  only  of  each  Report  or  
Mapping Order. Thereafter the Client shall be entitled to make unlimited copies of 
the Report or Mapping Order only in accordance with an Ordnance Survey paper 
map copy license available through GroundSure.
12.3 GroundSure reserves the right to amend or vary this Contract. No amendment 
or  variation  to  this  Contract  shall  be  valid  unless  signed  by  an  authorised 
representative of GroundSure. 
12.4 No failure on the part of GroundSure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, 
any right, power or provision under this Contract shall operate as a waiver thereof.
12.5 Save as expressly provided in this Contract, no person other than the persons 
set out therein shall have any right under the Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 
1999 to enforce any terms of the Contract.
12.6  The  Secretary  of  State  for  Business,  Innovation  and  Skills  (“BIS”)  or  BIS’  
successor body, as the case may be, acting through Ordnance Survey may enforce a 
breach of clause 6.4(vi) and clause 6.4(vii) of these terms and conditions against the 
Client in accordance with the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) 
Act 1999. 
12.7 GroundSure shall not be liable to the Client if the provision of the Services is  
delayed or prevented by one or more of the following circumstances:



(i) the Client or Beneficiary’s failure to provide facilities, access 
or information;



(ii) fire, storm, flood, tempest or epidemic;
(iii) Acts of God or the public enemy; 
(iv) riot, civil commotion or war;
(v) strikes, labour disputes or industrial action;
(vi) acts or regulations of any governmental or other agency; 
(vii) suspension or delay of services at public registries by Third 



Party Data Providers;
(viii) changes in law; or
(ix) any other reason beyond GroundSure’s reasonable control.



In the event that GroundSure is  prevented from performing the Services  (or any 
part thereof) in accordance with this clause 12.6 for a period of not less than 30  
days then GroundSure shall be entitled to terminate this Contract immediately on  
written notice to the Client.
12.8 Any notice provided shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be properly  











given if delivered by hand or sent by first class post, facsimile or by email to the 
address, facsimile number or email address of the relevant party as may have been 
notified  by  each  party  to  the  other  for  such  purpose  or  in  the  absence of  such 
notification the last known address.
12.9 Such notice shall be deemed to have been received on the day of delivery if  
delivered by hand, facsimile or email (save to the extent such day is not a working  
day where it shall be deemed to have been delivered on the next working day) and 
on the second working day after the day of posting if sent by first class post.
12.10 The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and shall  
supersede all  previous arrangements between the parties  relating to the subject 
matter hereof.
12.11  Each  of  the  provisions  of  the  Contract  is  severable  and  distinct  from  the 
others  and  if  one  or  more  provisions  is  or  should  become  invalid,  illegal  or  
unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not 
in any way be tainted or impaired.
12.12 This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English 
law and any proceedings  arising out of  or connected with this  Contract shall  be 
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
12.13  GroundSure  is  an  executive  member  of  the  Council  of  Property  Search 
Organisation (CoPSO) and has signed up to the   Search Code administered by the 
Property  Codes  Compliance  Board  (PCCB).   All  Risk  Screening  Reports  shall  be 
supplied in accordance with the provisions of the Search Code.
12.14 If the Client or Beneficiary has a complaint about the Services, written notice 
should be given to the Compliance Officer at GroundSure who will  respond in a 
timely manner.
12.15 The Client agrees that it shall, and shall procure that each Beneficiary shall,  
treat in confidence all Confidential Information and shall not, and shall procure that 
each  Beneficiary  shall  not  (i)  disclose  any  Confidential  Information  to  any  third  
party  other  than  in  accordance  with  the  terms  of  this  Contract;  and  (ii)  use  
Confidential  Information for a  purpose  other  than the exercise  of  its  rights  and 
obligations  under  this  Contract.  Subject  to  clause  6.6,  nothing  shall  prevent  the 
Client or any Beneficiary from disclosing Confidential Information to the extent
 required by law



© GroundSure Limited June 2013
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Overview of Findings
For further details on each dataset, please refer to each individual section in the main report as listed. Where the  
database has been searched a numerical result will be recorded. Where the database has not been searched  '-' will  
be recorded.



Section 1: Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers



On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500



1.1  Industrial Sites Holding Environmental Permits and/or 
Authorisations



1.1.1  Records of historic IPC Authorisations 0 0 0 0



1.1.2  Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities 0 0 0 0



1.1.3  Records of Water Industry Referrals (potentially harmful 
discharges to the public sewer)



0 0 0 0



1.1.4  Records of Red List Discharge Consents (potentially harmful 
discharges to controlled waters) 



0 0 0 0



1.1.5  Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites 0 0 0 0



1.1.6  Records of List 2 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites 0 0 0 0



1.1.7  Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements 0 0 4 1



1.1.8  Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances 
Authorisations



0 0 0 0



1.1.9  Records of Licensed Discharge Consents 0 0 0 0



1.1.10  Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and 
Enforcements



0 0 0 0



1.2  Records of COMAH and NIHHS sites 0 0 0 0



1.3   Environment Agency Recorded Pollution Incidents



1.3.1  National Incidents Recording System, List 2 0 0 2 1



1.3.2  National Incidents Recording System, List 1 0 0 0 0



1.4  Sites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A EPA 1990 0 0 0 0



Section 2: Landfill and Other Waste 
Sites



On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
5000



2.1  Landfill Sites



2.1.1  Environment Agency Registered Landfill Sites 0 0 0 0 0 Not searched



2.1.2  Environment Agency Historic Landfill Sites 0 0 1 3 0 0



2.1.3  BGS/DoE Landfill Site Survey 0 0 0 0 1 0



2.1.4  GroundSure Local Authority Landfill Sites Data 0 0 1 1 0 0



2.2  Landfill and Other Waste Sites Findings



2.2.1  Operational and Non-Operational Waste Treatment, Transfer 
and Disposal Sites



0 0 0 4 Not searched Not searched



2.2.2  Environment Agency Licensed Waste Sites 0 7 0 1 3 6











Section 3: Current Land Use On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500



3.1  Current Industrial Sites Data 0 6 29 Not searched



3.2  Records of Petrol and Fuel Sites 0 0 0 0



3.3  Underground High Pressure Oil and Gas Pipelines 0 0 0 0



Section 4: Geology



4.1  Are there any records of Artificial Ground and Made Ground 
present beneath the study site?



No



4.2  Are there any records of Superficial Ground and Drift Geology 
present beneath the study site?



None



4.3  For records of Bedrock and Solid Geology beneath the study site 
see the detailed findings section.



Section 5:  Hydrogeology and Hydrology 0-500m



5.1  Are there any records of Strata Classification in the Superficial 
Geology within 500m of the study site?



Yes



5.2  Are there any records of Strata Classification in the Bedrock 
Geology within 500m of the study site?



Yes



On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
2000



5.3  Groundwater Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)



0 0 0 0 0 0



5.4  Surface Water Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)



0 0 0 0 0 3



5.5  Potable Water Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study 
site)



0 0 0 0 0 0



5.6  Source Protection Zones (within 500m of the study site) 0 0 0 0 Not searched Not searched



5.7  Source Protection Zones within Confined Aquifer 0 0 0 0 Not searched Not searched



5.8  Groundwater Vulnerability and Soil Leaching Potential (within 
500m of the study site)



1 0 1 0 Not searched Not searched



On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
1500



5.9  Is there any Environment Agency information on river quality 
within 1500m of the study site?



No No No No Yes Yes



5.10  Detailed River Network entries within 500m of the site 0 0 0 3 Not searched Not searched



5.11  Surface water features within 250m of the study site No Yes Yes Not searched Not searched Not searched











Section 6: Flooding



6.1  Are there any Environment Agency  Zone 2 floodplains within 
250m of the study site?



No



6.2  Are there any Environment Agency  Zone 3 floodplains within 
250m of the study site?



No



6.3  Are there any Flood Defences within 250m of the study site? No



6.4  Are there any areas benefiting from Flood Defences within 250m 
of the study site?



No



6.5  Are there any areas used for Flood Storage within 250m of the 
study site?



No



6.6  What is the maximum BGS Groundwater Flooding susceptibility 
within 50m of the study site?



Limited potential



6.7  What is the BGS confidence rating for the Groundwater Flooding 
susceptibility areas?



Low



Section 7: Designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Sites



On-site 0-50m 51-250 251-500 501-1000
1000-
2000



7.1  Records of Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.2  Records of National Nature Reserves (NNR) 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.3  Records of Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.4  Records of Special Protection Areas (SPA) 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.5  Records of Ramsar sites 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.6  Records of Ancient Woodlands 0 0 0 0 0 5



7.7  Records of Local Nature Reserves (LNR) 0 0 0 0 2 2



7.8  Records of World Heritage Sites 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.9  Records of Environmentally Sensitive Areas 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.10  Records of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.11  Records of National Parks 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.12  Records of Nitrate Sensitive Areas 0 0 0 0 0 0



7.13  Records of Nitrate Vulnerable Zones 1 0 0 0 0 1











Section 8: Natural Hazards



8.1  What is the maximum risk of natural ground subsidence?
Very Low



8.1.1  What is the maximum Shrink-Swell hazard rating identified on 
the study site?



Very Low



8.1.2  What is the maximum Landslides hazard rating identified on 
the study site?



Very Low



8.1.3  What is the maximum Soluble Rocks hazard rating identified on 
the study site?



Negligible



8.1.4  What is the maximum Compressible Ground hazard rating 
identified on the study site?



Negligible



8.1.5  What is the maximum Collapsible Rocks hazard rating 
identified on the study site?



Very Low



8.1.6  What is the maximum Running Sand hazard rating identified on 
the study site?



Negligible



Section 9: Mining



9.1  Are there any coal mining areas within 75m of the study site? Yes



9.2  What is the risk of subsidence relating to shallow mining within 
150m of the study site?



Low-Moderate



9.3  Are there any brine affected areas within 75m of the study site? No
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Using this report
The following report is designed by Environmental Consultants for Environmental Professionals bringing together the 
most up-to-date market leading environmental data.  This report is provided under and subject to the Terms & Condi -
tions agreed between GroundSure and the Client. The document contains the following sections:



1. Environmental Permits, Incidents and Registers
Provides information on Regulated Industrial Activities and Pollution Incidents as recorded by Regulatory Authorit -
ies, and sites determined as Contaminated Land. This search is conducted using radii up to 500m.



2. Landfills and Other Waste Sites
Provides information on landfills and other waste sites that may pose a risk to the study site. This search is conducted  
using radii up to 1500m.



3. Current Land Uses
Provides information on current land uses that may pose a risk to the study site in terms of potential contamination  
from activities or processes. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 500m. This includes information on po-
tentially contaminative industrial sites, petrol stations and fuel sites as well as high pressure underground oil and gas  
pipelines. 



4. Geology
Provides information on artificial and superficial deposits and bedrock beneath the study site. 



5. Hydrogeology and Hydrology
Provides information on productive strata within the bedrock and superficial geological layers, abstraction licenses,  
Source Protection Zones (SPZs) and river quality. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 2000m.



6. Flooding
Provides information on surface water flooding, flood defences, flood storage areas and groundwater flood areas. This 
search is conducted using radii of up to 250m.



7. Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites 
Provides information on the Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), National Nature Reserves (NNR), Special Areas  
of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Areas (SPA), Ramsar sites, Local Nature Reserves (LNR), Areas of Outstand-
ing Natural Beauty (AONB), National Parks (NP), Environmentally Sensitive Areas, Nitrate Sensitive Areas, Nitrate  
Vulnerable Zones and World Heritage Sites and Scheduled Ancient Woodland. These searches are conducted using  
radii of up to 2000m. 



8. Natural Hazards
Provides information on a range of natural hazards that may pose a risk to the study site. These factors include natural  
ground subsidence.



9. Mining
Provides information on areas of coal and shallow mining. 



10. Contacts
This section of the report provides contact points for statutory bodies and data providers that may be able to provide 
further information on issues raised within this report. Alternatively, GroundSure provide a free Technical Helpline  
(08444 159000) for further information and guidance.



Note: Maps
Only certain features are placed on the maps within the report. All features represented on maps found within this  
search are given an identification number. This number identifies the feature on the mapping and correlates it to the  
additional information provided below. This identification number precedes all other information and takes the fol -
lowing format -Id: 1, Id: 2, etc. Where numerous features on the same map are in such close proximity that the num -
bers would obscure each other a letter identifier is used instead to represent the features. (e.g. Three features which 
overlap may be given the identifier “A” on the map and would be identified separately as features 1A, 3A, 10A on the  
data tables provided). 



Where a feature is reported in the data tables to a distance greater than the map area, it is noted in the data table as 
“Not Shown”. 



All distances given in this report are in Metres (m). Directions are given as compass headings such as N: North, E: East,  
NE: North East from the nearest point of the study site boundary.
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1. Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers



1.1 Industrial Sites Holding Licences and/or Authorisations



Searches  of  information  provided  by  the  Environment  Agency  and  Local  Authorities  reveal  the  following  
information:



1.1.1 Records of historic IPC Authorisations within 500m of the study site:
 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.2 Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities within 500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.3 Records of Water Industry Referrals (potentially harmful discharges to the public sewer) within 500m of 
the study site:



0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.4 Records of Red List Discharge Consents (potentially harmful discharges to controlled waters) within 
500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.5 Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:



0



Database searched and no data found.
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1.1.6 Records of List 2 Dangerous Substance Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.7 Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements within 500m of the study site: 



 5



The following Part A(2) and Part B Activities are represented as points on the Environmental Permits, Incidents 
and Registers Map:



ID Distance Direction NGR Details



4 92.0 S
445753
342400



Address: Wilmot Brothers, Manners 
Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF
Process: Waste Oil Burning Process
Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B



Enforcement: No Enforcements Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcements 
Notified
Comment: No Enforcements Notified



5 149.0 E
445909
342462



Address: M.R.S, Unit 5, Greens Court, 
Manners Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 
8EF
Process: Coating Process&printing, 
Vehicle Re-spray Process
Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B



Enforcement: No Enforcements Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcements 
Notified
Comment: No Enforcements Notified



6A 232.0 SE
445970
342386



Address: Larklands Accident Repair Centre 
Ltd, Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Process: Coating Process & Printing, 
Respraying of vehicles
Status: Current Permit
Permit Type: Part B



Enforcement: No Enforcements Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcements 
Notified
Comment: No Enforcements Notified



7A 234.0 SE
445970
342382



Address: Magregor Rutland, Manners 
Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF
Process: Coating & Enamelling Process, 
Process:print/paint/ink/dyes Process
Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B



Enforcement: No Enforcements Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcements 
Notified
Comment: No Enforcements Notified



8 258.0 SE
445943
342306



Address: Just Car Clinics Ltd, Unit 1a 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, DE7 8HE
Process: Coating Process & Printing, 
Respraying Vehicles
Status: Current Permit
Permit Type: Part B



Enforcement: No Enforcements Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcements 
Notified
Comment: No Enforcements Notified



1.1.8 Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances Authorisations:



 0



Database searched and no data found.
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1.1.9 Records of Licensed Discharge Consents within 500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.1.10 Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and Enforcements within 500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.2 Dangerous or Hazardous Sites



Records of COMAH & NIHHS sites within 500m of the study site: 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.3 Environment Agency Recorded Pollution Incidents



1.3.1 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 2 within 500m of the study site:



 3



The following  NIRS  List  2  records  are  represented  as  points  on  the Environmental  Permits,  Incidents and  
Registers Map:



ID Distance Direction NGR Details



1 108.0 S
445712
342382



Incident Date: 07/10/2002
Incident Identification: 113842
Pollutant: General Biodegradable Materials 
and Wastes
Pollutant Description: Other General 
Biodegradable Material or Waste



Water Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Land Impact: Category 3 (Minor)
Air Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)



2 240.0 SW
445557
342306



Incident Date: 18/09/2001
Incident Identification: 31466
Pollutant: Oils and Fuel
Pollutant Description: Hydraulic Oils



Water Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Land Impact: Category 3 (Minor)
Air Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)



3 423.0 NE
446130
342820



Incident Date: 28/04/2003
Incident Identification: 157174
Pollutant: Specific Waste Materials
Pollutant Description: Metal Wastes



Water Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Land Impact: Category 3 (Minor)
Air Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
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1.3.2 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 1 within 500m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



1.4 Sites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A EPA 1990



How many records of sites determined as contaminated land under Section 78R of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 are there within 500m of the study site? 0



Database searched and no data found.
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2. Landfill and Other Waste Sites 
Map
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2. Landfill and Other Waste 
Sites



2.1 Landfill Sites



2.1.1 Records from Environment Agency landfill data within 1000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



2.1.2 Records of Environment Agency historic landfill sites within 1500m of the study site: 



 4



The following landfill records are represented as either points or polygons on the Landfill  and Other Waste 
Sites map:



ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Details



6 70.0 W
445500
342400



Site Address: Manor Tip, Manners Avenue, 
Ilkeston
Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: -
Waste Type: Household,
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -



Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 
Licence Hold Address: -
Operator: -



7 289.0 SW
445300
342300



Site Address: Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire
Waste Licence: Yes
Site Reference: LJ06
Waste Type: Inert, Industrial,
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -



Licence Issue: 09-Aug-1978
Licence Surrendered: 28-Sep-1988
Licence Hold Address: -
Operator: East Midlands Electricity Board



8 336.0 SE
446100
342400



Site Address: Disused Railway Cutting off 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire
Waste Licence: Yes
Site Reference: LJ05
Waste Type: Inert, Industrial,
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -



Licence Issue: 25-May-1978
Licence Surrendered: 25-Feb-1982
Licence Hold Address: -
Operator: Derbyshire County Council



9 354.0 SW
445500
341900



Site Address: Pewit Tip, Manners Avenue, 
Ilketon, Derbyshire
Waste Licence: -
Site Reference: -
Waste Type: Commercial, Household,
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -



Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 
Licence Hold Address: -
Operator: Ilkeston Corporation
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2.1.3 Records of BGS/DoE non-operational landfill sites within 1500m of the study site:



 1



The following landfill records are represented as points on the Landfill and Other Waste Sites map:



ID Distance (m) Direction NGR Details



1 580.0 SW



44540
0.0
34200
0.0



Address: Pewit Tip, Manners Avenue, 
Ilketon, Derbyshire
BGS Number: 613.0



Risk: Risk to minor aquifer
Waste Type: N/A



2.1.4 Records of Local Authority landfill sites within 1500m of the study site:



 2



The following landfill records are represented as points or polygons on the Landfill and Other Waste Sites map:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Site Address Source Data Type



27 61.0 E Refuse Tip 1996 mapping Polygon



28 389.0 SW Refuse Tip 1972 mapping Polygon



2.2 Other Waste Sites



2.2.1 Records of waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites within 500m of the study site: 



 4



The following waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites records are represented as points on the Landfill and  
Other Waste Sites map:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



2 403.0 E
446188
342542



Type of Site: Ground 
Workings and 
Refuse Heap
Site Address: N/A



Planning Application 
Reference: N/A
Date: 1881



Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping
Data Type: Polygon



3 416.0 E
446232
342771



Type of Site: Ground 
Workings and 
Refuse Heap
Site Address: N/A



Planning Application 
Reference: N/A
Date: 1881



Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping
Data Type: Polygon



4 422.0 E
446253
342503



Type of Site: Ground 
Workings and 
Refuse Heap
Site Address: N/A



Planning Application 
Reference: N/A
Date: 1881



Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping
Data Type: Polygon
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



5 496.0 SE
446221
342251



Type of Site: Ground 
Workings and 
Refuse Heap
Site Address: N/A



Planning Application 
Reference: N/A
Date: 1881



Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping
Data Type: Polygon



2.2.2 Records of Environment Agency licensed waste sites within 1500m of the study site: 



 17



The following waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites records are represented as points on the Landfill and  
Other Waste Sites map:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



10A 41.0 E
445804
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derby, 
Derbyshire
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: WAS010
EPR reference: -
Operator: Waste Notts Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, 3 Sidings Court, 
White Rose Way, Doncaster, South 
Yorkshire, DN4 5NU



11A 41.0 E
445804
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derby, 
Derbyshire
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: WAS010
EPR reference: -
Operator: Waste Recycling Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, 3 Sidings Court, 
White Rose Way, Doncaster, South 
Yorkshire, DN4 5NU



12A 42.0 E
445805
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: HWM002
EPR reference: -
Operator: H W Martin Waste Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 3/1/1995
Effective Date: 7/17/2007
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, Fordbridge 
Lane, Blackwell, Alfreton, Derbyshire, DE55 
5JY
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



13A 42.0 E
445805
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derby, 
Derbyshire
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: SOU022
EPR reference: -
Operator: South Herts Waste Management 
Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: 07/06/2005
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: Mr Steve Huggins, 
12, Barbers Road, Stratford, London, E15 
2PH



14A 42.0 E
445805
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derby, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8ES
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: HWM002
EPR reference: -
Operator: Derbyshire Waste Limited
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: 17/07/2007
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, Amber Mill, 
Oakerthorpe, Alfreton, Derbyshire, DE55 
7LL



15A 42.0 E
445805
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF
Type: Household, Commercial & Industrial 
Waste T Stn
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: HWM002
EPR reference: -
Operator: Derbyshire Waste Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: 17/07/2007
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, Amber Mill, 
Furnace, Oakerthorpe, Alfreton, Derbyshire, 
DE55 7LL



16A 42.0 E
445805
342494



Site Address: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site, 
Manners Avenue, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 
8EF
Type: Household Waste Amenity Site
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: HWM002
EPR reference: EA/EPR/YP3793CC/T004
Operator: H W Martin Waste Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43404
Annual Tonnage: 25000.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1995
Effective Date: 17/07/2007
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Ilkeston Civic Amenity Site
Correspondence Address: -, -



17 255.0 E
446019
342495



Site Address: Winster Buildings, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Ind Est, Ilkeston, Derbys, 
DE7 8EF
Type: Physical Treatment Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: MER069
EPR reference: EA/EPR/AB3303FA/A001
Operator: Eurocell Profiles Limited
Waste Management licence No: 400516
Annual Tonnage: 22000.0



Issue Date: 13/12/2013
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Merritt Plastics
Correspondence Address: -, -
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



Not 
shown



882.0 E
446650
342557



Site Address: Cargo Salvage Ltd, Abbey 
Street, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8DG
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: CAR005
EPR reference: EA/EPR/WP3190CV/A001
Operator: Cargo Salvage Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43670
Annual Tonnage: 2499.0



Issue Date: 28/01/2005
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Cargo Salvage Ltd
Correspondence Address: -, -



Not 
shown



882.0 E
446650
342557



Site Address: Abbey Street, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8DG
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: CAR005
EPR reference: -
Operator: Cargo Salvage Limited
Waste Management licence No: 43670
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 28/01/2005
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Cargo Salvage Limited
Correspondence Address: -, Abbey Street, 
Ilkeston, Derby, Derbyshire, DE7 8DN



Not 
shown



882.0 E
446650
342557



Site Address: Cargo Salvage Ltd, Abbey 
Street, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8DG
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: CAR295
EPR reference: EA/EPR/BB3109UA/T001
Operator: Cargo Spares Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43670
Annual Tonnage: 74999.0



Issue Date: 28/01/2005
Effective Date: 23/04/2014
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: Cargo Salvage Ltd
Correspondence Address: -, -



Not 
shown



1027.0 E
446795
342548



Site Address: Land/premises At, Belfield 
Street, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8DU
Type: Metal Recycling Site (mixed MRS's)
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: ZIN001
EPR reference: EA/EPR/YP3493CX/A001
Operator: Zinda Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43400
Annual Tonnage: 75000.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1996
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Zinda
Correspondence Address: -, -



Not 
shown



1027.0 E
446795
342548



Site Address: Belfield Street, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8DU
Type: Metal Recycling Site (mixed MRS's)
Size: >= 75000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: ZIN001
EPR reference: -
Operator: Zinda Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43400
Annual Tonnage: 0.0



Issue Date: 01/03/1996
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Zinda
Correspondence Address: -, Belfield Street, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8DU



Not 
shown



1160.0 E
446918
342755



Site Address: Unit 6, Belfield Street, Ilkeston, 
Derbyshire, DE7 8DU
Type: Metal recycling, vehicle storage, 
depollution
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: AUT027
EPR reference: EA/EPR/BB3200KV/A001
Operator: Auto Reserve Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 401136
Annual Tonnage: 30000.0



Issue Date: 10/02/2014
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Auto Reserve Ltd
Correspondence Address: -, -
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



Not 
shown



1312.0 NE
446962
343144



Site Address: 103a, Awsworth Road, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8JP
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: SAL006
EPR reference: EA/EPR/ZP3590CL/S003
Operator: Salvogroup Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 43602
Annual Tonnage: 2499.0



Issue Date: 25/10/2004
Effective Date: -
Modified: 15/12/2011
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Modified
Site Name: Salvogroup Ltd
Correspondence Address: -, -



Not 
shown



1312.0 NE
446962
343144



Site Address: 103a, Awsworth Road, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8JP
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: SAL006
EPR reference: -
Operator: Salvogroup Limited
Waste Management licence No: 43602
Annual Tonnage: 2499.0



Issue Date: 25/10/2004
Effective Date: -
Modified: -
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Issued
Site Name: Salvogroup Limited
Correspondence Address: -, 103a, Awsworth 
Road, Ilkeston, Nottinghamshire, DE7 8JP



Not 
shown



1312.0 NE
446962
343144



Site Address: 103a, Awsworth Road, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8JP
Type: ELV Facility
Size: < 25000 tonnes
Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Licence Number: UNI571
EPR reference: EA/EPR/AB3409LN/T001
Operator: Unique Autos And Exports ( U K) 
Limited
Waste Management licence No: 43602
Annual Tonnage: 2499.0



Issue Date: 25/10/2004
Effective Date: 20/08/2013
Modified: 15/12/2011
Surrendered Date: -
Expiry Date: -
Cancelled Date: -
Status: Transferred
Site Name: 103a Awsworth Road
Correspondence Address: -, -
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3. Current Land Use Map
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Current Land Use Legend © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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3. Current Land Uses



3.1 Current Industrial Data



Records of potentially contaminative industrial sites within 250m of the study site: 35



The following records are represented as points on the Current Land Uses map.



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Company NGR Address Activity Category



1A 10.0 W
Vehicle 
Wiring 



Products



445694
342523



Unit 9 Buxton Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Vehicle Parts and Accessories Motoring



2A 13.0 W Intabag Ltd
445688
342542



Unit 7 Buxton Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Packaging Industrial Products



3 32.0 W
Eurotruck 
Midlands 



Ltd



445677
342491



Unit 1 Buxton Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Vehicle Parts and Accessories Motoring



4B 37.0 S
Manners 
Industrial 



Estate



445743
342457



DE7
Business Parks and Industrial 



Estates
Industrial Features



5 46.0 W



Ilkeston 
Service & 



Repair 
Centre Ltd



445656
342534



Unit 4 Buxton Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Vehicle Repair, Testing and 
Servicing



Repair and Servicing



6B 48.0 S



Denwood 
Woodworki



ng 
Machinery 



Ltd



445746
342445



Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF
Tools Including Machine Shops Industrial Products



7C 51.0 S
Electricity 



Sub Station
445782
342444



DE7 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities



8 62.0 W
Damper 



Technology 
Ltd



445651
342472



Unit 1 Rutland Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Industrial Engineers Engineering Services



9C 62.0 S
A B 



Component
s Ltd



445773
342430



1a Ellesmere Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Air and Water Filtration Industrial Products



10 73.0 E
Edge 2 



Detail Ltd
445839
342536



Unit 5-6, Manners Avenue, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Office and Shop Equipment Industrial Products



11 89.0 SW Diaploy Ltd
445666
342413



Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF
Industrial Engineers Engineering Services



12 92.0 SE
Refuse Tip 



(Public)
445846
342451



DE7 Refuse Disposal Facilities Infrastructure and Facilities



13 100.0 SW
W B Power 



Services
445623
342441



Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Electrical Equipment Repair and 
Servicing



Repair and Servicing
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Company NGR Address Activity Category



14 104.0 E
Vauxhall 



Repair 
Centre



445867
342496



1-2 Greens Court, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial 



Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 8EF



Vehicle Repair, Testing and 
Servicing



Repair and Servicing



15 112.0 S
Litho 



Supplies
445723
342379



Unit 1-2 Ashbourne Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Printing Related Machinery Industrial Products



16 119.0 SE
Dremm 



Packaging 
Ltd



445813
342383



Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF
Rubber, Silicones and Plastics Industrial Products



17 132.0 SW
Electricity 



Sub Station
445611
342404



DE7 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities



18 149.0 SW
H B 



Insulations 
Notts Ltd



445607
342383



Unit 3 Falcon Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Recycling, Reclamation and 
Disposal



Recycling Services



19 149.0 E
Ilkeston 



Joinery Ltd
445909
342462



Unit 3 Greens Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



General Construction Supplies Industrial Products



20D 156.0 S K L Plastics
445706
342334



Unit 3-4 Ashbourne Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Rubber, Silicones and Plastics Industrial Products



21D 170.0 S
Ashbourne 



Colour Print
445696
342321



Unit 5 Ashbourne Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Published Goods Industrial Products



22 171.0 SW
Midland 
Catering 



Supplies Ltd



445564
342403



Unit 2-3, Birkdale Close, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8YA



Catering and Non Specific Food 
Products



Foodstuffs



23 174.0 E
Peak 



Packaging 
Ltd



445937
342488



Gilmer House, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial 



Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Packaging Industrial Products



24E 186.0 SE
Electricity 



Sub Station
445934
342418



DE7 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities



25 186.0 SW Cladceil Ltd
445586
342352



1-2 Falcon Court, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial 



Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 8EF



Construction Completion 
Services



Construction Services



26 187.0 SE
Andrews 



Sykes
445875
342341



Unit 20, Manners Avenue, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Cooling and Refrigeration Industrial Products



27 202.0 SW
Sign 



Systems
445632
342303



Unit 4/A Shipley Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Signs Industrial Products



28F 205.0 SW
Spondon 
Cheesery 



Ltd



445539
342377



Unit 4, Birkdale Close, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8YA
Dairy Products Foodstuffs



29E 206.0 E
Electricity 



Sub Station
445959
342428



DE7 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities



30F 210.0 SW
Panelkraft 



Kitchen 
Planners



445532
342380



Unit 16d, Birkdale Close, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8YA
General Construction Supplies Industrial Products



31 212.0 W
Erewash 



Patterns Ltd
445514
342409



26c, Birkdale Close, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8YA



Special Purpose Machinery and 
Equipment



Industrial Products



32 225.0 SE



Heritage 
Playing 



Card 
Company 



Ltd



445923
342333



1b-1c Manners Court, 
Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Hobby, Sports and Pastime 
Products



Consumer Products
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ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Company NGR Address Activity Category



33 232.0 E
Merritt 



Plastics Ltd
445992
342458



Winster Building, Manners 
Avenue, Manners Industrial 



Estate, Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Rubber, Silicones and Plastics Industrial Products



34 232.0 SE



Larklands 
Accident 



Repair 
Centre Ltd



445970
342386



Manners Avenue, Manners 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



DE7 8EF



Vehicle Repair, Testing and 
Servicing



Repair and Servicing



35 234.0 SE
H & J 



Supplies Ltd
445889
342294



3c, Manners Avenue, 
Manners Industrial Estate, 



Ilkeston, DE7 8EF
Vehicle Components Industrial Products



3.2 Petrol and Fuel Sites



Records of petrol or fuel sites within 500m of the study site: 0



Database searched and no data found.



3.3 Underground High Pressure Oil and Gas Pipelines



Records of high pressure underground pipelines within 500m of the study site: 0



Database searched and no data found.
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4. Geology



4.1 Artificial Ground and Made Ground



Database searched and no data found.



The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.



4.2 Superficial Ground and Drift Geology 



Database searched and no data found.



The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.



4.3 Bedrock and Solid Geology 



The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.



Lex Code Description Rock Type



PMCM-MDSS
PENNINE MIDDLE COAL MEASURES 



FORMATION
MUDSTONE, SILTSTONE AND SANDSTONE



PMCM-SDST
PENNINE MIDDLE COAL MEASURES 



FORMATION
SANDSTONE



(Derived from the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain)
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5. Hydrogeology and Hydrology
5a. Aquifer Within Superficial Geology



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Aquifer Within Superficial Geology © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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5b. Aquifer Within Bedrock 
Geology and Abstraction Licenses



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Aquifer Within Bedrock Geology and 
Abstraction Licenses



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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5c. Hydrogeology – Source 
Protection Zones and Potable 
Water Abstraction Licenses



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Map LegendSource Protection Zonesand 
PotableWater Abstraction Licenses



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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5d. Hydrology Source Protection 
Zones within confined aquifer



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Hydrology Source Protection Zones © Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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5 e. Hydrology – Detailed River 
Network and River Quality



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Hydrology – Detailed River Network and River 
Quality



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance 
Survey license 100035207.



Report Reference: EMS-270628_364996
Client Reference: EMS_270628_364996



32











5. Hydrogeology and 
Hydrology



5.1 Aquifer within Superficial Deposits



Are there records of strata classification within the superficial geology at or in proximity to the property? Yes



From  1  April  2010,  the  Environment  Agency's  Groundwater  Protection  Policy  has  been  using  aquifer 
designations  consistent  with  the  Water  Framework  Directive.  For  further  details  on  the  designation  and 
interpretation of this information, please refer to the GroundSure Enviroinsight User Guide.



The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Superficial Geology Map (5a):



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Designation Description



1 409.0 SW Secondary A
Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than 



strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to 
rivers. These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor aquifers



5.2 Aquifer within Bedrock Deposits



Are there records of strata classification within the bedrock geology at or in proximity to the property? Yes



From  1  April  2010,  the  Environment  Agency's  Groundwater  Protection  Policy  has  been  using  aquifer 
designations  consistent  with  the  Water  Framework  Directive.  For  further  details  on  the  designation  and 
interpretation of this information, please refer to the GroundSure Enviroinsight User Guide.



The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Bedrock Geology Map (5b):



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Designation Description



1 0.0 On Site Secondary A
Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than strategic scale, and 



in some cases forming an important source of base flow to rivers. These are generally aquifers 
formerly classified as minor aquifers



5.3 Groundwater Abstraction Licences



Are there any Groundwater Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site? No



Database searched and no data found.
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5.4 Surface Water Abstraction Licences



Are there any Surface Water Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site? Yes



The following Surface Water Abstraction Licences records are represented as points, lines and regions on the  
Aquifer within Bedrock Geology Map (5b):



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR Details



Not 
shown



1478.0 S
445233
341091



Licence No: 03/28/61/0051
Details: Make-Up Or Top Up Water



Direct Source: Surface Water Midlands Region
Point: Kirk Hallam - Stanley Brook



Data Type: Point



Annual Volume (m³): 90920
Max Daily Volume (m³): 1637



Application No: -
Original Start Date: 17/11/1973



Expiry Date: -
Issue No: 100



Version Start Date: 17/11/1973
Version End Date: 



Not 
shown



1854.0 NE
447060
343930



Licence No: 03/28/61/0062
Details: Dust suppression



Direct Source: Surface Water Midlands Region
Point: Bennerley Coal Disposal Point - River Erewash



Data Type: Point



Annual Volume (m³): -
Max Daily Volume (m³): -



Application No: -
Original Start Date: 17/10/1984



Expiry Date: -
Issue No: 100



Version Start Date: 31/12/1994
Version End Date: 



Not 
shown



1854.0 NE
447060
343930



Licence No: 03/28/61/0062
Details: General Washing/Process Washing



Direct Source: Surface Water Midlands Region
Point: Bennerley Coal Disposal Point - River Erewash



Data Type: Point



Annual Volume (m³): -
Max Daily Volume (m³): -



Application No: -
Original Start Date: 17/10/1984



Expiry Date: -
Issue No: 100



Version Start Date: 31/12/1994
Version End Date: 



5.5 Potable Water Abstraction Licences



Are there any Potable Water Abstraction Licences within 2000m of the study site? No



Database searched and no data found.



5.6 Source Protection Zones



Are there any Source Protection Zones within 500m of the study site? No



Database searched and no data found.
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5.7 Source Protection Zones within Confined Aquifer



Are there any Source Protection Zones within the Confined Aquifer within 500m of the study site?



No



Historically, Source Protection Zone maps have been focused on regulation of activities which occur at or near  
the ground surface, such as prevention of point source pollution and bacterial contamination of water supplies.  
Sources in confined aquifers were often considered to be protected from these surface pressures due to the  
presence  of  a  low  permeability  confining  layer  (e.g.  glacial  till,  clay).  The  increased  interest  in  subsurface 
activities such as onshore oil and gas exploration, ground source heating and cooling requires protection zones 
for confined sources to be marked on SPZ maps where this has not already been done.



Database searched and no data found.



5.8 Groundwater Vulnerability and Soil Leaching Potential



Is there any Environment Agency information on groundwater vulnerability and soil leaching potential within 
500m of the study site? Yes



Distance (m) Direction Classification Soil Vulnerability Category Description



0 On Site
Minor Aquifer/Low Leaching 



Potential
L



Soils in which pollutants are 
unlikely to penetrate the soil layer 
because either water movement is 
largely horizontal, or they have the 



ability to attenuate diffuse 
pollutants.



105 NE
Minor Aquifer/High Leaching 



Potential
HU



Soil information for urban areas 
and restored mineral workings. 



These soils are therefore assumed 
to be highly permeable in the 



absence of site-specific 
information.



5.9 River Quality



Is there any Environment Agency information on river quality within 1500m of the study site? Yes
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5.9.1 Biological Quality:



Biological Quality data describes water quality in terms of 83 groups of macroinvertebrates, some of which are  
pollution sensitive. The results are graded from A ('Very Good') to F ('Bad').



The following Biological Quality records are shown on  the Hydrology Map (5d): 



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR River Quality Grade



Biological Quality Grade



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



13A 676.0 SW
445100
342200



River Name: Nut Brook
Reach: Tributary To Conf. With R. Erewash
End/Start of Stretch: Start of Stretch NGR



B B B B B



5.9.2 Chemical Quality:



Chemical quality data is based on the General Quality Assessment Headline Indicators scheme (GQAHI). In  
England,  each chemical  sample is  measured  for  ammonia and  dissolved  oxygen.  In  Wales,  the samples  are  
measured for biological oxygen demand (BOD), ammonia and dissolved oxygen. The results are graded from A  
('Very Good') to F ('Bad').



The following Chemical Quality records are shown on  the Hydrology Map (5d): 



Chemical Quality Grade



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NGR River Quality Grade 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



14A 676.0 SW
445100
342200



River Name: Nut Bk
Reach: Tributary To Conf With R Erewash
End/Start of Stretch: Start of Stretch NGR



A A A A A



Not 
shown



1474.0 S
445241
341093



River Name: Stanley Bk
Reach: Fb Stanley Grange To Conf Nut 



Brook
End/Start of Stretch: Sample Point NGR



B B B B A



Not 
shown



1483.0 S
445250
341080



River Name: Stanley Bk
Reach: Fb Stanley Grange To Conf Nut 



Brook
End/Start of Stretch: End of Stretch NGR



B B B B A
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5.10 Detailed River Network



Are there any Detailed River Network entries within 500m of the study site? Yes



The following Detailed River Network records are represented on the Hydrology Map (5d):



ID Distance (m) Direction Details



1 381.0 N
River Name: Drain



Welsh River Name: -
Alternative Name: -



River Type: Secondary River
Main River Status: Currently Undefined



2 466.0 NW
River Name: -



Welsh River Name: -
Alternative Name: -



River Type: Culvert
Main River Status: Currently Undefined



3 478.0 NW
River Name: -



Welsh River Name: -
Alternative Name: -



River Type: Tertiary River
Main River Status: Currently Undefined



5.11 Surface Water Features 



Are there any surface water features within 250m of the study site? Yes



The following surface water records are not represented on mapping:



Distance (m) Direction



28.0 N



32.0 N



37.0 NW



39.0 NW



188.0 SW



205.0 SW



239.0 SW
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6. Environment Agency Flood Map 
for planning (from rivers and the sea)



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Environment Agency Flood Map for 
planning (from rivers and the sea)



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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6. Flooding



6.1 Zone 2 Flooding



Environment Agency Zone 2 floodplains estimate the annual  probability  of  flooding as  between  1 in 1000 
(0.1%) and 1 in 100 (1%) from rivers and between 1 in 1000 (0.1%) and 1 in 200 (0.5%) from the sea. Any  
relevant data is represented on Map 1 – Environment Agency Flood Map for Planning:



Is the site within 250m of an Environment Agency Zone 2 floodplain? No



Database searched and no data found.



6.2 Zone 3 Flooding



Zone 3 shows the extent of a river flood with a 1 in 100 (1%) or greater chance of occurring in any year or a sea  
flood with a 1 in 200 (0.5%) or greater chance of occurring in any year. Any relevant data is represented on Map 
1 – Environment Agency Flood Map for Planning.



Is the site within 250m of an Environment Agency Zone 3 floodplain? No



Database searched and no data found.



6.3 Flood Defences



Are there any Flood Defences within 250m of the study site? No



Database searched and no data found.



6.4 Areas benefiting from Flood Defences



Are there any areas benefiting from Flood Defences within 250m of the study site? No



6.5 Areas benefiting from Flood Storage



Are there any areas used for Flood Storage within 250m of the study site? No
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6.6 Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility Areas



6.6.1 Are there any British Geological Survey groundwater flooding susceptibility areas within 50m of the 
boundary of the study site?



 Yes



Does this relate to Clearwater Flooding or Superficial Deposits Flooding? Clearwater Flooding



Notes:  Groundwater  flooding  may  either  be  associated  with  shallow  unconsolidated  sedimentary  aquifers 
which overlie unproductive aquifers (Superficial Deposits Flooding), or with unconfined aquifers (Clearwater 
Flooding).



6.6.2 What is the highest susceptibility to groundwater flooding in the search area based on the underlying 
geological conditions?



 Limited potential



Where limited potential  for groundwater flooding to occur is indicated, this means that although given the  
geological  conditions  there  may  be  a  groundwater  flooding  hazard,  unless  other  relevant information,  e.g.  
records of previous flooding, suggests groundwater flooding has occurred before in this area, you need take no  
further action in relation to groundwater flooding hazard.



6.7 Groundwater Flooding Confidence Areas



What is the British Geological Survey confidence rating in this result? Low



Notes: Groundwater flooding is defined as the emergence of groundwater at the ground surface or the rising of  
groundwater  into  man-made  ground  under  conditions  where  the  normal  range  of  groundwater  levels  is 
exceeded.



The confidence rating is on a threefold scale - Low, Moderate and High. This provides a relative indication of the 
BGS  confidence in the accuracy of  the susceptibility  result  for groundwater flooding.  This  is  based  on the  
amount and  precision  of  the  information  used  in  the assessment.  In  areas  with  a  relatively  lower  level  of  
confidence the susceptibility result should be treated with more caution. In other areas with higher levels of 
confidence the susceptibility result can be used with more confidence.
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7. Designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Sites Map



NW N NE



W E



SW S SE



Designated Environmentally Sensitive 
Sites Map



© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. 
Ordnance Survey license 100035207.
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7. Designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Sites



Presence of Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites within 2000m of the study site? Yes



7.1 Records of Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.2 Records of National Nature Reserves (NNR) within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.3 Records of Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.4 Records of Special Protection Areas (SPA) within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.5 Records of Ramsar sites within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.
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7.6 Records of Ancient Woodland within 2000m of the study site: 



 5



The  following  Ancient  Woodland  records  are  supplied  by  English  Nature/Scottish  Natural  
Heritage/Countryside Council for Wales and are represented as polygons on the Designated Environmentally  
Sensitive Sites Map:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction Ancient Woodland Name Data Source



Not 
shown



1111.0 N SHIPLEY WOOD Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland



Not 
shown



1276.0 N SHIPLEY WOOD Ancient Replanted Woodland



9 1487.0 NW MAPPERLEY WOOD Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland



Not 
shown



1785.0 N COTMANHAY WOOD Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland



Not 
shown



1916.0 N COTMANHAY WOOD Ancient Replanted Woodland



7.7 Records of Local Nature Reserves (LNR) within 2000m of the study site:



 4



The following Local Nature Reserve (LNR) records provided by Natural England/Countryside Council for Wales 
and Scottish Natural Heritage are represented as polygons on the Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites  
Map:



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction LNR Name Data Source



1 632.0 SW Pewit Carr Natural England



2 784.0 SW Pewit Carr Natural England



Not 
shown



1937.0 E Nottingham Canal Natural England



Not 
shown



1985.0 NE Nottingham Canal Natural England



7.8 Records of World Heritage Sites within 2000m of the study site:



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.9 Records of Environmentally Sensitive Areas within 2000m of the study site: 



 0



Database searched and no data found.
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7.10 Records of Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) within 2000m of the study site: 



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.11 Records of National Parks (NP) within 2000m of the study site: 



 0



Database searched and no data found.



7.12 Records of Nitrate Sensitive Areas within 2000m of the study site:



  0



Database searched and no data found.



7.13 Records of Nitrate Vulnerable Zones within 2000m of the study site:



 2



The  following  Nitrate  Vulnerable  Zone  records  produced  by  DEFRA  are  represented  as  polygons  on  the 
Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites Map: 



ID
Distance 



(m)
Direction NVZ Name Data Source



5 0.0 On Site NVZ Area DEFRA



6 1392.0 W NVZ Area DEFRA
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8. Natural Hazards 
Findings



8.1 Detailed BGS GeoSure Data



BGS GeoSure Data has been searched to 50m. The data is included in tabular format. If you require further  
information  on  geology  and  ground  stability, please  obtain  a  GroundSure  GeoInsight,  available  from  our 
website. The following information has been found:



8.1.1 Shrink Swell



What is the maximum Shrink-Swell** hazard rating identified on the study site? Very Low



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



Ground conditions predominantly low plasticity. No special actions required to avoid problems due to shrink-swell clays. No special ground 
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with shrink-swell clays.



8.1.2 Landslides



What is the maximum Landslide* hazard rating identified on the study site? Very Low



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



Slope instability problems are unlikely to be present. No special actions required to avoid problems due to landslides. No special ground 
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with landslides.



* This indicates an automatically generated 50m buffer and site.
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8.1.3 Soluble Rocks



What is the maximum Soluble Rocks* hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



Soluble rocks are present, but unlikely to cause problems except under exceptional conditions. No special actions required to avoid problems due 
to soluble rocks. No special ground investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to 
potential problems with soluble rocks.



8.1.4 Compressible Ground



What is the maximum Compressible Ground* hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



No indicators for compressible deposits identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to compressible deposits. No special ground 
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with compressible 
deposits.



8.1.5 Collapsible Rocks



What is the maximum Collapsible Rocks* hazard rating identified on the study site? Very Low



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



Deposits with potential to collapse when loaded and saturated are unlikely to be present. No special ground investigation required or increased 
construction costs or increased financial risk due to potential problems with collapsible deposits.
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8.1.6 Running Sand



What is the maximum Running Sand** hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible



The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on  
mapping:



Hazard



No indicators for running sand identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to running sand. No special ground investigation 
required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with running sand.



* This indicates an automatically generated 50m buffer and site.
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9. Mining



9.1 Coal Mining



Are there any coal mining areas within 75m of the study site? Yes



The following coal mining information provided by the Coal Authority is not represented on Mapping:



Distance Direction Details



0.0 On Site
The study site is located within the specified search distance of an identified mining area. 
Further details concerning this can be obtained from the Coal Authority Helpline on 0845 762 
6848.



9.2 Shallow Mining



What is the subsidence hazard relating to shallow mining on-site*? Low-Moderate



*Please note this data is searched with a 150m buffer.



9.3 Brine Affected Areas 



Are there any brine affected areas within 75m of the study site? No



Guidance: No Guidance Required.
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Contact Details
EmapSite



Telephone: 0118 9736883
sales@emapsite.com



British Geological Survey Enquiries



Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth, Nottingham NG12 5GG



Tel: 0115 936 3143.
Fax: 0115 936 3276. 



Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Web:www.bgs.ac.uk



BGS Geological Hazards Reports and general geological enquiries



Environment Agency



National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544
Rotherham, S60 1BY
Tel: 08708 506 506



Web:www.environment-agency.gov.uk
Email:enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk



Public Health England



Public information access office
Public Health England, Wellington House



133-155 Waterloo Road, London, SE1 8UG
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/public-health-



england
Email:enquiries@phe.gov.uk



Main switchboard: 020 7654 8000



The Coal Authority



200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield



Notts NG18 4RG
Tel: 0345 7626 848



DX 716176 Mansfield 5  
www.coal.gov.uk 



Ordnance Survey



Adanac Drive, Southampton
SO16 0AS



Tel: 08456 050505



Local Authority
 Authority: Erewash Borough Council



 Phone: 0115 907 2244
 Web: www.erewash.gov.uk



 Address: Ilkeston Town Hall, Wharncliffe Road, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 5RP



Gemapping PLC



Virginia Villas, High Street, Hartley Witney,
Hampshire RG27 8NW



Tel: 01252 845444



Acknowledgements: Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar Site, Special Protection Area, Special Area of Conservation 
data is provided by, and used with the permission of, English Nature who retain the Copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.
PointX © Database Right/Copyright, Thomson Directories Limited © Copyright Link Interchange Network Limited © Database Right/Copyright and 
Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright and/or Database Right. All Rights Reserved. Licence Number [03421028].
This report has been prepared in accordance with the GroundSure Ltd standard Terms and Conditions of business for work of this nature.
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Standard Terms and Conditions



1 Definitions



In these terms and conditions unless the context otherwise requires:



“Beneficiary”  means  the  person  or  entity  for  whose  benefit  the  Client  has  
obtained the Services.



“Client” means the party or parties entering into a Contract with GroundSure.



“Commercial” means any building or property which is not Residential.



“Confidential Information” means the contents of this Contract and all information 
received from the Client as a result of, or in connection with, this Contract other  
than



(i) information which the Client can prove was rightfully in its 
possession prior to disclosure by GroundSure and 



(ii) any information which is in the public domain (other than by 
virtue of a breach of this Contract).



“Support  Services” means  Support  Services  provided  by  GroundSure  including, 
without  limitation,  interpreting  third  party  and  in-house  environmental  data, 
providing  environmental  support  advice,  undertaking  environmental  audits  and 
assessments, Site investigation, Site monitoring and related items.



“Contract” means  the  contract  between  GroundSure  and  the  Client  for  the 
provision of the Services, and which shall incorporate these terms and conditions, 
the Order, and the relevant User Guide.



“Third Party Data Provider” means any third party providing Third Party Content 
to GroundSure.



“Data  Reports” means  reports  comprising  factual  data  with  no  accompanying 
interpretation.



“Fees” has the meaning set out in clause 5.1.



“GroundSure” means GroundSure Limited, a company registered  in England and 
Wales under number 03421028.



“GroundSure Materials” means all materials prepared by GroundSure and provided 
as  part  of  the  Services,  including  but  not  limited  to  Third  Party  Content,  Data 
Reports, Mapping, and Risk Screening Reports.



“Intellectual Property” means any patent, copyright, design rights, trade or service 
mark, moral rights,  data protection rights,  know-how or trade mark in each case  
whether  registered  or not and including  applications  for  the same or  any other  
rights of a similar nature anywhere in the world.



“Mapping” means a map, map data or a combination of historical maps of various  
ages, time periods and scales. 



“Order” means an electronic, written or other order form submitted by the Client 
requesting Services from GroundSure in respect of a specified Site. 



“Ordnance  Survey” means  the  Secretary  of  State  for  Business,  Innovation  and 
Skills,  acting  through Ordnance Survey,  Adanac Drive,  Southampton,  SO16  0AS, 
UK. 



“Order Website” means the online platform through which Orders may be placed 
by the Client and accepted by GroundSure.



“Report” means  a  Risk  Screening  Report  or  Data  Report  for  Commercial  or 
Residential property.



“Residential” means any building or property used as or intended to be used as a 
single dwelling.



“Risk Screening Report” means a risk screening report comprising factual data with 
an accompanying interpretation by GroundSure. 



“Services” means any Report, Mapping and/or Support Services which GroundSure 
has agreed to provide by accepting an Order pursuant to clause 2.6.



"Site" means  the  area  of  land  in  respect  of  which  the  Client  has  requested 
GroundSure to provide the Services.



“Third  Party  Content” means  data,  database  information  or  other  information 
which is provided to GroundSure by a Third Party Data Provider.



"User Guide" means the user guide, as amended from time to time, available upon 
request from GroundSure and on the website (www.GroundSure.com) and forming 
part of this Contract. 



2  Scope  of  Services,  terms  and  conditions,  requests  for 
insurance and quotations



2.1 GroundSure agrees to provide the Services in accordance with the Contract.



2.2  GroundSure  shall  exercise  reasonable  skill  and  care  in  the  provision  of  the 
Services.



2.3  Subject  to  clause  7.3  the  Client  acknowledges  that  it  has  not  relied  on  any 
statement or representation made by or on behalf of GroundSure which is not set  
out and expressly agreed in writing in the Contract and all  such statements and 
representations are hereby excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. 



2.4  The  Client  acknowledges  that  terms  and  conditions  appearing  on  a  Client’s 
order form, printed stationery or other communication, or any terms or conditions  



implied by custom, practice or course of dealing shall be of no effect, and that this  
Contract shall prevail over all others in relation to the Order.



2.5 If the Client or Beneficiary requests insurance in conjunction with or as a result  
of the Services, GroundSure shall use reasonable endeavours to recommend such  
insurance,  but  makes  no  warranty  that  such  insurance  shall  be  available  from 
insurers or that it will be offered on reasonable terms. Any insurance purchased by 
the Client or Beneficiary shall be subject solely to the terms of the policy issued by 
insurers  and  GroundSure  will  have  no  liability  therefor.  In  addition  you 
acknowledge and agree that GroundSure does not act as an agent or broker for any 
insurance providers.  The Client should take (and ensure that the Beneficiary takes) 
independent  advice  to  ensure  that  the  insurance  policy  requested  or  offered  is 
suitable for its requirements.



2.6 GroundSure's  quotations  or proposals are valid  for a  period of 30 days only  
unless  an  alternative  period  of  time  is  explicitly  stipulated  by  GroundSure. 
GroundSure reserves the right to withdraw any quotation or proposal at any time  
before an Order is accepted by GroundSure. GroundSure's acceptance of an Order  
shall be binding only when made in writing and signed by GroundSure's authorised 
representative or when accepted through the Order Website. 



3 The Client’s obligations



3.1The Client shall comply with the terms of this Contract and 



(i) procure that the Beneficiary or any third party relying on the 
Services complies with and acts as if it is bound by the Contract and



(ii) be  liable  to  GroundSure  for  the  acts  and  omissions  of  the 
Beneficiary or any third party relying on the Services as if such acts and omissions  
were those of the Client.



3.2  The  Client  shall  be  solely  responsible  for  ensuring  that  the  Services  are 
appropriate and suitable for its and/or the Beneficiary’s needs.



3.3 The Client shall supply to GroundSure as soon as practicable and without charge 
all requisite information (and the Client warrants that such information is accurate,  
complete  and  appropriate),  including  without  limitation  any  environmental 
information relating to the Site and shall give such assistance as GroundSure shall  
reasonably  require  in  the  provision of  the Services  including,  without limitation, 
access to the Site, facilities and equipment.



3.4 Where the Client’s approval  or decision is required to enable GroundSure to 
carry out work in order to provide the Services, such approval or decision shall be  
given  or  procured  in  reasonable  time  and  so  as  not  to  delay  or  disrupt  the 
performance of the Services.



3.5  Save  as  expressly  permitted  by  this  Contract  the  Client  shall  not,  and  shall  
procure  that  the  Beneficiary  shall  not,  re-sell,  alter,  add  to,  or  amend  the  
GroundSure Materials, or use the GroundSure Materials in a manner for which they 
were not intended. The Client may make the GroundSure Materials available to a 
third  party  who  is  considering  acquiring  some  or  all  of,  or  providing  funding  in 
relation to, the Site, but such third party cannot rely on the same unless expressly 
permitted under clause 4.



3.6 The Client is responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of its user name and 
password if using the Order Website and the Client acknowledges that GroundSure  
accepts no liability of any kind for any loss or damage suffered by the Client as a 
consequence of using the Order Website.



4 Reliance



4.1The Client acknowledges that the Services provided by GroundSure consist of 
the presentation and analysis of Third Party Content and other content and that  
information obtained from a Third Party Data Provider cannot be guaranteed or 
warranted by GroundSure to be reliable.



4.2 In respect of Data Reports, Mapping and Risk Screening Reports, the following  
classes of person and no other are entitled to rely on their contents; 



(i) the Beneficiary, 



(ii) the  Beneficiary's  professional  advisers,  (iii)  any  person 
providing funding to the Beneficiary in relation to the Site (whether directly or as  
part of a lending syndicate), 



(iv) the first purchaser or first tenant of the Site, and 



(v) the professional advisers and lenders of the first purchaser or 
tenant of the Site. 



4.3 In respect of Support Services, only the Client, Beneficiary and parties expressly 
named in a Report and no other parties are entitled to rely on its contents. 



4.4 Save as set out in clauses 4.2 and 4.3 and unless otherwise expressly agreed in  
writing, no other person or entity of any kind is entitled to rely on any Services or  
Report issued or provided by GroundSure. Any party considering such Reports and 
Services does so at their own risk. 



5 Fees and Disbursements



5.1GroundSure shall charge and the Client shall pay fees at the rate and frequency 
specified in the written proposal, Order Website or Order acknowledgement form, 
plus  (in  the  case  of  Support  Services)  all  proper  disbursements  incurred  by 
GroundSure. The Client shall in addition pay all value added tax or other tax payable 
on  such  fees  and  disbursements  in  relation  to  the  provision  of  the  Services  
(together “Fees”).











5.2  The  Client  shall  pay  all  outstanding  Fees  to  GroundSure  in  full  without 
deduction,  counterclaim  or  set  off  within  30  days  of  the  date  of  GroundSure’s  
invoice or such other period as may be agreed in writing between GroundSure and  
the Client ("Payment Date"). Interest on late payments will accrue on a daily basis  
from  the  Payment  Date  until  the  date  of  payment  (whether  before  or  after 
judgment) at the rate of 8% per annum.



5.3 The Client shall be deemed to have agreed the amount of any invoice unless an 
objection is made in writing within 28 days of the date of the invoice. As soon as  
reasonably  practicable  after  being notified of  an objection,  without prejudice  to 
clause 5.2 a member of GroundSure’s management team will contact the Client and  
the parties shall then use all reasonable endeavours to resolve the dispute within  
15 days. 



6 Intellectual Property and Confidentiality



6.1 Subject to 



(i) full payment of all relevant Fees and 



(ii) compliance with this  Contract,  the Client is  granted (and is 
permitted  to  sub-licence  to  the  Beneficiary)  a  royalty-free,  worldwide,  non-
assignable and (save to the extent set out in this Contract) non-transferable licence 
to make use of the GroundSure Materials.



6.2  All  Intellectual  Property  in  the  GroundSure  Materials  are  and  shall  remain 
owned by GroundSure or GroundSure's licensors (including without limitation the 
Third  Party  Data  Providers)  the  Client  acknowledges,  and  shall  procure 
acknowledgement by the Beneficiary of, such ownership. Nothing in this Contract 
purports to transfer or assign any rights to the Client or the Beneficiary in respect  
of such Intellectual Property.



6.3  Third  Party  Data  Providers  may  enforce  any  breach  of  clauses  6.1  and  6.2 
against the Client or Beneficiary.



6.4  The  Client  shall,  and  shall  procure  that  any  recipients  of  the  GroundSure  
Materials shall:



(i) not remove, suppress or modify any trade mark, copyright or 
other proprietary  marking  belonging to GroundSure or any third party from  the 
Services;



(ii) use  the  information  obtained  as  part  of  the  Services  in 
respect  of  the  subject  Site  only,  and  shall  not  store  or  reuse  any  information 
obtained as part of the Services provided in respect of adjacent or nearby sites;



(iii)  not create any product or report which is derived directly or 
indirectly from the Services (save that those acting in a professional capacity to the  
Beneficiary may provide advice based upon the Services);



(iv) not combine the Services  with or incorporate such Services 
into any other information data or service;



(v) not reformat or otherwise change (whether by modification, 
addition or enhancement), the Services (save that those acting for the Beneficiary in 
a  professional  capacity  shall  not  be  in  breach  of  this  clause  6.4(v)  where  such 
reformatting is in the normal course of providing advice based upon the Services);



(vi) where a Report and/or Mapping contains material belonging 
to  Ordnance  Survey,  acknowledge  and  agree  that  such  content  is  protected  by 
Crown  Copyright  and  shall  not  use  such  content  for  any  purpose  outside  of 
receiving the Services; and



(vii) not copy in whole or in part by any means any map prints or  
run-on copies containing content belonging to Ordnance Survey (other than that 
contained  within  Ordnance  Survey’s  OS  Street  Map)  without  first  being  in  
possession of a valid Paper Map Copying Licence from Ordnance Survey,



6.5  Notwithstanding  clause  6.4,  the  Client  may  make  reasonable  use  of  the 
GroundSure Materials in order to advise the Beneficiary in a professional capacity.  
However,  GroundSure shall  have no liability  in respect of any advice,  opinion or 
report given or provided to Beneficiaries by the Client.



6.6  The  Client  shall  procure  that  any  person  to  whom  the  Services  are  made  
available shall notify GroundSure of any request or requirement to disclose, publish  
or disseminate any information contained in the Services  in accordance with the 
Freedom  of  Information  Act  2000,  the  Environmental  Information  Regulations 
2004 or any associated legislation or regulations in force from time to time.



7.Liability: Particular Attention Should Be Paid To This Clause



7.1 This Clause 7 sets out the entire liability of GroundSure, including any liability  
for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents, consultants, subcontractors and 
Third Party Content, in respect of:



(i) any  breach of  contract,  including any deliberate  breach of  
the Contract by GroundSure or its employees, agents or 
subcontractors;



(ii) any  use  made  of  the  Reports,  Services,  Materials  or  any  
part of them; and 



(iii) any  representation,  statement  or  tortious  act  or  omission 
(including negligence) arising under or in connection with the Contract.



7.2 All warranties,  conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law 
are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.



7.3 Nothing in the Contract limits or excludes the liability of the Supplier for death  



or personal injury resulting from negligence, or for any damage or liability incurred 
by the Client or Beneficiary as a result of fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.



7.4 GroundSure shall not be liable for 



(i) loss of profits; 



(ii) loss of business; 



(iii) depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses; 



(iv) loss of anticipated savings; 



(v) loss of goods;



(vi) loss of contract; 



(vii) loss of use; 



(viii) loss or corruption of data or information; 



(ix) business interruption;



(x) any kind of special, indirect, consequential or pure economic 
loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses; 



(xi) loss or damage that arise as a result of the use of all or part of  
the GroundSure Materials in breach of the Contract;



(xii) loss or damage arising as a  result  of  any error,  omission or 
inaccuracy in any part of the GroundSure Materials where such error, omission or 
inaccuracy is caused by any Third Party Content or any reasonable interpretation of 
Third Party Content;



(xiii) loss or damage to a computer, software, modem, telephone or 
other property; and



(xiv) loss  or  damage  caused  by  a  delay  or  loss  of  use  of 
GroundSure’s internet ordering service.



7.5 GroundSure’s total liability in relation to or under the Contract shall be limited  
to £10 million for any claim or claims.  



7.6 GroundSure shall procure that the Beneficiary shall be bound by limitations and  
exclusions of liability in favour of GroundSure which accord with those detailed in 
clauses  7.4  and  7.5  (subject  to  clause  7.3)  in  respect  of  all  claims  which  the 
Beneficiary  may  bring  against  GroundSure  in  relation  to  the  Services  or  other 
matters arising pursuant to the Contract. 



8 GroundSure’s right to suspend or terminate 



8.1  If  GroundSure  reasonably  believes  that  the  Client  or  Beneficiary  has  not 
provided the information or assistance required to enable the proper provision of 
the Services, GroundSure shall be entitled to suspend all further performance of the 
Services until such time as any such deficiency has been made good.



8.2 GroundSure shall be entitled to terminate the Contract immediately on written  
notice in the event that:



(i) the Client fails to pay any sum due to GroundSure within 30 
days of the Payment Date; or



(ii) the Client (being an individual) has a bankruptcy order made 
against him or (being a company) shall enter into liquidation whether compulsory or 
voluntary or have an administration order made against it or if a receiver shall be 
appointed over the whole or any part of its property assets or undertaking or if the  
Client is struck off the Register of Companies or dissolved; or



(iii) the Client being a company is unable to pay its debts within  
the  meaning  of  Section  123  of  the  Insolvency  Act  1986  or  being  an  individual 
appears unable to pay his debts within the meaning of Section 268 of the Insolvency 
Act 1986 or if the Client shall enter into a composition or arrangement with the  
Client’s creditors or shall suffer distress or execution to be levied on his goods; or



(iv) the  Client  or  the  Beneficiary  breaches  any  term  of  the 
Contract (including, but not limited to, the obligations in clause 4) which is incapable 
of remedy or if remediable, is not remedied within five days of notice of the breach. 



9. Client’s Right to Terminate and Suspend



9.1 Subject to clause 10.1, the Client may at any time upon written notice terminate 
or suspend the provision of all or any of the Services. 



9.2 In any event, where the Client is a consumer (and not a business) he/she hereby  
expressly acknowledges and agrees that:



(i) the supply of Services under this Contract (and therefore the 
performance  of  this  Contract)  commences  immediately  upon  GroundSure's 
acceptance of the Order; and



 (ii) the Reports and/or Mapping provided under this Contract are 



(a) supplied to the Client's specification(s) and in any event 



(b) by their nature cannot be returned. 



10 Consequences of Withdrawal, Termination or Suspension



10.1 Upon termination of the Contract: 



(i) GroundSure shall take steps to bring to an end the Services in 
an orderly manner, vacate any Site with all reasonable speed and shall deliver to the  
Client  and/or  Beneficiary  any  property  of  the  Client  and/or  Beneficiary  in 











GroundSure’s possession or control; and 



(ii) the Client shall pay to GroundSure all and any Fees payable in 
respect  of  the  performance  of  the  Services  up  to  the  date  of  termination  or 
suspension. In respect of any Support Services provided, the Client shall also pay 
GroundSure  any  additional  costs  incurred  in  relation  to  the  termination  or 
suspension of the Contract. 



11 Anti-Bribery



11.1 The Client warrants that it shall:



(i) comply  with  all  applicable  laws,  statutes  and  regulations 
relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the Bribery  
Act 2010;



(ii) comply  with  such  of  GroundSure's  anti-bribery  and  anti-
corruption policies as are notified to the Client from time to time; and



(iii) promptly report  to GroundSure  any request  or demand for 
any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by or on behalf of the  
Client in connection with the performance of this Contract.



11.2 Breach of this Clause 11 shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract.



12 General



12.1 The Mapping contained in the Services is protected by Crown copyright and 
must not be used for any purpose other than as part of the Services or as specifically 
provided in the Contract.



12.2  The  Client  shall  be  permitted  to  make  one  copy  only  of  each  Report  or 
Mapping Order. Thereafter the Client shall be entitled to make unlimited copies of  
the Report or Mapping Order only in accordance with an Ordnance Survey paper 
map copy license available through GroundSure.



12.3 GroundSure reserves the right to amend or vary this Contract. No amendment  
or  variation  to  this  Contract  shall  be  valid  unless  signed  by  an  authorised 
representative of GroundSure. 



12.4 No failure on the part of GroundSure to exercise, and no delay in exercising,  
any right, power or provision under this Contract shall operate as a waiver thereof.



12.5 Save as expressly provided in this Contract, no person other than the persons 
set out therein shall have any right under the Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 
1999 to enforce any terms of the Contract.



12.6  The  Secretary  of  State  for  Business,  Innovation  and  Skills  (“BIS”)  or  BIS’ 
successor body, as the case may be, acting through Ordnance Survey may enforce a  
breach of clause 6.4(vi) and clause 6.4(vii) of these terms and conditions against the 
Client in accordance with the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) 
Act 1999. 



12.7 GroundSure shall not be liable to the Client if the provision of the Services is  
delayed or prevented by one or more of the following circumstances:



(i) the Client or Beneficiary’s failure to provide facilities, access 
or information;



(ii) fire, storm, flood, tempest or epidemic;



(iii) Acts of God or the public enemy; 



(iv) riot, civil commotion or war;



(v) strikes, labour disputes or industrial action;



(vi) acts or regulations of any governmental or other agency; 



(vii) suspension or delay of services at public registries by Third 
Party Data Providers;



(viii) changes in law; or



(ix) any other reason beyond GroundSure’s reasonable control.



In the event that GroundSure is  prevented from performing the Services  (or any 
part thereof) in accordance with this clause 12.6 for a period of not less than 30  
days then GroundSure shall be entitled to terminate this Contract immediately on 
written notice to the Client.



12.8 Any notice provided shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be properly  
given if delivered by hand or sent by first class post, facsimile or by email to the 
address, facsimile number or email address of the relevant party as may have been 
notified  by  each  party  to  the  other  for  such  purpose  or  in  the  absence of  such 
notification the last known address.



12.9 Such notice shall be deemed to have been received on the day of delivery if  
delivered by hand, facsimile or email (save to the extent such day is not a working  
day where it shall be deemed to have been delivered on the next working day) and 
on the second working day after the day of posting if sent by first class post.



12.10 The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and shall  
supersede all  previous arrangements between the parties  relating to the subject 
matter hereof.



12.11  Each  of  the  provisions  of  the  Contract  is  severable  and  distinct  from  the 
others  and  if  one  or  more  provisions  is  or  should  become  invalid,  illegal  or  
unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not 
in any way be tainted or impaired.



12.12 This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English 



law and any proceedings  arising out of  or connected with this  Contract shall  be 
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.



12.13  GroundSure  is  an  executive  member  of  the  Council  of  Property  Search 
Organisation (CoPSO) and has signed up to the   Search Code administered by the 
Property  Codes  Compliance  Board  (PCCB).   All  Risk  Screening  Reports  shall  be 
supplied in accordance with the provisions of the Search Code.



12.14 If the Client or Beneficiary has a complaint about the Services, written notice 
should be given to the Compliance Officer at GroundSure who will  respond in a 
timely manner.



12.15 The Client agrees that it shall, and shall procure that each Beneficiary shall, 
treat in confidence all Confidential Information and shall not, and shall procure that  
each  Beneficiary  shall  not  (i)  disclose  any  Confidential  Information  to  any  third 
party  other  than  in  accordance  with  the  terms  of  this  Contract;  and  (ii)  use  
Confidential  Information for a  purpose  other  than the exercise  of  its  rights  and 
obligations  under  this  Contract.  Subject  to  clause  6.6,  nothing  shall  prevent  the 
Client  or any  Beneficiary  from  disclosing Confidential  Information to the extent 
required by law. © GroundSure Limited June 2013
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WS1 – Tarmac 



WS2 – Concrete (200mm+) (inside building – good access and ventilation, 4m+ headroom) 
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Analytical Report Number: 15-68682



Project / Site name: Unit 18 Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston



Your Order No: WE2104GL



Lab Sample Number 427249 427250 427251 427252 427253



Sample Reference WS1 WS2 WS3 WS4 WS5



Sample Number None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied



Depth (m) 0.50-0.60 0.50-0.60 0.40-0.60 0.40-0.60 0.10-0.30



Date Sampled 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015



Time Taken None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied



Analytical Parameter 



(Soil Analysis)



U
n
its



L
im



it o
f 



d
e
te
c
tio



n



A
c
c
re
d
ita



tio
n
 



S
ta
tu



s



Stone Content % 0.1 NONE < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



Moisture Content % N/A NONE 8.1 17 10 8.1 7.9



Total mass of sample received kg 0.001 NONE 0.48 0.47 0.47 0.49 0.51



Asbestos in Soil Type N/A ISO 17025 Not-detected Not-detected Not-detected Not-detected Not-detected



General Inorganics



pH pH Units N/A MCERTS 9.3 8.7 8.8 8.7 8.3



Total Cyanide mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1
Total Sulphate as SO4 mg/kg 50 ISO 17025 < 50 640 200 400 970



Water Soluble Sulphate (Soil Equivalent) g/l 0.0025 MCERTS 0.033 0.36 0.13 0.14 0.91
Water Soluble Sulphate as SO 4 (2:1) mg/kg 2.5 MCERTS 33 360 130 140 910



Water Soluble SO4 (BRE SD 2:1 Leach Equivalent) g/l 0.00125 MCERTS 0.017 0.18 0.066 0.071 0.46



Sulphide mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Total Organic Carbon (TOC) % 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



Total Phenols



Total Phenols (monohydric) mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Speciated PAHs



Naphthalene mg/kg 0.05 MCERTS < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05



Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Fluorene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Anthracene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Pyrene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Chrysene mg/kg 0.05 MCERTS < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05



Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10



Benzo(ghi)perylene mg/kg 0.05 MCERTS < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05



Total PAH



Speciated Total EPA-16 PAHs mg/kg 1.6 MCERTS < 1.60 < 1.60 < 1.60 < 1.60 < 1.60



Heavy Metals / Metalloids



Arsenic (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 5.1 1.7 2.4 4.0 3.1



Boron (water soluble) mg/kg 0.2 MCERTS < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 0.5



Cadmium (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 0.2 MCERTS 0.3 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 0.7



Chromium (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 9.5 8.9 20 20 16



Copper (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 27 < 1.0 26 15 16



Lead (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 110 7.5 41 10 12



Mercury (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 0.3 MCERTS < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3



Nickel (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 27 32 36 41 24



Selenium (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Zinc (aqua regia extractable) mg/kg 1 MCERTS 200 57 210 110 88
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Analytical Report Number: 15-68682



Project / Site name: Unit 18 Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston



Your Order No: WE2104GL



Lab Sample Number 427249 427250 427251 427252 427253



Sample Reference WS1 WS2 WS3 WS4 WS5



Sample Number None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied



Depth (m) 0.50-0.60 0.50-0.60 0.40-0.60 0.40-0.60 0.10-0.30



Date Sampled 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015 17/03/2015



Time Taken None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied



Analytical Parameter 



(Soil Analysis)



U
n
its



L
im



it o
f 



d
e
te
c
tio



n



A
c
c
re
d
ita



tio
n
 



S
ta
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s



Monoaromatics



Benzene µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Toluene µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Ethylbenzene µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



p & m-xylene µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



o-xylene µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) µg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



Petroleum Hydrocarbons



TPH C10 - C40 mg/kg 10 MCERTS < 10 < 10 < 10 13 < 10



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC6 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC6 - EC8 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC8 - EC10 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC10 - EC12 mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC12 - EC16 mg/kg 2 MCERTS < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC16 - EC21 mg/kg 8 MCERTS < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic >EC21 - EC35 mg/kg 8 MCERTS < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0 < 8.0



TPH-CWG - Aliphatic (EC5 - EC35) mg/kg 10 MCERTS < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC5 - EC7 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC7 - EC8 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC8 - EC10 mg/kg 0.1 MCERTS < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC10 - EC12 mg/kg 1 MCERTS < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC12 - EC16 mg/kg 2 MCERTS < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC16 - EC21 mg/kg 10 MCERTS < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10



TPH-CWG - Aromatic >EC21 - EC35 mg/kg 10 MCERTS < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10



TPH-CWG - Aromatic (EC5 - EC35) mg/kg 10 MCERTS < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10
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Analytical Report Number : 15-68682



Project / Site name: Unit 18 Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston



Lab Sample 



Number



Sample 



Reference



Sample 



Number
Depth (m) Sample Description *



427249 WS1 None Supplied 0.50-0.60 Beige sandy clay.



427250 WS2 None Supplied 0.50-0.60 Brown sandy clay.



427251 WS3 None Supplied 0.40-0.60 Light grey sandy clay.



427252 WS4 None Supplied 0.40-0.60 Beige sandy clay.



427253 WS5 None Supplied 0.10-0.30 Beige sandy clay.



* These descriptions are only intended to act as a cross check if sample identities are questioned. The major constituent of the sample is intended to act with respect to MCERTS 



validation. The laboratory is accredited for sand, clay and topsoil/loam soil types. Data for unaccredited types of solid should be interpreted with care. 



Stone content of a sample is calculated as the % weight of the stones not passing a  10 mm sieve. Results are not corrected for stone content.



This certificate should not be reproduced, except in full, without the express permission of the laboratory. 
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Analytical Report Number : 15-68682



Project / Site name: Unit 18 Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston



Water matrix abbreviations: Surface Water (SW)  Potable Water (PW)  Ground Water (GW)  



Analytical Test Name Analytical Method Description Analytical Method Reference
Method 



number



Wet / Dry 



Analysis



Accreditation 



Status



Asbestos identification in soil Asbestos Identification with the use of polarised 



light microscopy in conjunction with disperion 



staining techniques.



In house method based on HSG 248 A001-PL D ISO 17025



Boron, water soluble, in soil Determination of water soluble boron in soil by hot 



water extract followed by ICP-OES.



In-house method based on Second Site 



Properties version 3



L038-PL D MCERTS



BTEX and MTBE in soil Determination of BTEX in soil by headspace GC-



MS.



In-house method based on USEPA8260 L073S-PL W MCERTS



Metals in soil by ICP-OES Determination of metals in soil by aqua-regia 



digestion followed by ICP-OES.



In-house method based on MEWAM 2006  



Methods for the Determination of Metals in 



Soil.



L038-PL D MCERTS



Moisture Content Moisture content, determined gravimetrically. In-house method based on BS1377 Part 3, 



1990, Chemical and Electrochemical Tests



L019-UK/PL W NONE



Monohydric phenols in soil Determination of phenols in soil by extraction with 



sodium hydroxide followed by distillation followed 



by colorimetry.



In-house method based on Examination of 



Water and Wastewater 20th Edition:  



Clesceri, Greenberg & Eaton (skalar)



L080-PL W MCERTS



pH in soil Determination of pH in soil by addition of water 



followed by electrometric measurement.



In-house method based on BS1377 Part 3, 



1990, Chemical and Electrochemical Tests



L005-PL W MCERTS



Speciated EPA-16 PAHs in soil Determination of PAH compounds in soil by 



extraction in dichloromethane and hexane followed 



by GC-MS with the use of surrogate and internal 



standards.



In-house method based on USEPA 8270 L064-PL D MCERTS



Stones content of soil Standard preparation for all samples unless 



otherwise detailed. Stones not passing through a 



10 mm sieve is determined gravimetrically and 



reported as a percentage of the dry weight. 



Sample results are not corrected for the stone 



content of the sample.



In-house method based on British Standard 



Methods and MCERTS requirements.



L019-UK/PL D NONE



Sulphate, water soluble, in soil Determination of water soluble sulphate by 



extraction with water followed by ICP-OES. Results 



reported corrected for extraction ratio (soil 



equivalent) as g/l and mg/kg; and upon the 2:1 



leachate (g/l).



In-house method based on BS1377 Part 3, 



1990, Chemical and Electrochemical Tests



L038-PL D MCERTS



Sulphide in soil Determination of sulphide in soil by acidification 



and heating to liberate hydrogen sulphide, trapped 



in an alkaline solution then assayed by ion 



selective electrode.



In-house method L010-PL D MCERTS



Total cyanide in soil Determination of total cyanide by distillation 



followed by colorimetry.



In-house method based on Examination of 



Water and Wastewater 20th Edition:  



Clesceri, Greenberg & Eaton  (Skalar)



L080-PL W MCERTS



Total organic carbon in soil Determination of organic matter in soil by oxidising 



with potassium dichromate followed by titration 



with iron (II) sulphate.



In-house method based on BS1377 Part 3, 



1990, Chemical and Electrochemical Tests



L023-PL D MCERTS



Total sulphate (as SO4 in soil) Determination of total sulphate in soil by extraction 



with 10% HCl followed by ICP-OES.



In-house method based on BS1377 Part 3, 



1990, Chemical and Electrochemical Tests



L038-PL D ISO 17025



TPH Banding in Soil by FID Determination of hexane extractable hydrocarbons 



in soil by GC-FID.



In-house method, TPH with carbon 



banding.



L076-PL W MCERTS



TPHCWG (Soil) Determination of hexane extractable hydrocarbons 



in soil by GC-MS/GC-FID.



In-house method L076-PL W MCERTS



For method numbers ending in 'UK' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom.



For method numbers ending in 'PL' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in Poland.



Soil analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis.  Where analysis is carried out on as-received the results obtained are multiplied by a moisture 



correction factor that is determined gravimetrically using the moisture content which is carried out at a maximum of 30oC.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 



Phase I 



This executive summary forms part of WISER Environment’s Desk Study - Preliminary 



Risk Assessment Report (Ref: K183.2~09~001) and must be read in conjunction 



with the information contained herein. 



 



The Desk Study revealed limited development of the site since 1991, with the site 



comprising of a commercial unit located on Manners Industrial Estate. Between 



the first historical map available for the site in 1880 to 1989 the site was associated 



with the Manners Colliery and associated activities.  



 



In terms of land contamination the entire site has the potential to be 



contaminated due to historical land use as a colliery and possible refuse or slag 



heap. Significance depends on the extent of these activities historically.  



 



An initial Conceptual Site Model has been developed for the site and a 



preliminary risk assessment identified generally low risks relating to human health 



and ecology, and low risk to land and surface water, where evidence to the 



contrary was not available. 



 



It may be prudent to undertaken an intrusive ground investigation to confirm the 



issues raised in this report and to provide evidence to refine the Conceptual Site 



Model.  



 



Phase II 



An intrusive investigation was undertaken on 12th March 2015, a total of 5 



windowless samples were taken from across the site.  



 



One soil sample was recovered from each windowless sample log for submission 



to a UKAS accredited laboratory for chemical analysis.  



 



The analysis results did not demonstrate the presence of contaminative materials 



across the site, and are of no risk to human health when compared to 



assessment criteria for commercial land use.  
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Following review of the results obtained through the intrusive investigation the 



Conceptual Site Model was updated to reflect observed site conditions, the 



overall risk rating for the site is LOW.  
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1. INTRODUCTION  



 



1.1. Context 



SRCL Ltd has requested a Desk Study (Preliminary Risk Assessment) to identify 



any significant issues relating to land contamination at the site which is 



intended for the development of a Clinical Waste Transfer Station.    



 



 



1.2. Objectives 



The objective of this review is to assess the probability of site contamination 



due to historical land uses and potential impact on receptors given its 



environmental setting. The review is a preliminary screening process prior to 



an intrusive investigation. This report shall determine the extent, 



methodologies and requirement of an intrusive investigation to be 



undertaken at the site. 



 



1.3. Methodology 



This report has been compiled in accordance with the guidance given in 



the Environment Agency / Department of Environment, Food, and Rural 



Affairs (DEFRA) Contaminated Land Report 11 “Model Procedures for the 



Management of Land Contamination” (EA 2004) and has been produced 



on the basis of a review of available documents.  



 



This is supplemented by information provided by the GroundSure report 



(Appendices A, B and C) in respect of; geology, mining & ground stability, 



historic maps, sensitive land uses, industrial land uses, hydrological, pollution 



incidents, waste facilities, COMAH sites, consents & permits and flooding.  



 



Based on this information, an initial conceptual model was developed for 



the site. 



 



 



 



 











SRCL Ltd    Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston 



  Combined Phase I & II Report 



 



 



 
K183.2~09~002 Page 8 April 2015 



1.4. Limitations and Exceptions 



This report has been prepared by WISER Environment Ltd for the benefit of 



SRCL Ltd, and its professional advisors, in accordance with instructions given 



by David Williams, of SRCL Ltd, as outlined in Section 1.1 above. 



 



If any third party wishes to rely on the information contained within the 



report then written approval must be sought from WISER Environment. 



 



The information and opinions contained within this report are constrained by 



the limited data upon which it is based and the timescales within which it 



was produced. The information reviewed should not be considered as 



exhaustive and any information provided has been taken in good faith. 



Where information not available at the time, which may influence or alter 



the opinions contained within the report, becomes available at a later date, 



we reserve the right to review and incorporate such information as an 



addendum to the original report. 



 



The findings and opinions conveyed via this assessment are based on 



information obtained from a variety of sources as detailed within this report 



and which WISER believes are reliable. Nevertheless, WISER Environment can 



not and does not guarantee the authenticity or reliability of the information 



it has relied upon. Where potential or indefinable risks are referred to within 



the report, further investigation may be required to confirm such risk. 



 



The report represents the findings and opinions of experienced 



environmental consultants. WISER Environment does not provide legal 



advice and the counsel of lawyers may also be required. 



 



It should be noted that the following were not included as part of the 



agreed scope of works with the client: site walkover, geotechnical 



assessment, controlled waters assessment, detailed ecological surveys or a 



generic quantitative risk assessment.  
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2. SITE DETAILS, HISTORY AND LAND USE 



 



2.1. Site location 



The site, approximately 0.6ha, is currently occupied by a detached 



warehouse with integral offices, a secure yard to the rear of the property 



and a large tarmacadam area for additional parking/loading to the front 



and side elevations. It is centred on Ordnance Survey National Grid 



Reference 445736,342544, (SK 45736 42544). It is located approximately 8 



miles west of Nottingham and 10.5 miles to the north east of Derby within the 



Manners Industrial Estate. The Manners Industrial Estate is situated to the west 



of Ilkeston town centre, with access to both the A6007 and A6096 Ilkeston 



inner relief road. For administrative purposes Ilkeston is part of Derbyshire.   



 



The site address is: Unit 18, Manners Avenue, Manners Avenue Industrial 



Estate, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8EF. 



 



An aerial overview of the site can be seen on page 2 of the Groundsure 



EnviroInsight report provided in Appendix A.  



 



2.2. Historic Land Use  



Historical Ordnance Survey maps were obtained from the GroundSure 



report and reviewed to identify any potentially contaminative land uses and 



to provide a guide to the development of the site over time. These maps 



are provided in Appendix C. 



 



The earliest map for the site was published in 1880 at 1:10,560 scale. The 



southern extent of the site covers the Rutland and Manners Colliery sites, in 



particular a building identified as a brick yard. To the south of the site is an 



unnamed railway spur which connects the Midland Railway (Nutbrook 



Branch) and Great Northern Railway (Derbyshire & North Staffordshire 



Extension) serving the collieries.  Ilkeston town is located to the east of the 



site and Nutbrook Canal to the west. 
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No change in the sites land use or the surrounding area is then identified in 



the 1881 at 1:2,500 scale or 1881 at 1:500 scale maps until the map 



published in 1899 at 1:10,560 scale. The Rutland Colliery and brick works 



building are no longer present. The railway spur to the south of the site is now 



named the Mineral Railway.  There has been residential and commercial 



development of Ilkeston to the east.  



 



The 1901 at 1:2,500 scale map shows markings on the map across the site 



which suggest that the area was being used as a refuse or slag heap. There 



has been development to the south of the Mineral Railway of allotment 



gardens.  



 



The 1915 at 1:10,560 and 1:2,500 scale maps show development of the 



Manners Colliery, there are new railways sidings crossing the site and 



additional shafts in the surrounding area. There is a new Electric Power 



Station to the south west, located on the southern side of the Mineral 



Railway to the west of the allotment gardens. There is a pavilion to the north 



of the site.  



 



The 1921 at 1:10,560 scale map show no significant development at the site 



or surrounding area.  



 



The 1937 at 1:2,500 scale map shows the removal of some of the railway 



sidings and infrastructure associated with Manners Colliery. There has been 



residential development to the north east.  



 



The 1938 at 1:10,560 scale map shows the wider Manners Colliery site now 



marked as a refuse or slag heap.  



 



The 1950 at 1:10,560 scale map shows no significant development at the site 



or surrounding area.  
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The 1957 at 1:1,250 scale map is incomplete, there is a sports ground to the 



north of the site with a tennis court and a playing field to the east. One of 



the colliery buildings to the south east of the site is labelled as a ruin. There is 



now a track surrounding the site and all railway sidings which crossed the 



site have been removed.   



 



The 1959 at 1:2,500 scale map shows the Colliery area to the south of the site 



labelled as a Mine (disused) and all colliery buildings are marked as ruins.  



 



The 1966 at 1:10,560 and 1967 at 1:1,250 scale maps show the entire disused 



mile site as a refuse or slay heap. 



 



The 1971 at 1:10,000 scale map shows the Mineral Railway has been 



dismantled, the Colliery buildings have been demolished, the whole site is 



marked as a refuse or slag heap. There is a new works to the east of the site.  



 



The 1972 at 1:2,500 scale map shows the site marks as a Tip (disused), the 



new works to the east is labelled as an Electrical Works.  



 



The 1975 at 1:1,250 scale map is incomplete and shows no change to the 



site.  



 



The 1981 at 1:10,000 scale map shows the site with no features identified. 



The only area now identified as a Tip (disused) is the area of land to the 



west.  



 



The 1983 at 1:2,500 scale map is incomplete.  



 



The 1989 at 1:2,500 scale map is incomplete. The area of map to the south 



of the site shows the development of Manners Industrial Estate which spans 
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over the land previously occupied by the dismantled railway and allotment 



gardens. There is a refuse tip (public) to the east of the site.  



 



The 1991 at 1:10,000 scale map shows the site as being part of the Manners 



Industrial Estate, there is one building located on the site in the position of 



the current warehouse.  



 



The 1991 at 1:2,500 and 1993 at 1:1,250 scale maps show no significant 



development at the site or surrounding area. 



 



The 2002 at 1:10,000 scale map shows residential development to the north 



of the site, as expansion of Ilkeston.  



 



The 2010 at 1:10,000 and 2014 at 1:10,000 scale maps show no significant 



development at the site or surrounding area. 



 



2.3. Recent Land Use  



The site is occupied by a single warehouse unit providing 1,058 m2 



warehouse space and 224 m2 office accommodation. The building is of 



steel portal frame construction with brick and block elevations to circa 6ft 



surmounted by lined profile steel cladding under a lined profile steel clad 



roof incorporating dual skin translucent roof panels. The office 



accommodation provides toilet facilities and a staff canteen area. Both the 



front and rear yards are of tarmacadam surface whilst an additional yard to 



the side elevation is hard standing.  



 



The site has formerly been occupied by Classic Drinks Ltd, suppliers of Beer, 



Wine, Cider and Spirits. Records of all previous occupants at the site, since 



development in early 1990, were not available at the time of this 



assessment.  
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2.4. Surrounding Land 



The site is located within the Manner Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston. All 



units are within commercial/industrial use. To the east of the site is the 



Ilkeston Household Waste Recycling Centre, operated by Resource 



Recovery Solutions (Derbyshire) Ltd under Environmental Permit 



YP3793CC/T004. Neighbouring businesses include Andrew Sykes Hire Ltd air 



conditioning supplies, KPP Converters Ltd disposable tissue products, 



Denwood Woodworking Machinery Ltd and Diaploy Ltd metal working.    











SRCL Ltd    Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston 



  Combined Phase I & II Report 



 



 



 
K183.2~09~002 Page 14 April 2015 



3. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING  



 



Information provided by Groundsure through their GeoInsight, EnviroInsight 



and MapInsight Reports has been used to inform this section of the report. 



Copies of these reports are included in Appendices A, B and C respectively. 



 



3.1. Geology  



Artificial and made ground 



There are no records of artificial or made ground within 500m of the site 



boundary, as derived from 1:50,000 scale BGS Geological Mapping Sheet 



No: 125.  



 



However, previous land uses identified on the historical mapping suggest 



that the presence of made ground is likely at the site.   



 



Superficial and drift geology 



There are no records of superficial deposits or drift geology within the site.   



 



Bedrock and solid geology 



The underlying bedrock geology at the site is Pennine Middle Coal Measures 



Formation – Mudstone, Siltstone and Sandstone. This bedrock is Bolsovian 



(Westphalian C) / Duckmantian (Westphalian B) in age. This bedrock has a 



fractured flow type, with moderate to low permeability.    



 



Faults 



There are no records of faults on site, the closest fault is located 88m east of 



the site and is a rock coal seam, inferred.  



 



Natural hazards 



Shrink-Swell Clays on site are classified by the BGS as having a very low 



hazard rating. Hazard ratings range from very low to null-negligible for 
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landslides, soluble rocks, collapsible rocks, compressible deposits and 



running sands.  



 



Borehole records  



There are records for one borehole within the site boundary reference 



SK44SE121 MANNERS INDUSTRIAL EST BH31, however, this is classified as 



confidential.  



 



3.2. Hydrogeology 



Groundwater vulnerability 



Bedrock geology 



The bedrock geology is designated as a secondary A aquifer.  



 



Secondary A aquifers are permeable layers capable of supporting water 



supplies at a local rather than strategic scale, and in some cases forming an 



important source of base flow to rivers. There are generally aquifers formerly 



classified as minor aquifers.  



 



The groundwater vulnerability and soil leaching potential of the Secondary 



A aquifer has a low leaching potential described as soils in which pollutants 



are unlikely to penetrate the soil layer because either water movement is 



largely horizontal, or they have the ability to attenuate diffuse pollutants.   



 



Abstraction Licences 



Records indicate that there are no Groundwater Abstraction Licences 



located within 2,000m of the site.   



  



There are three surface water abstraction licences within 2,000m of the site. 



The closest licence is 1,478m south of the site, Number: 03/28/61/0051, for 



make-up or top up water abstracted from Kirk Hallam – Stanley Brook with a 



maximum daily volume of 1,637m3. This licence has been active since 1973.   
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Discharge Consents 



There are no records of licensed discharge consents within 500m of the site. 



 



Source Protection Zones 



There are no source protection zones within 500m of the site.   



 



3.3. Hydrology and Flooding 



Surface Waters 



There are seven surface water features within 250m of the site. Though 



described in the EnviroInsight report (section 5.11) these are not represented 



on the mapping. The closest feature is 28m north of the site.  



 



River Network 



There are three Detailed River Network records within 500m of the site. The 



closest record is 381m north a secondary river, which is an unnamed drain.  



 



Flooding 



The site does not fall within Zone 2 and 3 Floodplains, for tidal models as 



defined by the Environment Agency. A Zone 2 floodplain for tidal models is 



an estimated annual probability of between 0.5% (1 in 200) and 0.1% (1 in 



1000) flood from the sea in any year.  A Zone 3 floodplain for tidal models is 



an estimated annual probability of 0.5% (1 in 200) or greater flood from the 



sea in any one year.  



 



The site does not lie within 250m of any Flood Defence, area benefitting 



from a Flood Defence or an area benefitting from Flood Storage. 



 



The site does lie within 50m of a BGS Groundwater Flooding susceptibility 



area. This is from clearwater flooding within unconfined aquifers.  
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There is limited potential for groundwater flooding, this means that even 



though the geological conditions may support Clearwater flooding, unless 



there are records of previous flooding which suggest that groundwater 



flooding has occurred, you may not need to take any further action.  



The BGS confidence rating in this susceptibility rating is LOW.  



 



3.4. Designated environmentally sensitive sites 



There are records of five ancient woodlands within 2,000m of the site, the 



closest is located 1,111m north of the site, Shipley Wood, an Ancient and 



Semi-Natural Woodland.  



 



There are record of four Local Natural Reserves within 2,000m of the site. The 



closest is located 632m south west of the site, Pewitt Carr1, which ‘comprises 



a section of the Nutbrook Canal, a pond, carr woodland and a superb 



species rich meadow. Resulting from old mining subsidence, this area now 



contains a mosaic of wetland habitats including alder carr woodland, 



hawthorn scrub, reedbeds, old canal, flowering meadows and open water 



where Swans and wildfowl can be seen all year round’.  



 



3.5. Mining 



There are seven records of historical coal mining areas within the site, the 



site is in a Coal Mining Reporting Area CON29M.  



 



These records will be associated with Manners Colliery and Rutland Colliery. 



 



On The Coal Authority website, there are record for two mine entries 



located approximately 150m west of the site boundary, reference 445342-



033 shaft which was searched for by Derbyshire County Council in 1988 but 



not found so it is not known what treatment this shaft has received and 



                                                           
1 Contains Natural England information sourced from: 



http://www.lnr.naturalengland.org.uk/special/lnr/lnr_details.asp?themeid=1009070 © Natural 



England 2014 
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445342-011 shaft which was infilled and capped by Derbyshire County 



Council in 1985.  



 



The subsidence hazard rating relating to shallow mining on-site is low-



moderate. 



 



3.6. Radon 



The site is in a radon Affected Area as between 1 and 3% of properties are 



above the action level. No radon protective measures are necessary.  



 



3.7. Permits, Authorisations, Incidents and Registers 



Within a 500m radius about the site there are 5 Part A(2) and Part B activities 



registered. The closest record is a Part B activities located 92m south of the 



site. This was registered to Wilmot Brothers, Manner Avenue, Ilkeston, 



Derbyshire, DE7 8EF for a waste oil burning process, this is a historical permit.    



 



Within a 500m radius about the site there are 3 records on the National 



Incidents Recording System, List 2. The closest record is located 108m south 



of the site dated 7th October 2002 identification number 113842. The 



pollutant was classified as general biodegradable materials and wastes with 



a Category 4 water impact (no impact), Category 3 land impact (minor 



impact) and a Category 4 air impact (no impact).  



 



There are no records of IPC Authorisations, Part A(1), Water Industry Referrals, 



Red List Discharge Consents, List 1 or List 2 Dangerous Substances Inventory 



Sites, Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances Authorisations, Planning 



hazardous Substances Consents, COMAH & NIHHS sites or sites determined 



as Contaminated Land under part 2A EPA 1990 within 500m of the site.  
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3.8. Landfill and Waste Sites 



There are four records of historical landfill sites within 1500m of the study site; 



the closest was located 70m west of the site. This location accepted waste 



type household: waste from dwellings of various types including households, 



caravans, houseboats, campsites, prisons and wastes from schools, colleges 



and universities.   



 



There is one record of a BGS/DoE non-operational landfill site within 1,500m 



of the site. This is located 580m south west named Pewitt Tip. 



 



There are two records of Local Authority landfill sites within 1,500m of the site. 



The closest record is 61m east, a refuse tip on 1996 mapping.  



 



There are four records of waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites within 



500m of the site. The closest record is located 403m east a ground working 



and refuse tip.  



 



There are seventeen records of Environment Agency licensed waste sites 



within 1,500m of the site. The closest waste site is located 41m east of the 



site, the Ilkeston Civic Amenity site a household, commercial and industrial 



waste transfer station restricted to <25,000 tonnes a year.  



 



3.9. Current Land Uses 



There are thirty-five records of potentially contaminative industrial sites within 



250m of the site. The closest record is located 10m west of the site, to 



Vehicle Wiring Products providing vehicle parts and accessories.  



 



There are no records of any petrol or fuel sites or high pressure underground 



pipelines within 500m of the site.  
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Details of all other records which have not been mentioned in detail within 



Section 3 of this report are presented in the EnviroInsight Report in Appendix 



B.  
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4. INITIAL CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL  



 



4.1. Introduction  



In developing a Conceptual Site Model (CSM) for the site, possible pollutant 



linkages are determined by indentifying potential sources of contamination, 



potential receptors, and likely pathways between them. In order for a 



pollutant linkage to be present all three, i.e. source, pathway and receptor, 



need to be present on site.   



 



A preliminary risk assessment has been undertaken using the methodology 



described to establish the degree of risk and which pollutant linkages 



require further consideration.  



 



A source of pollution may be a potentially polluting activity or store of the 



contaminating substance – for example fuel storage, leaks of liquids to the 



ground or emission from waste processes.  Potential sources of pollution may 



be present in, on or under the ground.   



 



Pathways are routes by which a potential source of pollution can or is 



reaching a receptor – these can be natural pathways though permeable 



soils or the air, or manmade pathways such as underground pipework.   



 



Receptors are those adversely affected by the contamination.  These 



include but are not limited to; humans (e.g. occupants of nearby industrial 



or residential properties);   groundwater (and aquifers) and surface water 



that could be contaminated, potentially affecting drinking water and the 



ecology; and buildings.  



 



Assessment of risk is based on the probability of receptor exposure to the 



identified source and the consequences of such exposure.  
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Risk management, which can include site surfacing, formal management 



systems, legal requirements; is then considered to provide an overall residual 



risk. 



 



A matrix is used to determine overall risk and uses the following definitions: 



 



Table 1A: Probability of exposure 



PROBABILITY OF EXPOSURE 



HIGH- exposure is probable: direct exposure likely with no / few barriers 



between hazard, source and receptor. 



MEDIUM- exposure is fairly probable: feasible exposure possible, barriers to 



exposure less controllable. 



LOW- exposure is unlikely: several barriers exist between hazards source and 



receptors to mitigate against exposure. 



VERY LOW- exposure is very unlikely: effective, multiple barriers in place to 



mitigate against exposure.  



 



Table 1B: Consequences of exposure 



CONSEQUENCES OF EXPOSURE 



HIGH- the consequences are severe: sufficient evidence that short and long 



term exposure may result in serious damage. 



MEDIUM- consequences are significant: sufficient evidence that exposure to 



hazard may result in damage that is not severe in nature and reversible 



once exposure ceases (e.g. irritant). 



LOW- consequences are minor: damage not apparent though reversible 



adverse changes may occur. 



VERY LOW- consequences are negligible: no evidence of adverse changes 



following exposure.  



 



Comparison between probability and consequence provides the overall 



risk which is reached as follows: 
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Table 1C: Assessing overall risk 



  CONSEQUENCES 



  Very Low Low Medium High 
P



R
O



B
A



B
IL



IT
Y



 High Low Medium High High 



Medium Low Medium Medium High 



Low Low Low Medium Medium 



Very Low Very Low Low Low Low 



 



4.2. Initial Conceptual Site Model and Preliminary Risk Assessment  



Potential sources of pollution, pathways and receptor, identified primarily 



through the historical records, are listed in Table 2 below with potential 



environmental risk identified.  



 



All possible sources are considered; where sources are unlikely to be present 



or there are no linkages to the potential receptors and therefore no risk, 



these have not been included in the CSM. 
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Table 2 – Conceptual site model and risk assessment  



SOURCE 



PATHWAY RECEPTOR 



RISK 



ASSESSMENT 
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P
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O
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K
 



Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



TBC through 



intrusive 



investigations or 



further desk 



based studies 



Direct 



Exposure 



(inhalation & 



dermal) 



Future 



occupants LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



The site has 



been previously 



developed with 



external areas 



covered with 



tarmacadam 



and hard 



surfacing. The 



warehouse 



building is 



enclosed 



providing a 



barrier between 



source and 



receptor. 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



Direct 



Exposure and 



through 



ground 
Ecology 



LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



There are no 



ecologically 



sensitive 



receptors in the 



direct vicinity of 



the site. 



LO
W
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SOURCE 
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Through 



Ground 
Surface water 
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M
E
D
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M



 



M
E
D
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M



 



The closest 



surface water 



feature is 28m N 



of the site. The 



site is supplied 



with a drainage 



system. 



LO
W



 



Through 



Ground 
Groundwater 



LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D
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M



 



Aquifer within 



the bedrock 



geology has a 



low leaching 



potential and 



the site is hard 



surfaced with a 



drainage 



system. 



LO
W
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SOURCE 



PATHWAY RECEPTOR 



RISK 
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M
E
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The Coal 



Authority 



records suggest 



that Derbyshire 



County Council 



undertook works 



in 1985 to assess, 



fill and cap 



residual mining 



areas. 



LO
W



 



Through 



Ground 
Structures 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D
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M



 



M
E
D
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M



 



Historical mining 



in the vicinity of 



the site may 



have left 



unidentified 



shafts which 



have not been 



secured. 
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E
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Manner Industrial 



Estate – 



commercial / 



industrial use 



Contaminated 



ground underlying 



the site 



TBC through 



intrusive 



investigation or 



further desk 



based study 



Direct 



Exposure 



Future 



Occupants LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



Records of 



previous land 



use and 



occupants were 



not available. 



The general 



commercial / 



industrial nature 



of the Manner 



Industrial Estate 



would suggest 



that 



contaminative 



operations have 



not been 



undertaken at 



the site. As all 



areas of the site 



are either 



tarmacadam, 



hard surfacing 



or within the 



warehouse a  



M
E
D
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M
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pathway to the 



receptor would 



be unlikely. 



Records of 



previous 



occupants and 



site uses may be 



available from 



the land owner 



or planning 



register.  
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5. CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS   



 



The Preliminary Risk Assessment identifies there are potential contaminative 



sources at the site due to its previous land use. 



 



Complete or detailed records of the historical land use at the site, 



associated with Manner Colliery, were not available at the time of this 



assessment. It is also unknown what extent of remediation was undertaken 



prior to the development of Manner Industrial Estate. It could also not be 



confirmed what previous land uses had been undertaken at the site since 



development of Manners Industrial Estate. 



 



Due to the lack of detailed information it is recommended that further 



investigation is undertaken through engagement with the local planning 



authority and current land owner to ascertain previous land uses and 



exploratory or remedial works which have been undertaken at the site. 



 



Where planning permission is required to undertake the proposed site 



activity as a hazardous clinical waste transfer station, the permission may 



include specific conditions relating to contaminated land. Through the 



execution of these conditions intrusive investigations at the site may be 



required. 



 



If further evidence of site use and history cannot be obtain it may be 



prudent to undertake intrusive investigations to confirm site characteristics, 



these activities will also enable the collection of baseline data required to 



be submitted for any site proposed for use as an Installation under article 



22(2) of Directive 2010/75/EU IED. 



 



Following the results of any further desk based or intrusive investigations the 



Conceptual Site Model can be refined to identify whether unacceptable 



risks remain; and where they do this can be used to determine appropriate 



levels of risk management. 
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PHASE II - GENERIC QUANTITATIVE RISK ASSESSMENT 



6. INTRUSIVE SITE INVESTIGATION 



 



A site intrusive investigation was undertaken by WISER’s approved contractor on 



12th March 2015. 



 



The intrusive site investigation was undertaken to inform the type and extent of 



any potential contamination sources at the site following review of the Phase I 



Desk Study. Results can be used to provide baseline data for the site prior to the 



commencement of permitted waste installation activities. 



 



It was decided that soil samples would be taken during the site intrusive 



investigation as the Phase I investigation had not identified ground and surface 



water as significant receptors. The collection of soil samples enabled chemical 



analyses to be undertaken to determine the composition of any fill materials or 



identify any potential sources of contamination at the site.  



 



6.1.  Methodology 



The site investigation was undertaken on 12th March 2015 by WISER’s approved 



contractor. A total of 5 windowless samples were extracted across the site.  



 



The locations of the windowless samples where chosen by the site operator to 



best inform ground conditions across the entire site and with regard to the 



location of underground services. The locations were numbered consecutively in 



order of construction.  



 



A plan showing the location of the windowless samples is included with the logs 



and core photographs in Appendix D.  



 



6.2. Sampling 



A total of 5 samples were taken from the various made ground and natural strata 



on site. One sample was taken from each location on site, the horizon from which 
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the sample was taken at each location was based on field observations and 



visual inspection of the cores.  



 



The samples were collected by WISER’s approved contractor on return to their 



offices during the splitting and recording of the windowless samples for logging. 



The samples were packaged into containers and transported to the laboratory. 



 



The laboratory used was i2 Analytical Ltd a UKAS accredited facility. The samples 



were tagged and bagged, accompanied by a Chain of Custody form and 



transported by courier directly to i2 Analytical Ltd.  



 



6.3. Laboratory Analyses 



All five samples taken were submitted to i2 Analytical Ltd for chemical analysis. 



Details of the samples taken are summarised in the table below. 



 



Samples were chosen for analysis from within those strata closest to the surface of 



the windowless sample which appeared to be of closest resemblance to natural 



conditions. The top layer of each windowless sample was avoided as this 



resembled the surface dressing of the site, and to avoid any influence on results 



from the tarmac/concrete surface, to provide representative samples of the 



underlying material. 



 



Table 3 Windowless sample log sample locations and descriptions 



REFERENCE LOCATION SAMPLE DEPTH DESCRIPTION 



WS1 Located 



within the rear 



site yard, 



surface 



covered by 



tarmac 



WS1 0.50 – 0.60 



m below 



ground 



level 



COAL MEASURES 



(APPEARS NATURAL 



NOT RE-WORKED): 



Recovered as 



extremely weak to 



weak light grey locally 



ferruginous shaley 



SILTSTONE/SANDSTONE 



with occasional 



orange brown 



mottling and iron 



staining on 



fissure/fracture faces.  



WS2 Located 



within the 



WS2 0.50 - 0.60 



m below 



NATURAL/REWORKED 



GROUND?: recovered 
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warehouse 



building, 



overlain by 



concrete 



ground 



level 



as dark rusty brown 



ferruginous slightly 



clayey silt and f/m/c 



gravel sized extremely 



weak to weak 



ferruginous sandy 



siltstone, occasional 



clay laminate/bands.  



WS3 Located to 



the front of 



the 



warehouse 



building, 



overlain by 



loose 



tarmac/gravel 



WS3 0.40 – 0.60 



m below 



ground 



level 



COAL MEASURES 



(APPEARS NATURAL 



NOT REWORKED): 



Recovered as 



extremely weak 



fissured dark grey 



shaley MUDSTONE 



with occasional 



ironstaining on 



fissure/fracture faces. 



WS4 Located to 



the south-west 



of the site, 



overlain by 



tarmac 



WS4 0.40 – 0.60 



m below 



ground 



level 



COAL MEASURES 



(APPEARS NATURAL 



NOT REWORKED): 



Recovered as 



extremely weak 



laminated/fissured 



mid grey and mid 



grey/brown shaley 



localy weak and 



ferruginous 



MUDSTONE with some 



ironstaining on 



fissure/fracture faces.  



WS5 Located to 



the north-west 



of the site, 



overlain by 



gravel 



WS5 0.10 – 0.30 



m below 



ground 



level 



MADE/REWORKED 



GROUND: Very stiff to 



extremely weak mid 



grey to greyish brown 



clay/mudstone with 



fragments of weak 



siltstone/sandstone 



and very weak 



mudstone, occasional 



partings of stiff grey 



clay.  



 



A suite of chemical analyses were undertaken on the selected samples to 



determine the contamination potential of the made ground/fill material/natural 



ground encountered at the site. The selected suite was chosen as it covers the 



types of contaminants associated with made ground and fill materials. 
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The soil samples were analysed for the following: 



 



Standard Suite 



 Selected metals: arsenic, boron, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, 



mercury, nickel, selenium, zinc 



 Selected inorganics: Total cyanide, total sulphate, sulphide W/S boron 



 Selected organics: Monohydric Phenols, Speciated PAH, TPH (C10 – C40) & 



TPH CWG 



 Other: Asbestos Screen (Asbestos ID if screen +ve), pH, TOC 
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7. INTRUSIVE SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS 
 



7.1. Ground Conditions 



The windowless sample log are provided in Appendix D of this report. The logs 



detail the ground conditions encountered at the 5 sample locations across the 



site within the different strata. 



 



Windowless samples were only recovered to depths of 1.5m below ground level 



at which point the sample rig refused to drive below this level.  



 



7.2. Assessment of Analytical Results 



Assessment criteria were identified to determine those analytical results which 



require further consideration. 



 



These thresholds were selected as worst case assessment criteria for the proposed 



land use at the site as commercial/industrial.  



 



The following criteria were chosen and analytical results were compared to 



thresholds set. 



 



 The LQM/CIEH Suitable 4 Use Levels (S4ULs) for Human Health Risk 



Assessment - Commercial2 



 Category 4 screening levels (C4SL) – SP1010 – Development of Category 4 



Screening Levels for Assessment of Land Affected by Contamination 



(CL:AIRE, 2013) 



 



These assessment criteria, their relevant thresholds and the analysis results are 



presented below. 



 



The full laboratory analysis results are appended to this report in Appendix E.



                                                           
2 Nathanail, C.P., McCaffrey, C., Gillett, A.G., Ogden, R.C. and Nathanail, J.F. 2015, The LQM/CIEH S4ULs for 



Human Health Risk Assessment. Land Quality Press, Nottingham.  
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Table 4 Comparison of analysis results with assessment criteria 



DETERMINAND ASSESSMENT 



CRITERIA 



THRESHOLD 



(mg kg-1) 



RESULTS 



(mg kg-1) 



  LOCATION WS1 WS2 WS3 WS4 WS5 



  DEPTH 



(m.b.g.l.) 
0.50 – 0.60 0.50 – 0.60 0.40 – 0.60 0.40 – 0.60 0.10 – 0.30 



Selected metals: 



Arsenic S4UL 640 5.1 1.7 2.4 4.0 3.1 



Boron S4UL 240000 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 0.5 



Cadmium S4UL 190 0.3 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 0.7 



Chromium S4UL 8600 9.5 8.9 20 20 16 



Copper S4UL 68000 27 <1.0 26 15 16 



Lead C4SL 3400 110 7.5 41 10 12 



Mercury S4UL 58 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 



Nickel S4UL 980 27 32 36 41 24 



Selenium S4UL 12000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 



Zinc S4UL 730000 200 57 210 110 88 



Speciated PAH: 



Naphthalene S4UL 190 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 



Acenaphthylene S4UL 83000 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Acenaphthene S4UL 84000 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Fluoranthene S4UL 23000 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Pyrene S4UL 54000 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Benzo(a)anthracene S4UL 170 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Chrysene S4UL 350 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 



Benzo(b)fluoranthene S4UL 44 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Benzo(k)fluoranthene S4UL 1200 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Benzo(a)pyrene S4UL 35 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene S4UL 500 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Dibenz(a,h)anthracene S4UL 3.5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 



Benzo(ghi)perylene S4UL 3900 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 
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TPH 



TPH (C10 – C40) N/A N/A <10 <10 <10 13 <10 



        



Aliphatic EC > 5 – 6 S4UL 3200 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aliphatic EC > 6 – 8 S4UL 7800 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aliphatic EC > 8 – 10 S4UL 2000 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aliphatic EC > 10 -12 S4UL 9700 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 



Aliphatic EC > 12 – 16 S4UL 59000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 



Aliphatic EC > 16 - 35 S4UL 1600000 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 



        



Aromatic EC > 5 – 7 S4UL 26000 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aromatic EC > 7 – 8 S4UL 56000 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aromatic EC > 8 – 10 S4UL 3500 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 



Aromatic EC > 10 – 12 S4UL 16000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 



Aromatic EC > 12 – 16 S4UL 36000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 



Aromatic EC > 16 - 21 S4UL 28000 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 



Aromatic EC > 21 - 35 S4UL 28000 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 



Asbestos        



Asbestos in Soil Screen Detected/ND ND ND ND ND ND 
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None of the samples exceeded the thresholds chosen for commercial land use. 



With regards an assessment of risk to human health the results indicate that there 



is low risk to the health of the workers. These results can now be utilised to revise 



the conceptual site model and provide baseline data for the Site Condition 



Report required by the Environmental Permit.  











SRCL Ltd                        Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston 



Combined Phase I & II Report 



 



 



K183.2~09~002                                                                                                                            Page 38 April 2015 



8. REVISED CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 
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Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



No contaminants 



identified 



Direct 



Exposure 



(inhalation & 



dermal) 



Future 



occupants LO
W



 



M
E
D
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M



 



M
E
D
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The site has 



been previously 



developed with 



external areas 



covered with 



tarmacadam 



and hard 



surfacing. The 



warehouse 



building is 



enclosed 



providing a 



barrier between 



source and 



receptor.  
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W
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Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 



 



Analytical results 



did not show a 



risk from 



contaminants. 
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Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



No contaminants 



identified 



Direct 



Exposure and 



through 



ground 



Ecology 



LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D
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M



 



There are no 



ecologically 



sensitive 



receptors in the 



direct vicinity of 



the site. 



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 



 



Analytical results 



did not show a 



risk from 



contaminants. 



LO
W



 











SRCL Ltd                        Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston 



Combined Phase I & II Report 



 



 



K183.2~09~002                                                                                                                            Page 41 April 2015 



SOURCE 



PATHWAY RECEPTOR 



RISK 



ASSESSMENT 



C
O



M
M



E
N



T/
 R



IS
K



 



M
A



N
A



G
E
M



E
N



T 



R
E
S
ID



U
A



L 
R



IS
K



 



P
O



TE
N



TI
A



L 



C
O



N
TA



M
IN



A
TI



N
G



 



U
S
E
S
 



P
O



TE
N



TI
A



L 



C
O



N
TA



M
IN



A
TI



N
G



 



S
O



U
R



C
E
S
 



P
O



TE
N



TI
A



L 



C
O



N
TA



M
IN



A
N



TS
 



P
R



O
B



A
B



IL
IT



Y
 



C
O



N
S
E
Q



U
E
N



C
E
 



R
IS



K
 



Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



 



No contaminants 



identified 



Through 



Ground 
Surface water 



LO
W



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



M
E
D



IU
M



 



The closest 



surface water 



feature is 28m N 



of the site. The 



site is supplied 



with a drainage 



system. 



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 



 



Analytical results 



did not show a 



risk from 



contaminants. 
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and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



 



No contaminants 



identified 



Through 



Ground 
Groundwater 



LO
W



 



M
E
D
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M
E
D
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M



 



Aquifer within 



the bedrock 



geology has a 



low leaching 



potential and 



the site is hard 



surfaced with a 



drainage 



system. 



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 



 



Analytical results 



did not show a 



risk from 



contaminants. 
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Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 
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identified 



Through 
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The Coal 



Authority 



records suggest 



that Derbyshire 



County Council 



undertook works 



in 1985 to assess, 



fill and cap 



residual mining 



areas. 



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 
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Manner Colliery 



and refuse/slag 



heaps identified 



on historical 



mapping 



Contaminated 



made ground 



underlying the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



 



No contaminants 



identified 



Through 
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Historical mining 



in the vicinity of 



the site may 



have left 



unidentified 



shafts which 



have not been 



secured. 



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 
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Manner Industrial 



Estate – 



commercial / 



industrial use 



Contaminated 



ground underlying 



the site 



 



Intrusive 



investigation 



analytical results 



did not show a risk 



from 



contaminants 



 



No contaminants 



identified 



Direct 



Exposure 



Future 



Occupants LO
W



 



M
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M



 



M
E
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M



 



Records of 



previous land 



use and 



occupants were 



not available. 



The general 



commercial / 



industrial nature 



of the Manner 



Industrial Estate 



would suggest 



that 



contaminative 



operations have 



not been 



undertaken at 



the site. As all 



areas of the site 



are either 



tarmacadam, 



hard surfacing 



or within the 



warehouse a  
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pathway to the 



receptor would 



be unlikely. 



Records of 



previous 



occupants and 



site uses may be 



available from 



the land owner 



or planning 



register.  



 



Windowless 



sample logs did 



not encounter 



made ground. 



 



Analytical results 



did not show a 



risk from 



contaminants. 
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9. PHASE II CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 



 



The site investigation described in Sections 6 to 8 was undertaken to provide 



baseline ground conditions to support a Site Condition Report for the site’s 



Environmental Permit. Building on the Phase I desk based report prepared in 



October 2014, it sought to provide representative data to quantify site conditions. 



 



The investigation also provided opportunity to assess site based risks in relation to 



human health.  



 



A review of the extracted windowless sample logs from across the site did not 



identify the presence of substantial areas of made ground, this suggests that the 



site was not impacted to significant ancillary activities in relation to Manners 



Colliery.  



 



The analysis results from the samples taken from the windowless sample logs 



indicated that sub-surface conditions across the site are free from significant 



contamination and therefore of LOW risk to human health. 



 



The data presented in this report can now be utilised as baseline data, required 



to be submitted for any site proposed for use as an Installation under article 22(2) 



of Directive 2010/75/EU IED. 
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INTRODUCTION 



This Site Condition Report (SCR) has been prepared by WISER Environment 



Limited in support of an application for an Environmental Permit at Unit 18, 



Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, Derby, DE7 8EF.  



The SCR details the condition of the site at the time of permit application and the 



report should be read in conjunction with the other supporting application 



documents. 



The site will be operated as a Clinical Waste Transfer Station.  



A review of available records has been undertaken for the site and surrounding 



area in order to describe the condition of the site and, in particular, to identify 



and sources and pathways in , on or under the land that may constitute a 



pollution risk to receptors. 



This SCR provides detail on the environmental setting of the site along with 



comment on pollution history, where available.  



 



 



1. SITE DETAILS  



Name of the applicant SRCL 



Activity address 



 



Unit 18, Manners Avenue Industrial Estate, Ilkeston, 



Derby, DE7 8EF 



National grid reference 445736,342544, (SK 45736 42544) 



 



Document reference and 



dates for Site Condition 



Report at permit 



application and surrender 



 



SCR AT PERMIT APPLICATION: 



Document Reference: K183.2~09~003 



Issue: 01 



Dated: April 2015 



 



SCR THROUGHOUT LIFETIME OF PERMIT: 



Document Reference: TBC 



Issue: TBC 



Dated: TBC 



 



SCR AT PERMIT SURRENDER: 



Document Reference: TBC 



Issue: TBC 



Dated: TBC 
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Document references for 



site plans (including 



location and boundaries) 



 



 



Site Location Plan & Site Plan:  



C2/2/Ilkeston_Site_Plan 



 



 
 



2. CONDITION OF THE LAND AT PERMIT ISSUE 



Environmental setting 



including: 



 



 geology 



 hydrogeology 



 surface waters 



 



Details of geology, hydrogeology and surface 



waters have been collated in Phase I of attached 



report K183.2~09~002 in Appendix A. 



Information for this report was collated from a 



number of sources: 



 Multi-Agency Geographic Information for 



the Countryside (MAGIC) Database 



 Environment Agency – What’s In Your 



Backyard 



 1:50,000 British Geological Survey (BGS) 



Digital Map of Great Britain 



 Geological Data Report (EMS-



270628_364995 dated 6th October 2014) 



 Environmental Data Report (EMS-



270628_364996 dated 6th October 2014) 



Pollution history including: 



 



 pollution incidents that 



may have affected land 



 historical land-uses and 



associated 



contaminants  



 any visual/olfactory 



evidence of existing 



contamination 



 evidence of damage to 



pollution prevention 



measures  



 



 



Details of the sites pollution history have been 



collated in Phase I of attached report 



K183.2~09~002 in Appendix A. 



Information for this report was collated from a 



number of sources: 



 Environmental Data Report (EMS-



270628_364996 dated 6th October 2014) 



 Historical Mapping Report (EMS-



270628_364994 dated 6th October 2014) 



Evidence of historic 



contamination, for example, 



historical site investigation, 



No records of historic site investigations were 



available for review at the time of this report. 
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assessment, remediation 



and verification reports 



(where available) 



Baseline soil and 



groundwater reference 



data 



Details of the intrusive site investigation 



undertaken to confirm ground conditions and 



provide baseline soil data is outlined in Phase II of 



attached report K183.2~09~002 in Appendix A.  



Supporting 



information 



 Site Location Plan  



 Multi-Agency Geographic Information for the 



Countryside (MAGIC) Database 



 Environment Agency – What’s In Your Backyard 



 1:50,000 British Geological Survey (BGS) Digital Map 



of Great Britain 



 Geological Data Report (EMS-270628_364995 dated 



6th October 2014) 



 Environmental Data Report (EMS-270628_364996 



dated 6th October 2014) 



 Historical Mapping Report (EMS-270628_364994 



dated 6th October 2014) 



 Environmental Risk Assessment  



 
 



3. PERMITTED ACTIVITIES 
 



Permitted activities  Clinical Waste Transfer Station 



Non-permitted activities 



undertaken 



None 



Document references for: 



 



 plan showing activity 



layout; and 



 Environmental risk 



assessment. 



 



Site Location Plan: C2/2/Ilkeston_Site_Plan 



 



Site Risk Assessment: 



C2_3_SRCL_Ilkeston_ERA_Feb_2015 
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[bookmark: _Toc34386401]Business Management System

Stericycle operates an integrated environmental, quality and health & safety business management system (BMS). The system is externally certified by BSI to ISO14001 and ISO9001. The management system is in operation at all UK Stericycle facilities, including sixteen healthcare waste facilities in England that are already subject to permitting and regulation by the Environment Agency.



An overview of the management system structure is provided in the following table



		Section No.

		Section Name

		Activities covered



		1

		System Administration

		Document control; record-keeping; internal audit; management review; planning including development and maintenance of environmental aspects & legal registers; corrective & preventive action; communication



		2

		Safety, Health and Compliance Training 

		Compliance related training requirements for all personnel; training records; personal development



		3

		Sales

		Sales process including pre-acceptance



		4

		Purchasing & Finance

		Purchasing including QESH assessment of suppliers and duty of care audits; finance



		5

		Incident Management

		Emergency preparedness & response; incident reporting; contingency planning



		6

		Operations

		Operational management for all facilities including waste reception, acceptance, storage, rejection and quarantine; plant operating techniques; disposal of by-products; emissions monitoring; efficacy testing & validation; permit compliance and reporting; energy efficiency; raw materials; waste minimisation



		7

		Engineering & maintenance

		Planned preventative maintenance for all facilities; plant engineering requirements; process change control



		8

		Transport

		All transport service operations



		9

		Health & Safety

		All health & safety requirements including risk assessment
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Help us to improve our service and complete our customer survey – click NPS Survey
 
 
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not
copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you
should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any
reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for
litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address
may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.

 
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do
not copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But
you should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this
message and any reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data
Protection Act or for litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any
Environment Agency address may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or
recipient, for business purposes.
www.stericycle.co.uk Stericycle - We protect what matters. Registered in England and
Wales No. 3226910 and Ireland No. 258299. Stericycle is the trading name of SRCL Ltd.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in this Email is confidential and may be
privileged. This Email is intended solely for the named recipient or recipients. If you are
not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of this Email is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please inform us by replying with the
subject line marked "Wrong Address" and then deleting this Email and any attachments.
Stericycle, Inc. uses regularly updated anti-virus software in an attempt to reduce the
possibility of transmitting computer viruses. We do not guarantee, however, that any
attachments to this Email are virus-free. Emails (and their content) sent to and from
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internal policies and to protect our business.
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